JOHNSTONE SUPPLY

3015 S. Kilson Drive / Santa Ana CA 92707 23211 Del Lago Dr. / Laguna Hills, CA 92653
(714) 556-4822 FAX (714) 662-2328 (949) 951-4822 FAX (949) 855-6558
Order Desk (800) 494-4822 www.johnstoneoc.com

JOHNSTONE [C]

February 7, 2012

Attn: Jason Kwak

City of Santa Ana

Planning & Building Agency
20 Civic Center Dr. :
Santa Ana, CA 92702

Re: Plan Check # 10174195 520 E. Dyer Rd., Santa Ana, CA

Dear Mr. Kwak:

Johnstone Supply has occupied the 12,000 sq. ft. facility at 3015 S. Kilson since 1989 and we
plan to relocate the same operations to the 16,334 sq. ft. facility at 520 E. Dyer Rd. Sales are
wholesale only to holders of a C-20 state contractor’s license and average 60 sales/day of which
about 60% are will-called. Occupancy loads in the various areas of the new facility will be:

Will Call # 101 3 employees, 6 customers/hour
" Sales # 103 1 employee
Sales #104/105 2 employees
Office #106 1 employee
Office #108 storage :
Office #109 spare—1 future employee
Office #110 1 employee
Lunchroom #112 for use of employees only on breaks/lunch
Warehouse # 119 2 employees
Warehouse # 120 utilized for bulky slow moving stock. Rarely
' staffed.

We anticipate our occupancy load will increase slightly over that we currently experience to 16-
20 employees and visitors.

Sincerely,

~ KattNden Graw
Finance & Operations



Planning & Building Agency
! i Building Safety Division
{Iy [)fk 20 Civic Center Plaza

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
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L “- e 6270 PLAN CHECK COMMENTS
HUWIRE (714) 647-5800

tBU U www. santa—ana org

PLAN CHECK NO: 10174195
PROJECT ADDRESS: 520 E Dyer Rd
PLAN CHECK ENGINEER: _KWak, Jason TEL: 714  047-3806
FAX: 714 647-5897
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB, SPK
OCGUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S): B> S-1
PLAN CHECK DATES: REMARKS/RECHECK ITEMS:
APPLICATION 1/19/2012
INITIAL REVIEW 1/24/2012
EXPIRATION 7/17/2012
RECHECKS: 1~ PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT PERSON:
2. Rhoads Martin
3 TEL: | (714)241-1141
Fax: (7142410847
VALUATION:  $176,000.00 EMAIL: Rmartin@martincommercialgroup.c
om

FLOOD ZONE: X-0602320278J

APPLICABLE CODE: 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBCYWITH
CITY OF SANTA ANA AMENDMENTS

2 All items noted on this plan check report must be addressed. If you feel that an item is not applicable
to your project, note “N/A” and discuss the reason with the plan checker.

Please indicate the sheet number and detail to the right of each correction, or note the number on the
plans where the correction is made. Resubmit marked original, calculations and this correction sheet. A
separate sheet for response may be used.

Resubmit 3 corrected sets of plans.

Meetings between the project applicant/designer and the plan reviewer shall be by appointment only.
Please call (714) 647-5866 for an appointment.
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lease return marked up set of drawings with corrections.

CBC Sections A107, All drawings and supporting documents shall be prepared, wet stamped and signed
by a California licensed architect or registered civil engineer. Sign documents in title block

nclude address and telephone number of the responsible designer, and date of signing of drawings.
See sheet Aland title block
: This review does not include mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system, or electrical work. Separate

plans, applications, fees, plan checks, and permits are required for mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler
systems, and electrical work. Call 647-5800 for information.

| The applicant shall obtain clearances/approvals for the following prior to building permit
issuance:

Planning Division approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5804.) Previously approved plans
should be submitted to expedite the process.

T

Fire Department approval on the corrected/final sets of drawings (647-56839 or 647-5700)

Police Department approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5840)

Public Works Agency approval (647-5039)

Proof of Worker's Compensation Insurance shall be required at the time of permit issuance

rovide a wall legend indicating whéther the wall is:

Existing, new, or to be removed  EXisting exterior "shell" walls are filt-up
A fire-resistive assembly concrete or 8" masonry, Refer to Wall
Type Schedule on sheet A3

Note on the floor plan the use and occupancy load of each room and/or area. Relate each use to a CBC
Table item. Note occupant loads which are the greater number based on CBC Section 1004 and Table

1004.1.1 or the actual number of occupants. see Occupancy / Use Summary diagram and schedule on sheet A3
and letter of occupancy from tenant.

CBC Section 1008.1.8, Note on drawing: “Exit doors shall be openable from the inside wnthout the use of

a key or any special knowledge or effort.” Note 16, sheet A3.

actile exit signs shall be required at the following locations: Symbol legend and locations

indicated on sheet A3.
- Each grade-level exterior exit door shall be identified by a tactile exit with the word “EXIT.”

- Each exit access door from an interior room or area to a corridor or hallway, which is required to have a visual
exit sign, shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words “EXIT ROUTE.”

Provide international symbol of accessibility at main entry doors. Noted on sheet A3.

t is the project designer's/property owner’s responsibility to show compliance on the drawings with all
> applicable Federal and State Accessibility Standards. peter 1o Disabled Access

Compliance note on sheet Al.
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Drawings submitted to the Building Division for review shall provide the following information to insure
compliance with CBC Section 1134B/Chapter 11B:

- An accessible entrance Complies

- An accessible route to the altered area Complies

- Accessible restrooms Complies  Project is in full compliance s
- Accessible telephone (if any) N/A indicated on drawings.

- Accessible drinking fountains, and Complies

~ Parking, signage and alarms Complies

: Priority shall be given to those elements that will provide the greatest access in the above order. Complies

aluation of proposed project is calculated as $ . A minimum of 20% of valuation of

construction is required to be spent towards providing disabled access in the priority order noted in the

immediate previous item as noted in CBC Section 1134B. Revise the drawings to show compliance.

Show both existing elements and how they will be upgraded to current standards. Refer fo Disabled Access
Compliance note on sheet Al.

If a walk crosses or adjoins a vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated by curbs,

railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular areas, the boundary between the

areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable warning which is 36" wide, complying with the CBC

Section 1133B.8.5.  See enlarged parking detail, sheet A1

Detectable Warning Product Approval. Only approved Division of the State Architect, Access
Compliance (DSA/AC) approved detectable warning products and directional surfaces shall be installed
in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.8.5. See enlarged parking detail, sheet A1

CBC Section 1129B.3, Item 3. Parking spaces must be located so that the disabled are not compelled to
walk or wheel behind parke'd cars other than their own. See enlarged parking detail, sheet A1

Show/note ventilation requirements on the plans in accordance with the CBC and California Mechanical
Code (CMC) requirements for each type of use.

Note on drawings:

- All enclosed portions of buildings customarily occupied by human beings shall be provided with natural
ventilation by means of openable exterior openings readily controllable by building occupants, with an area not
less than 4% of the floor area being ventilated. CBC Section 1203 and 2010 California Mechanical Code

Section402.  see note #3 on sheet Ad. openable exterior openings apply fo commercial buidlings?

- Provide mechanical ventilation for each area/room in accordance with the 2010 California Mechanical Code.

Note #2 on sheet Ad
This building is subject to the State of California Energy Conservation Regulations:

- The permit applicant shall be responsible for obtaining an energy plan check from a consultant who is
qualified to perform an energy efficiency analysis in accordance with the California Code of Regulations
(CCR,) Title 24, Par 6, 2010 California Energy Code. The plan check consultant must sign documentation
certifying that a thorough, competent review has been performed on behalf of the Enforcement Agency. (see

attached T24-01 form)

see added sheets A11 & A12
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Revise occupancy classification for warehouse to S-1 on cover sheet. Revised as noted, sheet Al

Clarify the use the of display area (given an occupancy classification of warehouse on the plans). Provide clear
description of use to clarify that it will not be used as a retail space with a occupant load factor of 30 sf per
occupant versus the 500 sf per occupant.  Refer to Occupancy/Use Summary on sheet

A3, refer o occupancy letter from tenant.

Verify roof parapet screening with Planning Division.  Verified and approved

Provide a plumbing fixture calculation per the 2010 CPC. Verify the proposed number of restroom fixtures
> complies with the CPC. Refer to Plumbing fixture calculation on sheet A3

New door in door schedule and new structural for new opening in adjacent warehouse building is missing.

There is only one new opening in the existing wall for access 1o Electrical Room. The other
door was shown as new in error, See updated demo plan sheet A2 and floor plans A3



. PLNG CONDITIONS:

CITY OF SANTA ANA

BUILDING PERMIT WORKSHEET

cons

PLEASE PRINT 1/14/09:forms/Bldg.App. Worksheet
PROJECT ADDRESS: 520 E. Dyer Rd. __| surtE: saPNg [O] 74 ) 95
-
USEOFBUILDING:  RESIDENTIAL ~ COMMERCIAL ~INDUSTRIAL\  OTHER 2oz \ownos
MASTER ID#
NATURE OF WORK: NEW  ADD (LTERM) DEMO  REROOF  REPAR  SIGN  MISC
S

NEW/ADDITION/ALTERATION:

1STFL., SF BASEMENT: YES/NO SF NO. OF STORIES:

2ND FL.. SF PATIOENCLPATIO: ____ SF BLDG.HEIGHT:

TOTAL OF OTHER FLS: SF RES. REMODEL SF PROPOSED USE:

GARAGE/CARPORT: SF ALTER g B2 o

OBD IPTI ; d t I ts ide of thi lication) : F€Move existing restrooms/plumblng
08 DESCEIETION sl plcs s st of i pplsaton) VS existing costrconolun

. r r - -
will call area. Add handicap parking and entry access. —Hadergreund electrieal—and-phore—
Scwtri oo ) ( \
BUILDING OWNER'S NaME: 1 (R) (‘CO% ~a B [ - PHONE NO: / )
MARTIN ENTERPRISES R20Heq L— VTS (714) 241-1141
ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: /)
1495 E.Warner Ave Santa Ana CA 92705 )'r(
L/ ¢
TENANT’S NAME (Comm/Ind): PHONE NO: N
Johnstone Supply WAL 3 -\l 7/
CONTRACTOR’S NAME: STATE CONTR. #: LICENSE CLASS: | PHONE NO: [
Martin Builders Inc. 235033 B-1 (714) 241-11414 N
ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: zZIP:
1495 E. Warner Ave Santa Ana CA 92705
WORKERS COMP. POLICY#: EXP. DATE: INSURANCE COMPANY: SANTA ANA BUS. LIC. #: lﬂ
1962102=2012 1/1/2013 State Fund 103310 Vi)
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: STATE LICENSE #: PHONE NO: ‘
i PN
ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: L
_ 5~
CONTACTNAME: Rhoads Martin PHONE NO: (714) 241-1141 9
E-MAIL ADDRESS: rmartin@martincommercialgroup.com FAX NO: (71Bf 241-0847 |
OFFICE USE ONLY: R SPC (CIRCLE ONE) H HRS PER ; >§ BLDG. FEE $
OCC. GROUP: RECEIPT #: S?g b\nq P/C FEEPD $ \ \OQ 5.9 7
TYPE OF CONSTR: vALUATION: 5| | (n‘ O SUBMITTAL DATE:_\ ~ \ O\ V2
" =
FIRE SPKR: YES/NO  A/C: YES/NO FLOOD ZONE: >< PROCESSED ) 3

RES. DEV. FEE: YES/NO

PLANNING OK TO CHECK & DATE

PRIOR DWELLING UNIT: YES/NO COMMENTS:

BLDG. DEPT. APPROVAL & DATE




PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY TO YOUR PROJECT

~ JOB DESCRIPTION CHECKLIST: D | | R

‘[0 Additional square footage S [] Partition walls T
[ ] Awnings | ~ [] Rated corridors

] canopy | [0 Rated shafts

[ ] Ceiling work | /”Er Roof mounted equipment

[ ] Change of occupancy (use) ] Security bars

[] Disabled accessible (H/C) restrooms [ Screening for equipment

[] Dust collector _ [] Skylights

[] Elevator shaft N [] Stairs

[l Exterior doors or windows - [ Storefront/facade improvements'
1] Equipment pads . , [] Storage racks or shelving over 5'-9"
[] Interior demo o [ ] Walk-in coolers

[ ] Kitchen equipment |

ITEMS REQUIRING SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS:

Block wall

Card readers

Complete demo

Fence

Fire signaling system

Fire sprinklers

Flagpole

Lawn sprinkler system o |
Light Standards : : ‘ .
Parking lot repaving | | |

Parking lot restriping

Pedestrian protection

Pool/Spa

Signs

Spray booth

Tempofary power pole

DOodooboooooooooong

Trash enclosure



Planning & Building Agency
Permits & Plan Check Section

CITYDFSANTA 20 Civic Center Plaza ACCELERATED PLAN CHECK
ETRNTRINY P-0. Box 1988 (M-19) e BST
AN A&B[lll)l.\'(} Santa Ana, CA 92702
(714) 647-5800
www.santa-ana.org

AGENCY

S e e

Project Address: ﬁ g@ E DM . QA Hots o711

Misc. Receipt: L‘éé b\o Processed By. ™ Plan Checked By:

Cost:  $117.70 per hour for each discipline. The plan checkerwill estimate the number of hours for review. This
fee is in addition to the regular plan check fee.

Type of Plan Check: Building \O\ I’] L’*\ \ Q\E Electrical
Est. Hrs. ‘ Z Actual ﬁ ﬂ(/ Est. Hrs. ‘ Actual

Plumbing Mechanical

Est. Hrs. Est. Hrs. Actual
)(Owner/Representative Signature™\ \_ S ' e,
_ B OeT s S S
\;LPrint Name: N RAADS v MA e \e Date: | \C\‘Z«f}lz/
\
\fgx‘\elephone Number: (T&) 241 —\ &\ Fax Number: (\¢4) Z4 | —~OF 477

\L %_ An accelerated plan check review will not include the following:
Fire, Police, Publlc Works, Planning or Landscaping Plan Check

Revisions: If requesting an “accelerated revision”, the cost will be $207.25 per hour in addition to the
accelerated fee of $117.70 per hour (total $324.95).

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Name (Last, First, Initial) Employee # Division
From (Date & Time) To (Date & Time) Total Hours Worked
Comp Time Requested
Overtime Requested
Employee Signature: , Date:
AUTHORIZED APPROVALS
Comp time
Overtime | Division Manager - Date
Immediate Supervisor Date Executive Director , Date
Distribution: White: Office Yellow: Applicant

BNegrete/Fee Schedules/2011-2012



‘Received by: , D .

FEE CHECKLIST WORKSHEET

SAPIN# ) O\ 1y \Qg

-

FEE TYPE

| Yes No
Plan Check Fee IJZ/ ]
Disability Fee g
SMIP Fee LIZ/ 1
Res. Dev. Fee O =
Fire Facility Fee 0O B9

~ School Distr. Fee O O
Microfilm L O
FCWP Surcharge (,lZ/ ]
CALCULATION AREA
COST/SQFT X TOTALSQFT = VALUATION

- C O\f‘\;V caoch  —

U522 X 35 &

- Counter computations/valuation $

76, 6D

b2 1v,a9

Plan checker computation/final valuation'$

F05 1-10-03



CITY OF SANTA ANA

PLAN CHECK - CHECKLIST
JoB ADDRESs:_ S R0 = D\_ﬁ\(: c KA

Tracking 1O\ MU\ 9= pATE:__ 1= 19—\
FOR PLANCHECK STATUS CALL (714) 647-5800

@ 1. I agree to pay a plancheckrfee established for this project with the understanding that this
payment is not a guarantee that a permit will be issued and that this fee is not refundable
once a plancheck has commenced.

%2. | understand that | may request an "Accelerated Plancheck" at an additional cost to me.
This plancheck will be performed by an in-house plan checker with the intention of reducing
plancheck time for the Building & Safety Division.

Ql 3. | understand that the project valuation (from which plancheck and permit fees are
calculated) will be reviewed during the plancheck process and that said valuation shall be
adjusted up or down in accordance with established fee computation regulations.

“;], 4. I understand that | shall submit separate plans, applications and plancheck fees for the

following when plan check is required:

a. - Electrical Plans - 2 complete sets c. Mechanical Plans - 2 complete sets
b. Plumbing Plans - 3 complete sets d.  Grading Plans - 3 complete sets

%; 5. I understand that | shall visit the Public Works Department to verify whether a field
inspection of the property is required. I understand that prior to the issuance of the Building
permit | am required to obtain Public Works Agency approval if my project valuation exceeds

$30,000 or has added plumbingfixtutes, or added bedrooms, or exceeds 500 sq.ft.

~ q
- Applicant's Signature \Q‘ 4

Print Name _tA. o < b Address MR = €5 nea el
SArSTA R téA .
Telephone Number( A 3(\24’\" 0 4 FaX—{ 1‘?\2‘{4 szl

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: “Checklist of items discussed” APPROVALS & FEES REQUIRED: Y/N

1.*‘4 nning Department 7.?iﬂe 24 (Energy ) 14.Constr. Act. Req.

2.V Public Works Agency 8‘__/Twe 24 (Disabled Access) 15.__ - Dev. Fees

3. Eire Departmemt 9.1 Beof Mounted Equip. 16

4.;\/PboF§ce Department 10. List of Subcontr. ‘ 17%ﬁlming

5. School District 11.¥ Bldg. Pmt. Info. 18fynst. Debris Recyc.

6. Health Department 12.__ Sumimary of Appr. Req. 19i'_/FCWP Surcharge
13.AZFY Information 201.OA/Owner-Builder Ver.

* PERMIT TECHNICIAN W
Form 58: 3-26-04 U




Planning & Building Agency
Building Safety Division
20 Civic Center Plaza
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
P.O. Box 1988 (M-19
Sooita Ana, CA 9270 PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

N (714).647-5800
] www.santa-ana.org

PLAN CHECK NO: 10174195
PROJECT ADDRESS: 520 E Dyer Rd
PLAN CHECK ENGINEER: _KWak; Jason TEL: 714  647-5866
FAX: 714  647-5897
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB, SPK
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S): B, §-1
PLAN CHECK DATES: REMARKS/RECHECK ITEMS:
APPLICATION 1/19/2012
INITIAL REVIEW 1/24/2012
EXPIRATION 7/17/2012
RECHECKS: " PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT PERSON:
2, Rhoads Martin
3. TEL:  (714)241-1141
Eax. (7142410847
VALUATION: $176,000.00 EMAIL: Rmartin@martincommercialgroup.c
om

FLOOD ZONE: X-0602320278J

APPLICABLE CODE: 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH
CITY OF SANTA ANA AMENDMENTS

1. All items noted on this plan check report must be addressed. If you feel that an item is not applicable
to your project, note “N/A” and discuss the reason with the plan checker.

2. Please indicate the sheet number and detail to the right of each correction, or note the number on the
plans where the correction is made. Resubmit marked original, calculations and this correction sheet. A
separate sheet for response may be used.

3. Resubmit 3 corrected sets of plans.

4. Meetings between the project applicant/designer and the plan reviewer shall be by appointment only.
Please call (714) 647-5866 for an appointment.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
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Please return marked up set of drawings with corrections.

. CBC Sections A107, All drawings and supporting documents shall be prepared, wet stamped and signed

by a California licensed architect or registered civil engineer.

Include address and telephone number of the responsible designer, and date of signing of drawings.

. This review does not include mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system, or electrical work. Separate

plans, applications, fees, plan checks, and permits are required for mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler
systems, and electrical work. Call 647-5800 for information.

The applicant shall obtain clearances/approvals for the following prior to building permit
issuance:

- Planning Division approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5804.) Previously approved plans
should be submitted to expedite the process.

Fire Department approval on the corrected/final sets of drawings (647-5839 or 647-5700)

Police Department approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5840)

Public Works Agency approval (647-5039)

Proof of Worker's Compensétion Insurance shall be required at the time of permit issuance

Provide a wall legend indicating whether the wall is:
- Existing, new, or to be removed

- A fire-resistive assembly

Note on the floor plan the use and occupancy load of each room and/or area. Relate each use to a CBC
Table item. Note occupant loads which are the greater number based on CBC Section 1004 and Table
1004.1.1 or the actual number of occupants.

CBC Section 1008.1.8, Note on drawing: “Exit doors shall be openable from the inside without the use of
a key or any special knowledge or effort.”

Tactile exit signs shall be required at the following locations:
- Each grade-level exterior exit door shall be identified by a tactile exit with the word “EXIT.”

- Each exit access door from an interior room or area to a corridor or hallway, which is required to have a visual
exit sign, shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words “EXIT ROUTE.”

Provide international symbol of accessibility at main entry doors.

It is the project designer’s/property owner’s responsibility to show compliance on the drawings with all
applicable Federal and State Accessibility Standards.



16.
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Drawings submitted to the Building Division for review shall provide the following information to insure

. compliance with CBC Section 1134B/Chapter 11B:

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

- An accessible entrance

- An accessible route to the altered area
- Accessible restrooms

- Accessible telephone (if any)

- Accessible drinking fountains, and

- Parking, signage and alarms

Priority shall be given to those elements that will provide the greatest access in the above order.

Valuation of proposed project is calculated as $ . A minimum of 20% of valuation of
construction is required to be spent towards providing disabled access in the priority order noted in the
immediate previous item as noted in CBC Section 1134B. Revise the drawings to show compliance.
Show both existing elements and how they will be upgraded to current standards.

If a walk crosses or adjoins a vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated by curbs,
railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular areas, the boundary between the
areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable warning which is 36” wide, complying with the CBC
Section 1133B.8.5.

Detectable Warning Product Approval. Only approved Division of the State Architect, Access
Compliance (DSA/AC) approved detectable warning products and directional surfaces shall be installed
in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.8.5.

CBC Section 1129B.3, Item 3. Parking spaces must be located so that the disabled are not compelled to
walk or wheel behind parked cars other than their own.

Show/note ventilation requirements on the plans in accordance with the CBC and California Mechanical
Code (CMC) requirements for each type of use.

Note on drawings:

- All enclosed portions of buildings customarily occupied by human beings shall be provided with natural
ventilation by means of openable exterior openings readily controllable by building occupants, with an area not
less than 4% of the floor area being ventilated. CBC Section 1203 and 2010 California Mechanical Code
Section 402.

- Provide mechanical ventilation for each area/room in accordance with the 2010 California Mechanical Code.

This building is subject to the State of California Energy Conservation Regulations:

- The permit applicant shall be responsible for obtaining an energy plan check from a consuitant who is
qualified to perform an energy efficiency analysis in accordance with the California Code of Regulations
(CCR,) Title 24, Par 6, 2010 California Energy Code. The plan check consultant must sign documentation
certifying that a thorough, competent review has been performed on behalf of the Enforcement Agency. (see

attached T24-01 form)

- The corrected/final ARCHITECTURAL drawings shall have the required energy efficiency compliance
documentation with completed signature blocks filed on_the full size plans.




23.

24

25.
26.

27.

W
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Revise occupancy classification for warehouse to S-1 on cover sheet.

Clarify the use the of display area (given an occupancy classification of warehouse on the plans). Provide clear
description of use to clarify that it will not be used as a retail space with a occupant load factor of 30 sf per
occupant versus the 500 sf per occupant.

Verify roof parapet screening with Planning Division.

Provide a plumbing fixture calculation per the 2010 CPC. Verify the proposed number of restroom fixtures
complies with the CPC.

New door in door schedule and new structural for new opening in adjacent warehouse building is missing.



IMPACT & HIGH

CLEAR ACRYLIC

A

WIND RESISTANT INNER DOME
FIBERGLASS DOME
SEALANT AS REQ'D GALVANIZED STEEL
(BY_OTHERS) CURB FRAME
NN
SHIM AS REQD.
BY OTHERS FASTENERS
- ~ o (BY OTHERS)
i N
1.1/2" WIDE ROOFING
WOOD CURB ) ~ (BY_OTHERS)
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- %
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. ~ DIMENSIONS

— OUTSIDE CURB DIMENSIONS

—— INSIDE FLANGE DIMENSIONS

'CURB_MOUNTED SKYLIGHT

!

SS—CM—2—FTH—-IR—HW—-MF

CM — CURB MOUNTED
2 — DOUBLE GLAZED

SS — GALVANIZED STEEL FRAME FTH — FIBERGLASS TRANSLUCENT HIGH MF — MILL FINISH
IR — IMPACT RESISTANT
HW — HIGH WIND

INSIDE CURB | QTY
DIMENSIONS

RECTANGULAR

H4848-SS—CM | 48"x48”

'H4896—SS—CM | 48"x96"

DOME MATERIAL TESTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH:

*OSHA FALL PROTECTION—MEETS OSHA STANDARD 29 CFR 1926.502
HIGH WIND RESISTANT—DOME OF THIS UNIT HAS EXCEEDED 90OMPH UP—LIFT IN TESTING

BURN RATE—CLASSIFIED AS CC1 MATERIAL

*FALL PROTECTION TESTING HAS BEEN PERFORMED ON BRISTOLITE'S 48" x 96" DOMES

. <, ® .
&\W/; Bristolite” Skylights
V| = Z= 401 Eost Goetz Avenue
///)\\\ Santa Ana, California 92707
® 714.540.8950 / FAX 714.540.5415

CUSTOMER :

PREPARED BY : JOB NO :

PROJECT :

SUBMITTAL DATE : ARCHITECT :

DWG. LOCATION: G:\USERS\PUBLIC\INTRANET\ACAD Drawings\Industrial\Hybrid Units\H48XX—SS—~CM—2—FTH—IR—HW-MF / 2-14-2007




BUILDING ENERGY ANALYSIS REPORT

PROJECT:

Johnstone Supply
520 Dyer Rd
Santa Ana, CA

Project Designer:

Martin Buildiers, Inc.
1495 East Warner
Santa Ana, ca
714 241 1141

Report Prepared by: h}‘k
Hunter Dion /\
Hunter Dion Engr

714-501-3466 0\
e

®
¢
c., ., +
7
Yo 7, & Job Number:
G % ©
% ¥,
%
% Date:

1/19/2012

The EnergyPro computer program has been used to perform the calculations summarized in this compliance report. This program has approval and is
authorized by the California Energy Commission for use with both the Residential and Nonresidential 2008 Building Energy Efficiency Standards.

This program developed by EnergySoft, LLC — www.energysoft.com.

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23 ID:
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PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 1 of 3) PERF-1C

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
Project Address Climate Zone Total Cond. Floor Area | Addition Floor Area
520 Dyer Rd Santa Ana CA Climate Zone 08 4,300 0
GENERAL INFORMATION
Building Type: M Nonresidential O High-Rise Residential O Hotel/Motel Guest Room

O Relocatable - indicate O specific climate zone O all climates
Phase of Construction: [ New Construction O Addition K Alteration

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This certificate of compliance lists the building features and specifications needed to
comply with Title 24, Parts 1 and 6 of the California Code of Regulations. This
certificate applies only to a Building using the performance compliance approach.
The documentation author hereby certifies that the documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author 4 / Z) .

Name Hunter Dion Signature 407\
Company Hunter Dion Engr Date 1/19/2012

Address 714-501-3466 Phone

City/State/Zip

The Principal Designer hereby certifies that the proposed building design represented in this set of

construction documents is consistent with the other compliance forms and worksheets, with the specifications, and with
any other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed building has been designed to meet the energy
efficiency requirements contained in sections 110, 116 through 118, and 140 through 149 of Title 24, Part 6. Please
check one:

ENV. LTG. MECH.

| hereby affirm that | am eligible under the provisions of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to
O a O sign this document as the person responsible for its preparation; and that | am licensed in the State of
California as a civil engineer, mechanical engineer, electrical engineer, or | am a licensed architect.
I affirm that | am eligible under the provisions of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code by section
O O O 5537.2 or 6737.3 to sign this document as the person responsible for its preparation; and that | am a licensed
contractor performing this work.
| affirm that | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to sign this document
O a (] because it pertains to a structure or type of work described as exempt pursuant to Business and Professions
Code Sections 5537, 5538 and 6737.1.

Principal Envelope Designer

Name Signature

Company  partin Buildiers, Inc. Date

Address 1495 East Warner License #
City/State/Zip Santa Ana, ca Phone 714 241 1141
Principal Mechanical Designer

Name Signature

Company Sorensen Air Systems Date

Address License #
City/State/Zip Brea, CA Phone 714 719 1579
Principal Lighting Designer

Name Signature

Company Lighting Compliance Not In The Scope Of This Submittal Date

Address License #
City/State/Zip Phone

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT COMPLIANCE & WORKSHEETS (check box if worksheets are included)

M ENvV-1C Certificate of Compliance. Required on plans. M MECH-1C Certificate of Compliance. Required on plans.

O LTG-1C Certificate of Compliance. Required on plans. M MECH-2C Air/Water Side/Service Hot Water & Pool Requirements.
O LTG2C Lighting Controls Credit Worksheet. [M MECH-3C Mechanical Ventilation and Reheat.

O LTG-3C Indoor Lighting Power Allowance. M MECH-5C Mechanical Equipment Détails.
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PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 2 of 3) PERF-1C
Project Name Date
Jofjmstone Supply 1/19/2012

ANNUAL TDV ENERGY USE SUMMARY (kBtu/sqft-yr)

. Standard Proposed Compliance
Energy Component Design Design Margin )
Space Heating 25.64 13.80 11.64 Heatfng
Space Cooling 212.03 167.50 44.53 Cooling
Indoor Fans 69.17 45.93 23.24 Fans
Heat Rejection 0.00 0.00 0.00 Heat Rej
Pumps & Misc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 Pumps {-
Domestic Hot Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 DHW
Lighting 124.52 124.52 0.00 Lighting
Receptacle 94.36 94.36 000l Receptacle
Process 76.39 76.39 0.00 Process
Process Lighting 0.00 0.00 0.00| Process Ltg
TOTALS 602.11 522.51 79.61
Percent better than Standard 13.2%]| (151 % excluding process)

BUILDING COMPLIES

GENERAL INFORMATION

Building Orientation (N) 0 deg Conditioned Floor Area 4,300| sqft.
Number of Stories 1 Unconditioned Floor Area 9,400| sqft.
Number of Systems 2 Conditioned Footprint Area 4,300| sqft.
Number of Zones 3 Natural Gas Available On Site Yes
Orientation Gross Area Glazing Area Glazing Ratio-

Front Elevation (N) 3,600| sqft. 84| sqft. 23%
Left Elevation (E) 1,440 sqft. 0| sqft. 00%
Rear Elevation (S) 0| sqft. 0| sqft. 0.0%
Right Elevation w) 2,160| sqft. 0| sqft. 0.0%

Total 7,200| sqft. 84| sqft. 1.2%
Roof 4,300 sqft. 0| sqft. 0.0%

Standard Proposed -

. L ) Prescriptive Values for
Prescriptive Lighting Power Density 1.321| W/sqgft. 1.321] W/sqft. Comparison only. See
Prescriptive Envelope TDV Energy 143,374 175,566 LTG-1C for allowed LPD.
Remarks:

Standard Building (Compliance)
EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 _RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23 ID: Page 4 of 18




PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 3 of 3) PERF-1C

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
ZONE INFORMATION
¢ Floor Inst. Ctrl. Allowed LPD Proc.
Area LPD Credits | Area | Tailored | Loads
System Name Zone Name Occupancy Type (saft.) | (wish' | (wisf)® | (wish)® | (Wisf)* | (Wisf)
office area office area Office <= 250 sqft 2,400 *1.100 1.000
existing warehouse Comp Bldg Com & Ind Storaj 9,400 *0.600
will call-display will call-display Retail Sales, Wholesale 1,900 *1.600 1.000
Notes: (1it.e?:se rrl;zl;(:dcwith asterisk, see LTG-1-C by others) 2 SeelT0:20 ?bys c?tile-;?-so 4 SeelLTGAC ltems above require special documentation

EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

The local enforcement agency should pay special attention to the items specified in this checklist. These items require special written
justification and documentation, and special verification to be used with the performance approach. The local enforcement agency
determines the adequacy of the justifications, and may reject a building or design that otherwise complies based on the adequacy of the

special justification and documentation submitted.

The Zone office area has a North/East/South Display Perimeter Credit of 50 ft.

The Zone office area has a West Display Perimeter Credit of 60 ft.

The Roof Roof has been designated as an alteration, however the Roof Surface is NOT being replaced.
The Zone will call-display has a North/East/South Display Perimeter Credit of 90 ft.

The Roof Roof has been designated as an alteration, however the Roof Surface is NOT being replaced.

The exceptional features listed in this performance approach application have specifically been reviewed. Adequate written justification and
documentation for their use have been provided by the applicant.

Authorized Signature or Stamp

User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19T720:31:23 ID: Page 5 of 18
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 1 of 3) ENV-1C
AND FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
Project Address Climate Zone Total Cond. Floor Area | Addition Floor Area
520 Dyer Rd -Santa Ana 8 4,300 0
GENERAL INFORMATION

Building Type: B Nonresidential O High-Rise Residential O Hotel/Motel Guest Room

O Schools (Public School) O gledlgf:atable Public School 4 Conditioned Spaces O Unconditioned Spaces

O Skylight Area for Large Enclosed Space = 8000 ft° (If checked include the ENV-4C with submittal)

Phase of Construction: O New Construction O Addition Alteration

Approach of Compliance: O Component Overall Envelope O Unconditioned (file affidavit)
Front Orientation: N, E, S, W or in Degrees: | 0 deg I

FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST
OPAQUE SURFACE DETAILS INSULATION
< gz 5 o | & ce | & o % §
S o 5 5 B

| TagiD Assembly Type < (62| & |8 | dS | d2 | ES |EZ S< oh e |8
1 Slab 2,400{ (N)| 0.730] None 4.4.7-A1 Existing a m]
2 Roof 2,400 (N)| 0.048 R-19 4.2.1-A16 | Altered o| 0
3 Demising 500 (N)| 0.217| R-13 4.3.3-A3 | New Oo| 0O
4 Wall 1,080 (W)| 0.086] None 13.0 Wood | 4.3.6-D5 | Altered o| 0o
5 Wall ] 900 (N)| 0.086] None 13.0 Wood |4.3.6-D5 | Altered o)| 0
6 Wall 1,080 (W)| 0.820| None 4.3.6-D5 Existing o| 0o
7 Wall 900 (N)| 0.820| None 4.3.6-D5 Existing o| o
8 Slab 1,900 (N)| 0.730] None 4.4.7-A1 Existing O O
9 Roof 1,900( (N)| 0.048 R-19 4.2.1-A16 | Altered O a
10 Demising 900| (N)| 0.217| R-13 4.3.3-A3 New o0

1. See Instructions in the Nonresidential Compliance Manual, page 3-96.
2. If Fail, then describe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. A fail does not meet compliance.

FENESTRATION SURFACE DETAILS

sz 2
~ 2= 2]
3 g0 % % 8 g od 2y
) g suw| xg@ g 5| xv G5 22
Fenestration £ o 84 -} S & Lo Q3
1 Window 84| (N) 1.190 Default 0.680 Default Existing

O/0|O|Oo(a{0|0|0O{0|0d| overhang
O|o|o|0|a|0|0o|0|0|0| Pass
Oojg|o|o(o|o|o({o|g)| Fail?

1. See Instructions in the Nonresidential Compliance Manual, page 3-96.
2. If Fail then describe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. Verify building plans if necessary.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 1 of 3) ENV-1C
AND FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
Project Address Climate Zone Total Cond. Floor Area | Addition Floor Area
520 Dyer Rd Santa Ana 8 4,300 0
GENERAL INFORMATION

Building Type: B Nonresidential O High-Rise Residential O Hotel/Motel Guest Room

O Schools (Public School) O gledlg.catable Public Scheol [ Conditioned Spaces O Unconditioned Spaces
O Skylight Area for Large Enclosed Space = 8000 ft® (If checked include the ENV-4C with submittal)

Phase of Construction: O New Construction O Addition Alteration

Approach of Compliance: O Component Overall Envelope O Unconditioned (file affidavit)
Front Orientation: N, E, S, W or in Degrees: | 0 deg |

FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST
OPAQUE SURFACE DETAILS INSULATION
o |2z 5 © ¢ o o - -.% 5
P S <] = = =

Tag/ID Assembly Type < oZ| o o w> W £E> | & S < on

11 Wall 720\ (E){ 0.086| None 13.0 Wood | 4.3.6-D5 | Altered

12 Wall 816| (N)| 0.086] None 13.0 Wood |4.3.6-D5 | Altered

13 Wall 720| (E)| 0.820| None 4.3.6-D5 Existing

14 Wall 900 (N)| 0.820[ None 4.3.6-D5 Existing

OOoigog|gogjo|go|t| Pass
o|oio|0j0o|g;g|o|0|a)| Fai?

1. See Instructions in the Nonresidential Compliance Manual, page 3-96.
2. If Fail, then describe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. A fail does not meet compliance.

FENESTRATION SURFACE DETAILS

c ]

<] c

' '.:g. 5 5 &) o
£ sSwn - = @ [} 3 =

~ = © o © T [ N7 E
] o w [ ] o = = T 3
i o 2 %0 T 3 x 0 (O £
Fenestration 4 £ [ r O S I o oS
< o =D =T 7] == [ X7 own

Tag/ID Type

O|O|OjOo|O|0(0|0{0|08/| overhang
ojo|o|ojoo|lo|jo|g|O)| Pass
oiojojo|ol{o|o|alo|a)| Fai?

1. See Instructions in the Nonresidential Compliance Manual, page 3-96.
2. If Fail then describe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. Verify building plans if necessary.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Part 2 of 3) ENV-1C
AND FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Project Name Date

Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012

ROOFING PRODUCT (COOL ROOFS)

(Note if the roofing product is not CRRC certified, this compliance approach cannot be used). Go to Overall Envelope Approach or
Performance Approach.

CHECK APPLICABLE BOX BELOW IF EXEMPT FROM THE ROOFING PRODUCT “COOL ROOF” REQUIREMENTS: Pass | Fail' | N/A

Roofing compliance not required in Climate Zones 1 and16 with a Low-Sloped. 2:12 pitch or less.

Roofing compliance not required in Climate Zone 1 with a Steep-Sloped with less than 5 Ib/ft®. Greater than 2:12 pitch.

Low-sloped Wood framed roofs in Climate Zones 3 and 5 are exempted, solar reflectance and thermal emittance or
SRI that have a U-factor of 0.039 or lower. See Opaque Surface Details roof assembly, Column H of ENV-2C.

Oo|o|ojg

Low-sloped Metal building roofs in Climate Zone 3 and 5 are exempted, solar relectance and thermal emittance or SR
that have a U-factor of 0.048 or lower. See Opaque Surface Details roof assembly below, Column H of ENV-2C.

The roof area covered by building integrated photovoltaic panels and building integrated solar thermal panels are

o exempted. Solar reflectance and thermal emittance or SRI, see spreadsheet calculator at www.energy.ca.gov/title24/
Roof constructions that have thermal mass over the roof membrane with a weight of at least 25 [b/ft” are exempt from

0 the Cool Roof criteria below.

oojoioo|io
Ooojo|o|oio

Ooojolo|jo|o|ia

O High-rise residential buildings and hotels and motels with low-sloped roofs in Climate Zones 1 through 9, 12 and 16 are O O
exempted from the low-sloped roofing criteria.

1. If Fail then describe on this page of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. Verify building plans if necessary.

CRRC Product ID | Roof Slope | Product Weight Product Aged Solar Thermal
Number' < 212 >2:112 | < 5IbA 2 5ibit? Type® Reflectance® | Emmitance SRI° Pass | Fail®

Ooooooo
Ooaoia|o
ooiojo(oio
oojajoio|o
ojg
ooo;aoo
ojoojgo|go|o

1. The CRRC Product ID Number can be obtained from the Cool Roof Rating Council's Rated Product Directory at
www.coolroofs.org/products/search.php

2. Indicate the type of product is being used for the roof top, i.e. single-ply roof, asphalt roof, metal roof, etc.

3. If the Aged Reflectance is not available in the Cool Roof Rating Council’s Rated Product Directory then use the Initial Reflectance value from the
same directory and use the equation (0.2+0.7(pinia — 0.2) to obtain a calculated aged value. Where p is the Initial Solar Reflectance from the Cool
Roof Rating Council's Rated Product Directory.

4. Check box if the Aged Reflectance is a calculated value using the equation above.

5. The SRI value needs to be calculated from a spreadsheet calculator at hitp://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/

6. If Fail then describe on this page of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct. Verify building plans if necessary.

To apply Liquid Field Applied Coatings, the coating must be applied across the entire roof surface and meet the dry mil thickness or coverage
recommended by the coatings manufacturer and meet minimum performance requirements listed in §118(i)4. Select the applicable coating:

O Atluminum-Pigmented Asphalt Roof Coating | [0 Cement-Based Roof Coating O other

Discrepancies:

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23 1D: Page 8 of 18




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ‘ (Part 3 of 3) ENV-1C
‘AND FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
Required Acceptance Tests

Designer:

This form is to be used by the designer and attached to the plans. Listed below is the acceptance test for Envelope
Fenestrations system. The designer is required to check the acceptance tests and list all the fenestration products that
require an acceptance test. If all the site-built fenestration of a certain type requires a test, list the different fenestration
products and the number of systems. The NA7 Section in the Appendix of the Nonresidential Reference Appendices
Manual describes the test. Since this form will be part of the plans, completion of this section will allow the responsible
party to budget for the scope of work appropriately.

Enforcement Agency:

Systems Acceptance. Before Occupancy Permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space or whenever new
fenestration is installed in the building or space shall be certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements.

The ENV-2A form is not considered a complete form and is not to be accepted by the enforcement agency unless the
boxes are checked and/or filled and signed. In addition, a Certificate of Acceptance forms shall be submitted to the
enforcement agency that certifies plans, specifications, installation certificates, and operating and maintenance
information meet the requirements of §10-103(b) of Title 24 Part 6. The field inspector must receive the properly filled
out and signed forms before the building can receive final occupancy. A copy of the ENV-2A for each different
fenestration product line must be provided to the owner of the building for their records.

Test Description ENV-2A Test Performed By:
Fenestration Products Name or ID Area of like Building Envelope
Requiring Testing or Verification Products Acceptance Test
O

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
]
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and (Part 1 of 4) MECH-1C
FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Project Name Date
Joljmstone Supply 1/19/2012
Project Address Climate Zone Total Cond. Floor Area | Addition Floor Area
520 Dyer Rd Santa Ana 8 4,300 0

GENERAL INFORMATION

|

Building Type:

Nonresidential

O High-Rise Residential

O Hotel/Motel Guest Room

O Schools (Public School)

Relocatable Public School Bldg.

M Conditioned Spaces

O Unconditioned Spaces

o (affidavit)
Phase of Construction: O New Construction O Addition M Alteration
Approach of Compliance: O Component O Overall Envelope TDV O Unconditioned (file affidavit)

Energy

Front Orientation: N, E, S, W or in Degrees: | 0deg |

HVAC SYSTEM DETAILS

FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Meets Criteria or Requirements

Equipment2 Inspection Criteria Pass Fail — Describe Reason®
lt.em or System Tags . O O
(i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) office area
Equipment Type®: Packaged DX O |
Number of Systems 1 O O
Max Allowed Heating Capacity’ 55,000 Btu/hr O O
Minimum Heating Efficiency' 80% AFUE O O
Max Allowed Cooling Capacity’ 56,500 Btu/hr O O
Cooling Efficiency' 13.0 SEER/ 11.3 EER (] O
Duct Location/ R-Value Attic, Ceiling Ins, unvented / 6.0 O O
When duct testing is required, submit O O
MECH-4A & MECH-4-HERS No
Economizer No Economizer a (]
Thermostat Setback Required a (]
Fan Control Constant Volume O O
FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST
Equipment’ Inspection Criteria Pass Fail — Describe Reason®
ltem or System Tags ] ] O O
(i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1) will call-display
Equipment Type®: Packaged DX O O
Number of Systems 1 O O
{ Max Allowed Heating Capacity" 55,000 Btu/hr | m|
Minimum Heating Efficiency’ 80% AFUE O O
Max Allowed Cooling Capacity’ 56,500 Btu/hr | O
Cooling Efficiency’ 13.0 SEER/ 11.3 EER m] O
Duct Location/ R-Value Conditioned / 4.2 O O
When duct testing is required, submit O O
MECH-4A & MECH-4-HERS No
Economizer No Economizer O 0
Thermostat Setback Required O |
Fan Control Constant Volume O a

1. If the Actual installed equipment performance efficiency and capacity is less than the Proposed (from the energy compliance submittal or from
the building plans) the responsible party shall resubmit energy compliance to include the new changes.

2. For additional detailed discrepancy use Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form. Compliance fails if a Fail box is checked.

3. Indicate Equipment Type: Gas (Pkg or, Split), VAV, HP (Pkg or split), Hydronic, PTAC, or other.

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft __ User Number: 5470

RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and (Part 2 of 4) MECH-1C
FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Project Name Date
Joilmstone Supply 1/19/2012

Discrepancies:

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

(Part 3 of 4) MECH-i1C
Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012

Required Acceptance Tests

Designer:

This form is to be used by the designer and attached to the plans. Listed below are all the acceptance tests for mechanical systems. The designer is required to check the applicable
boxes by all acceptance tests that apply and listed all equipment that requires an acceptance test. If all equipment of a certain type requires a test, list the equipment description and
the number of systems. The NA number designates the Section in the Appendix of the Nonresidential Reference Appendices Manual that describes the test. Since this form will be
part of the plans, completion of this section will allow the responsible party to budget for the scope of work appropriately.

Building Departments:

Systems Acceptance: Before occupancy permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space, or a new space-conditioning system serving a building or space is operated for
normal use, all control devices serving the building or space shall be certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements for Code Compliance.
Systems Acceptance: Before occupancy permit is granted. All newly installed HVAC equipment must be tested using the Acceptance Requirements.

The MECH-1C form is not considered a completed form and is not to be accepted by the building department unless the correct boxes are checked. The equipment requiring testing,
person performing the test (Example: HVAC installer, TAB contractor, controls contractor, PE in charge of project) and what Acceptance test must be conducted. The following
checked-off forms are required for ALL newly installed equipment. In addition a Certificate of Acceptance forms shall be submitted to the building department that certifies plans,
specifications, installation, certificates, and operating and maintenance information meet the requirements of §10-103(b) and Title-24 Part 6. The building inspector must receive the
properly filled out and signed forms before the building can receive final occupancy.

TEST DESCRIPTION MECH-2A MECH-3A MECH-4A MECH-5A | MECH-6A | MECH-7A | MECH-8A | MECH-9A | MECH-1 0A | MECH-11A
Qutdoor Constant Demand Supply Hg;g(c:;c Automatic
Ventilation Volume & Air Control Supply Valve Water Variable Demand
For Single-Zone | Distribution | Economizer | Ventilation Fan Leakage Temp. Flow Shed
Equipment Requiring Testing or Verification | Qty. VAV & CAV Unitary Ducts Controls DCV VAV Test Reset Control Control
GOODMAN CPG 5-ton O | O O O O O O 0 O
a a O O O O O 0 O O
a O O O O | O O a O
O O O O a O O O O 0
O O O a O O O O a O
O O | O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O
O O 0O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O | a
O O O (| O O O O O (|
O | 0 O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLiANCIé and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

(Part 4 of 4) MECH-1C
Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
TEST DESCRIPTION MECH-12A MECH-13A MECH-14A MECH-15A
Fault Automatic Fault Distributed
Detection & Detection & Energy Storage | Thermal Energy
Diagnostics Diagnostics for DX AC Storage (TES)
Equipment Requiring Testing Qty. for DX Units Air & Zone Systems Systems Test Performed By:

GOODMAN CPG 5-ton 2 O

Oojoo|joj0ojo|ojo|o|jo|ojogaogo|o|jo|jo|o|go|jo|jg|ojojo|o
Oojo|jojojo|o|o|jojojo|jojojo|g|og|ojo|jo|o|jg|o|jo|jojo(o|jo|o
O0000ooojoojo|o|o|jojo|ooo|jojojojgoojojg|jojo|o|o

O
|
O
O
O
O
O
O
a
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
0
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AIR SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

(Part 1 of 2)

MECH-2C

Project Name

Johnstone Supply

Date
1/19/2012

Item or System Tags
(i.e. AC-1, RTU-1, HP-1)

Indicate Air Systems Type (Central, Single Zone, Package, VAV, or etc...) -

office area

will call-display

Number of Systems

1

1

MANDATORY MEASURES

Heating Equipment Efficiency
Cooling Equipment Efficiency
HVAC Heat Pump Thermostat
Furnace Controls/Thermostat
Natural Ventilation

Mechanical Ventilation

VAV Minimum Position Control
Demand Control Ventilation
Time Control

Setback and Setup Control
Outdoor Damper Control
Isolation Zones

Pipe Insulation

Duct Location/ R-value

PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES

Calculated Design Heating Load
Proposed Heating Capacity
Calculated Design Cooling Load
Proposed Cooling Capacity

Fan Control

DP Sensor Location

Supply Pressure Reset (DDC only)
Simultaneous Heat/Cool

| Economizer

Heat Air Supply Reset

Cool Air Supply Reset

Electric Resistance Heating'

Air Cooled Chiller Limitation
Duct Leakage Sealing. If Yes, a
MECH-4-A must be submitted

Indicate Page Reference on Plans or Schedule and indicate the

applicable exception(s)

T-24 Sections

112(a) 80% AFUE 80% AFUE
112(a) 13.0 SEER/11.3 EER 13.0 SEER/ 11.3 EER
112(b), 112(c) n/a n/a
112(c), 115(a) n/a n/a

121(b) Yes Yes

121(b) 360 cfm 285 cfm
121(c) No No

121(c) No No

122(e) Programmable Switch Programmable Switch
122(e) Setback Required Setback Required
122(f) Auto Auto
122(q) n/a n/a

123

124 Wttic, Ceiling Ins, unvented / 6.0 Conditioned / 4.2
144(a & b) n/a n/a

144(a & b) 55,000 Btu/hr 55,000 Btu/hr
144(a & b) n/a n/a

144(a & b) 44,496 Btu/hr 44,284 Btu/hr
144(c) Constant Volume Constant Volume
144(c)

144(c) Yes Yes
144(d) No No

144(e) No Economizer No Economizer
144() Constant Temp Constant Temp
144(f) Constant Temp Constant Temp
144(q)

144(i)

144(k) No No

1. Total installed capacity (MBtu/hr) of all electric heat on this project exclusive of electric auxiliary heat for heat pumps. If electric heat is used
explain which exception(s) to §144(g) apply.

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft

User Number: 5470
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MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND REHEAT

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
MECHANICAL VENTILATION (§121(b)2) REHEAT LIMITATION (§144(d))
AREA BASIS OCCUPANCY BASIS VAV MINIMUM
A B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N
Min CFM REQD Design 50% of Max. of Design
Condition CFM Min CFM | Number CFM by V.A. Ventilation | Design Zone Columns | Minimum
Area per By Area Of per Occupant Max of Air Supply B X0.4 H, J, K, Air Transfer
Zone/System (f2) t? BXC People | Person EXF DorG CFM CFM CFM/ff* | 300 CFM | Setpoint Air
office area 2,400 0.15 360 360 360
office area Total 360 360
will call-display 1,900 0.25 475 475 285 190
will call-display Total 475 285
Totals Column | Total Design Ventilation Air
c Minimum ventilation rate per Section §121, Table 121-A.
E Based on fixed seat or the greater of the expected number of occupants and 50% of the CBC occupant load for egress purposes for spaces without fixed seating.
H

Required Ventilation Air (REQ'D V.A.) is the larger of the ventilation rates calculated on an AREA BASIS or OCCUPANCY BASIS (Column D or G).

I Must be greater than or equal to H, or use Transfer Air (column N) to make up the difference.

J Design fan supply CFM (Fan CFM) x 50%; or the design zone outdoor airflow rate per §121.

K Condition area (ft%) x 0.4 CFM / f%; or

L Maximum of Columns H, J, K, or 300 CFM

M This must be less than or equal to Column L and greater than or equal to the sum of Columns H plus N.

N Transfer Air must be provided where the Required Ventilation Air (Column H) is greater than the Design Minimum Air (Column M). Where required, transfer air must be greater than or

equal to the difference between the Required Ventilation Air (Column H) and the Design Minimum Air (Column M), Column H minus M.
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MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DE'I;AILS (Part 1 of 2) MECH-5C |

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
CHILLER AND TOWER SUMMARY
PUMPS
Pump
Equipment Name Type Qty. Efficiency Tons Qty. GPM BHP Control
DHW / BOILER SUMMARY
Vol. Energy Factor | Standby Loss | Tank Ext. k
System Name Type Distribution Qty. Rated Input (Gals). or RE or Pilot R-Value Status
MULTI-FAMILY CENTRAL WATER HEATING DETAILS
Hot Water Pump Hot Water Piping Length (ft)
Control Qty. HP Type In Plenum Outside Buried Add 2" Insulation
[m]
]
O
CENTRAL SYSTEM RATINGS
HEATING COOLING
System Name Type Qty. Output Aux. kW Efficiency Output Efficiency Status
GOODMAN CPG 5-ton Packaged DX 2 55,000 0.0 80% AFUE 56,500 13.0 SEER/11.3 EER New
CENTRAL SYSTEM FAN SUMMARY
SUPPLY FAN RETURN FAN
System Name Fan Type Economizer Type CFM BHP CFM BHP
GOODMAN CPG 5-ton Constant Volume No Economizer 2,000 0.40 none

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23 ID: Page 16 of 18




ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASURES: NONRESIDENTIAL ENV-MM

Project Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
DESCRIPTION

Building Envelope Measures:
§118(a): Installed insulating material shall have been certified by the manufacturer to comply with the California Quality
) Standards for insulating material, Title 20 Chapter 4, Article 3.
§118(c): All Insulating Materials shall be installed in compliance with the flame spread rating and smoke density requirements of
) Sections 2602 and 707 of Title 24, Part 2.
The opaque portions of framed demising walls in nonresidential buildings shall have insulation with an installed R-value
of no less than R-13 between framing members.

All Exterior Joints and openings in the building that are observable sources of air leakage shall be caulked, gasketed,
weatherstripped or otherwise sealed.

Manufactured fenestration products and exterior doors shall have air infiltration rates not exceeding 0.3 cfm/ft.2 of
§116(a) 1: window area, 0.3 cfm/ft.2 of door area for residential doors, 0.3 cfm/ft.2 of door area for nonresidential single doors
(swinging and sliding), and 1.0 cfm/ft.2 for nonresidential double doors (swinging).

§118(f):

§117(a):

§116(a) 2: Fenestration U-factor shall be rated in accordance with NFRC 100, or the applicable default U-factor.

Fenestration SHGC shall be rated in accordance with NFRC 200, or NFRC 100 for site-built fenestration, or the

§116(a) 3:  jpplicable default SHGC.
§116(b): Site Constructed Doors, Windows and Skylights shall be caulked between the unit and the building, and shall be
) weatherstripped (except for unframed glass doors and fire doors).

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19720:31:23 ID: Page 17 of 18




MECHANICAL MANDATORY MEASURES: NONRESIDENTIAL MECH-MM

Rroject Name Date
Johnstone Supply 1/19/2012
Equipment and System Efficiencies

Any appliance for which there is a California standard established in the Appliance Efficiency Regulations will comply
with the applicable standard.

§115(a): Fan type central furnaces shall not have a pilot light.
Piping, except that conveying fluids at temperatures between 60 and 105 degrees Fahrenheit, or within HVAC

§111:

§12a: equipment, shall be insulated in accordance with Standards Section 123.

§124: Air handling duct systems shall be installed and insulated in compliance with Sections 601, 602, 603, 604, and 605 of
the CMC Standards.

Controls

§122(e): Each space conditioning system shall be installed with one of the following:

1A. Each space conditioning system serving building types such as offices and manufacturing facilities (and all others not
explicitly exempt from the requirements of Section 112 (d)) shall be installed with an automatic time switch with an
accessible manual override that allows operation of the system during off-hours for up to 4 hours. The time switch
shall be capable of programming different schedules for weekdays and weekends and have program backup
capabilities that prevent the loss of the device's program and time setting for at least 10 hours if power is interrupted; or

1B. An occupancy sensor to control the operating period of the system; or

1C. A 4-hour timer that can be manually operated to control the operating period of the system.

Each space conditioning system shall be installed with controls that temporarily restart and temporarily operate the
system as required to maintain a setback heating and/or a setup cooling thermostat setpoint.
Each space conditioning system serving multiple zones with a combined conditioned floor area more than 25,000
§122(g): square feet shall be provided with isolation zones. Each zone: shall not exceed 25,000 square feet; shall be provided
9) with isolation devices, such as valves or dampers that allow the supply of heating or cooling to be setback or shut off
independently of other isolation areas; and shall be controlled by a time control device as described above.
Thermostats shall have numeric setpoints in degrees Fahrenheit (F) and adjustable setpoint stops accessible only to
authorized personnel.
Heat pumps shall be installed with controls to prevent electric resistance supplementary heater operation when the
heating load can be met by the heat pump alone
Each space conditioning system shall be controlled by an individual thermostat that responds to temperature within the
zone. Where used to control heating, the control shall be adjustable down to 55 degrees F or lower. For cooling, the
§122(a&b): control shall be adjustable up to 85 degrees F or higher. Where used for both heating and cooling, the control shall be
capable of providing a deadband of at least 5 degrees F within which the supply of heating and cooling is shut off or
reduced to a minimum.

Ventilation
Controls shall be provided to allow outside air dampers or devices to be operated at the ventilation rates as specified
on these plans.

All gravity ventilating systems shall be provided with automatic or readily accessible manually operated dampers in all
openings to the outside, except for combustion air openings.

i Ventilation System Acceptance. Before an occupancy permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space, or a
§121(f): new ventilating system serving a building or space is operated for normal use, all ventilation systems serving the
building or space shall be certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements for Code Compliance

Service Water Heating Systems
§113(c) Installation
3. Temperature controls for public lavatories. The controls shall limit the outlet Temperature to 110°F.

Circulating service water-heating systems shall have a control capable of automatically turning off the circulating pump
when hot water is not required.

§122(c):

§122(b):

§121(e):

§122(f):

EnergyPro 5.1 by EnergySoft User Number: 5470 RunCode: 2012-01-19T720:31:23 ID: Page 18 of 18
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S-B f I STRUCTURAL PROJECT: < 0 E' .
I : ENGINEERS, CLIENT: - —

) A
By:_MDT pare: SHEET NO. | o
DESIGN LOADS AND CRITERIA :
DESIGN TO CONFORM TO THE: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2009 EDITION
NON-PANELIZED ROOF "
CAP SHEET ROOFING : 2.0 PSF
RE-ROOF : 0.0
PLYWOOD SHEATHING : 18
JOISTS : 19
BEAMS * : 2.3
BAT INSULATION : 0.5
SPRINKLERS : 1.5
"  GYP BOARD @ UNDERSIDE  : 0.0
g CEILING : 3.5
MISCELLANEOUS : 0.5
, TOTALDEAD LOAD : ~ 14.0 PSF
TOTALLIVELOAD :  20.0 PSF  (REDUCIBLE)
g TOTAL DESIGN LOAD : ~ 34.0 PSF
o
i DEFLECTION CRITERIA FOR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS
e

ALLOWABLE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION : U/ 120
ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION ) 180

TO STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT REVIEWED BY,
TOQTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF )

OR ITS CONTENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCEDOR DISCLOSED
STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. @ 2011 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THESE CALCULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY
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.Conterminous 48 States
2009 International Building Code
Latitude = 33.708275
Longitude = -117.861145
Spectral Response Accelerations Ss and S1
Ss and S1 = Mapped Spectral Acceleration Values
Site ClassB- Fa=1.0,Fv=1.0
Data are based on a 0.01 deg grid spacing
Period Sa
(sec) (9) |
0.2 1.513 (Ss, Site Class B)
1.0 0.531 (81, Site Class B)

. Conterminous 48 States
2009 International Building Code
Latitude = 33.708275
Longitude = -117.861145
Spectral Response Accelerations SMs and SM1
SMs = Fa x Ss and SM1 = Fv x S1
Site ClassD- Fa=1.0,Fv=15

Period Sa

(sec) (9)

0.2 1.513 (SMs, Site Class D)
1.0 0.796 (SM1, Site Class D)

Conterminous 48 States

2009 International Building Code
Latitude = 33.708275

Longitude = -117.861145

Design Spectral Response Accelerations SDs and SD1

SDs = 2/3 x SMs and SD1 = 2/3 x SM1
SiteClassD- Fa=1.0,Fv=15

Period Sa

(sec) (g)
0.2 1.009 (SDs, Site Class D)



STR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERS, /N

PROJECT:

520 E. Dyer

11-067

CLIENT: _Martin Builders Inc. STB JOB NO.
| ey MDT pare.__ 1112 sueerno. ¥\ or
Sawn Lumber/ GLB Analysis: 2005 NDS v:4.1/dst/cmh
et SPAN (ft) = 20.00 R1= 820 # A=27.8in?
Me Size: 2-2x10 R2= 820 # Sx=428in®
Grade = No.1 Uniform Load: ved= 771 #  Ix=198in"4
Fv = 180 psi wDL (#/ft) = 23 Mmax = 4290 ft-#
Fb = 1000 psi wTL (#/ft) = 63 Cd=125 cf=1.10
E = 1,700,000 psi . fv = 42 psi < F'v = Fv Cd = 225 psi OK
Point Load: PDL (#)= 70 fb = 1,203 psi < F'b = Fb Cd Cf = 1,375 psi OK
Location a (ft) = 6.0 PTL (#) = 190 Deflection Criteria: Total Load L/ 180
Point Load: PDL (#)= 70 Live Load L/ 240
Location a (ft) = 14.0. PTL (#) = 190 ADL= 034 in=L/ 705
Partial Uniform Load: AlLL= 059 in=L/ 407
tw : Location a (ft) = 0.0 wDL (#/ft)=0 ATL= 0.93 in=L/ 258
- Location b (ft) = 0.0 wTL (#ft)=0 [ Use 2-2x10 1
- SPAN(f)=2000  Ri= 806 #  A=27.8im
H Member Size: 2-2x10 o R2= 677 # Sx=428in®
§‘ Grade = No.1 Uniform Load: v@d= 757 # Ix=198 in"4
i Fv = 180 psi wDL (#/ft) = 23 Mmax = 3,614 ft# ‘
= § Fb = 1000 psi wTL (#/ft) = 63 Cd=1.25 Cf=1.10 v
o g E = 1,700,000 psi fv = 41 psi < F'v = Fv Cd = 225 psi OK
L% £ Point Load: PDL (#) = 215 fo = 1,014 psi < F'b = Fb Cd Cf = 1,375 psi OK
> 5 Location a (ft) = 4.0 PTL (#) = 215 - Deflection Criteria: Total Load L/ 180
@ T PointLoad: PDL(#) =0 Live Load L/ 240
Location a (ft) = 0.0 PTL# =0 ADL= 035 in=L/ 677
Partial Uniform Load: ALL= 043 in=L/ 561
Location a (ft) = 0.0 wDL (#/ft)= 0 ATL= 0.78 in=L/ 307
Location b (ft) = 0.0 wTL (#/ft)=0 l Use 2-2x10 |

OR ITS CONTENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED QR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF

THESE CALCULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT
STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. © 2012 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




. _520E.D
276 STRUCTURAL PROJECT: Yer
: I ENGINEERS, INC. CLIENT: __Martin Builders Inc. sTBJOBNO. . 11-067

THESE CALCULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT

By MDT pare:. 112 sueerwno._{ OF
‘Mech'l Unit Anchorage at Roof v:1.1/mje
2009 International Buildng Code
Unit Weight, Wp= 850 Ibs. a= 1.0
Width, W= 3.3 ft. Ry= 1.5
Length, L= 58 ft. Sps = 1.009
HeighttoCM,H= 3.0 ft b= 1.00
Anchorage :
Fp=(0.43,Sps lp)/R, (1+22h)Wp= 686 Ib
g Fp (mln) =03 SDS lp Wp = 257 Ib
g Fp(max)=16Spsl, Wp= 1372 Ib
E § Fp (required)= 686 |b
a Anchorage Force=0.7xFp= 480 Ib
T=C=FpxH/(WR)= 2161lb
g Po=Wp/4= 2131b
g Net Uplit Ts=  41b
& g‘ Vs (per screw) =Fp/8= 601b
3 g R=vTs?+Vs2= 60Ib
g = a= 3.7°
Q g For 4 3/8" dia. Lag Screws w/ 3" Min. Embed
Wp=16x275"x305= 13421b
Z=16x130= 2081Ib Use 3/8" dia. Lag Screw w/ 3" Min. Embed
(W'p)Z _ 2631b.>601b. OK. Min. 2 Ea. Side (8 total)

a=

(W'p)cos 2a + Z sina.

OR ITS CONTENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF

STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. © 2012 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. -
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] ' ENGINEERS, |1 CLIENT: __Martin Builders Inc. sTBJOB NO, ___11-067

By MDT pare:_ 1112 sueerno. OF

DATE

REVIEWED BY

THESE CALCULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT

REINFORCING AT NEW OPENING IN EXISTING WALL: 2006 1BC v:1.0/cmh
(Assumptions: Wall takes all vertical load. Wall spans vertically between added reinforcing.)
'NEW OPENING:
W= 3
lw= 4
Le= 20
L1= 4
hi= 7
h2= 0
h3= 1
Concrete Wall
thickt= 5.5 in. .
WallWt= 145 psf = ' ' -
Ww= 66.5 psf A Lc
Deflection Max S— - ; Pu_
L/ 150 “ha3| ~

LOADING

Ru
top

LOADING:
Wind ‘
Exposure= C L1}
Height Coeff. = 1.29 h1 a
w= 1.0 |
MWFRS = 14.5 = =
W= 18.7 psf h2
Wu=16W= 299 psf i ] Ru
Seismic ) bot
Sds= 1.113 ; WIND/SEISMIC
le= 1.0 ‘ ’
Fp=0.4 Sdsle Ww= 0445 Ww  (Fp min = 0.10 Ww)
Fpu= 29.6 psf ‘
CONCRETE PANEL OVER OPENING:
Wall Span:  Vertical ‘ Vertical Reinforcing
‘Lu= 13 ft 2000 psi #4 bars@ 14 "olc
Fp= 29.6 pif ksi (As=0.17in?)
- Wu= 29.9 plf (GOVERNS) i gVec=2.01k >VuO.K.
Vu= 0.19k in. gMn = 1.20 k-ft > Mu O.K.
Mu = 0.63 k-ft i (E) 5.5" Concrete Wall 0.K
ADDED REINFORCING:
HORZ. TUBE: L= 11 ft v
wuwind = 299 pif wuseis= 192 plf Wind Seismic
Ru=| 165k 1.06 k
Size: HSS3X3X1/4 Mu max =| 4.5 k-ft 2.9 k-ft
Zx= 248 in® Ix= 30 in*
2Mn =0.9 x Fy x Z = 8.6 k-ft > Mu max O.K.
Deflection: Awind = 0.79 in. = L/168 < L/150 OK
A seismic = 0.51 in. = L/261 < L/150 OK [ USE HSS3X3X1/4 HORZ. |

FILE : KAEXCEL\concrete_Panel Reinf_2.xis

wu1

_1,
o ~odo0
nu u nnu
[} IR
o N O
3

N ¢
3]
3

OR ITS CONTENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED GR DISCLOSED'TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF

STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. © 2012 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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www.hilti.us
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PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4

Company:
Specifier:
Address:
Phone | Fax:
E-Mail:

Page: 1

Project:

Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Date:. 1/11/2012

Specifier's comments:

1. Input data

Anchor type and diameter:

Effective embedment depth:
Material:

Evaluation Service Report:
Issued | Valid:

Proof:

Stand-off installation:

Profile

Base material:
Reinforcement:

Seismic loads (cat. C, D, E, or F):

Kwik Bolt TZ - CS, 5/8 (3 1/8)

h,=3.125in, h_, =3.875in.

Carbon Steel

ESR 1917

5/1/2011 | 5/1/2013

design method ACI 318 / AC 193

- (Recommended plate thickness: not calculated)
no profile

cracked concrete , 3000, f.' = 3000 psi; h = 5.500 in.
tension: condition B, shear: condition B; no supplemental splitting reinforcement present
edge reinforcement: none or < No. 4 bar '

no

Geometry [in.] & Loading [Ib, in.-1b}

Input data and results must be

with the existing conditions and for plausibility!

PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9484 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan

G
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 2

Specifier: Project:

Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Phone | Fax: -1- Date: 11112012
E-Mail:

2. Load case/Resulting anchor forces

Load case (governing):
Anchor reactions [Ib]

Tension force: (+Tension, -Compression)

Anchor Tension force Shear force Shear force x . Shear force y
1 3089 0 0 0

max. concrete compressive strain [%o]: 0.00
max. concrete compressive stress [psi]: 0
resulting tension force in (x/y)=(0.000/0.000) [Ib): 3089
resulting compression force in (x/y)=(0/0) {Ib}: 0
3. Tension load .

Proof Load N, Ib] Capacity ¢N, [ib] Utilization B, [%] = N_/¢N, Status
Steel Strength* 3089 12878 24 OK
Pullout Strength* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Concrete Breakout Strength** 3089 3343 92 OK

* anchor having the highest loading  **anchor group (anchors in tension)

‘Steel Strength

Equations
N;; =ESRvalue refer to ICC-ES ESR 1917
¢ Notoar 2 Ny ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-1)
Variables
n Asenin?] fua [pSi]
1 0.16 106000
Calculations
N, [tb]
17170
Resuits
Naa (b} . dsteel ¢ Naa [Ib] Nya [Ib]
17170 0.750 12878 3089
Input data and results must be ked for ag: with the existing conditions and for plausibility!

PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2008 Hilti AG, FL-8494 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan

%
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: : Page: 3
Specifier: Project:
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:
Phone | Fax: -]- Date: 1111/2012
E-Mail:
Concrete Breakout Strength
Equations .
Ne = (%) Wean Yon Wepn No ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-4)
¢ Neo 2 Nya ACIl 318-08 Eq. (D-1)
Axc see ACI 318-08, Part D.5.2.1, Fig. RD.5.2.1(b) :
Anco =9 h% ACl 318-08 Eq. (D-6)
1
VecN = ( 14288 ) $1.0 ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-9)
3 het
=o7+03(&"'—")s1o ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-11)
WedN =1 LTS\ TBhe) = :
vea = MAX (e 1-::':&') £1.0 AC| 318-08 Eq, (D-13)
ac .
Ny =k VEhif ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-7)
Variables . )
het [in.] €1 [in.] €ean [in] Camin [in] - YeN Cac [in.] Ko A
3.125 0.000 0.000 6.000 1.000 6.500 17 1
. [psi]
3000
Calculations »
Axe [in%] Anco [in%] WeelN Ve YedN Ve Ny [Ib]
87.89 - 87.89 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 5144
Results
Ny [Ib] $ooncrete ¢ Nes [Ib] Nya [Ib]
5144 0.650 3343 3089
Input data and results must be ked for ag; with the existing conditions and for plausibility!

PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9484 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 4

Specifier: Project:

Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Phone | Fax: -1- Date: 1/11/2012
E-Mail:
4. Shear load

Proof Load V,, [ib} Capacity ¢V, [Ib] Utilization B, [%] = V_/pV, Status
Steel Strength* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Steel failure (with lever arm)* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Pryout Strength** N/A N/A N/A N/A
Concrete edge failure in N/A N/A N/A N/A

direction**

* anchor having the highest loading

5. Warnings

**anchor group (relevant anchors)

+ Condition A applies when supplementary reinforcement is used. The ® factor is increased for non-steel Design Strengths except Pullout
Strength and Pryout strength. Condition B applies when supplementary reinforcement is not used and for Pullout Strength and Pryout
Strength. Refer to ACI 318, Part D.4.4(c).

+ Refer to the manufacturer's product literature for cleaning and installation instructions.

* Checking the transfer of loads into the base material and the shear resistance are required in accordance with AC1318 or the relevant

standard!

* The anchor plate is assumed to be sufficiently stiff in order to be not deformed when subjected to the actions!

Fastening meets the design criterial

Input data and results must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibility!
PROFIS Anchor { ¢ ) 2003-2008 Hilti AG, FL-9484 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan
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S'B f I STRUCTURAL PROJECT: < 0 E. :
I | EMGINEERS, i CLIENT: — STB JOB NO,

; gy MOT pare: _ SHEET NO. | or
" DESIGN LOADS AND CRITERIA :
DESIGN TO CONFORM TO THE: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2009 EDITION
NON-PANELIZED ROOF '
CAP SHEET ROOFING : 20 PSF
RE-ROOF : 0.0
PLYWOOD SHEATHING : 1.8
JOISTS : 19
BEAMS : 2.3
BAT INSULATION : 0.5
SPRINKLERS . 15
" GYP BOARD @ UNDERSIDE  : 0.0
% CEILING : 35
MISCELLANEOUS : 0.5
TOTAL DEAD LOAD : ~ 14.0 PSF
TOTALLIVELOAD :  20.0 PSF  (REDUCIBLE)
TOTAL DESIGN LOAD : ~ 34.0 PSF
g

DEFLECTION CRITERIA FOR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS

FILE :

ALLOWABLE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION  : U/ 120
ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION V) 180

$TB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT REVIEWED BY

mmmuvmxmmmmmmmmmmmmmw
STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. @ 2011 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THESE CALCULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY.TO
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Conterminous 48 States
2009 International Building Code
. Latitude = 33.708275
Longitude = -117.861145
~ Spectral Response Accelerations Ss and S1
Ss and S1 = Mapped Spectral Acceleration Values
Site ClassB- Fa=1.0,Fv=1.0
Data are based on a 0.01 deg grid spacing
Period Sa
(sec) (9)
0.2 1.513 (Ss, Site Class B)
1.0 0.531 (S1, Site Class B)

Conterminous 48 States ,

2009 International Building Code

Latitude = 33.708275

Longitude = -117.861145

Spectral Response Accelerations SMs and SM1
SMs = Fa x Ss and SM1 = Fv x $1
SiteClassD- Fa=1.0 Fv=15

'P‘eriod Sa

(sec) (g9)

0.2 1.513 (SMs, Site Class D)
1.0 0.796 (SM1, Site Class D)

. Conterminous 48 States

2009 International Building Code

Latitude = 33.708275

" Longitude = -117.861145

Design Spectral Response Accelerations SDs and SD1
SDs = 2/3 x SMs and SD1 = 2/3 x SM1

Site ClassD - Fa=1.0 ,Fv=15

Period Sa

(sec) (9)
0.2 1.009 (SDs, Site Class D)



PROJECT:

520 E. Dyer

5TE STRUCTURAL

ENGINEERS, IINC. CLIENT: __Martin Builders Inc. sTB JOBNo.____11-067
By MDT pare: 112 sueetno._} \
Sawn Lumber/ GLB Analysis: 2005 NDS v:4.1/dst/cmh
A ! SPAN (ft) = 20.00 R1= 820 # A=278in?
Member Size: 2-2x10 . : R2= 820 # Sx =428 in°
Grade = No.1 Uniform Load: v@d= 771 # Ix =198 in"4
Fv = 180 psi wDL (#/ft) = 23 Mmax = 4,290 ft-#
Fb = 1000 psi wTL (#/ft) = 63 Cd=125 Cf=1.10
E = 1,700,000 psi fv = 42 psi < F'v = Fv Cd = 225 psi OK
Point Load: PDL (#)= 70 fo = 1,203 psi < F'b = Fb Cd Cf = 1,375 psi OK
Location a (ft) = 6.0 PTL (#) = 190 Deflection Criteria: Total Load L/ 180
Point Load: PDL#) =70 Live Load L/ 240
Location a (ft) = 14.0 PTL #) = 190 ADL= 034 in=L/ 705
Partial Uniform Load: ; ALL= 059 in=L 407
w Location a (ft) = 0.0 wDL (#/ft)= 0 ATL= 093 in=L/ 258
< Location b (ft) = 0.0 wTL (#/ft)= 0 | Use 2-2x10 i
% Bn b SPAN (ft) = 20.00 R1= 806 # A=278in?
H r Size: 2-2x10 o R2= 677 # Sx =428 in®
§' Grade = No.1 Uniform Load: v@d= 757 # Ix =198 in"4
' Fv = 180 psi wDL (#/ft) = 23 Mmax = 3,614 ft-#
= § Fb = 1000 psi- wTL (#/ft) = 63 Cd=1.25 Cf=1.10 _
o g E = 1,700,000 psi fv = 41 psi < F'v = Fv Cd = 225 psi OK
L% £ Point Load: PDL (#) = 215 fb = 1,014 psi < F'b = Fb Cd Cf = 1,375 psi OK
> 5 Location a (ft) = 4.0 PTL (#) = 215 Deflection Criteria: Total Load L/ 180
© i Pointload: ' PDL(#) =0 Live Load L/ 240
Location a (ft) = 0.0 PTL# =0 ADL= 035 in=Ll 677
Partial Uniform Load: ALL= 043 in=L 561
Location a (ft) = 0.0 wDL (#/ft)= 0 ATL= 0.78 in=L/ 307
Location b (ft) = 0.0 wTL @#ft)=0 | Use 2-2x10 |

THESE CALCULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT

OR TS CONTENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF

STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. © 2012 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




STH STRUCTURAL

PROJECT:

520 E. Dyer

DATE

FILE : KAEXCEL\general EQUIPMENT_ANCHORAGE_2006IBC.xis

REVIEWED BY.

OR ITS CONTENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF

THESE CALC‘ULATIONS CONTAIN INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. THIS DOCUMENT
STB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. © 2012 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

ENGINEERS, INC. CL'ENT: Martln BUIIderS |I'IC. STB JOB NO. 11'067
] By MDT pare._ 112 sueerno._Y OF
- Mech'l Unit Anchorage at Roof v: 1.1/mje

2009 International Buildng Code
Unit Weight, Wp= 850 Ibs.

Width, w= 33 ft

Length,L= 5.8 ft.

HeighttoCM.,H= 3.0 ft
Anchorage :

Fp = (0.4 a, Sps Ip)/R, (1+ 2 2/h)Wp =
Fp (min) = 0.3 Sps I, Wp =

Fp (max) = 1.6 Sps |, Wp =

Fp (required) =

Anchorage Force = 0.7 x Fp =
T=C=FpxH/(W2)=
Po=Wp/4=

Net Uplift Ts =

Vs (per screw) = Fp/8 =
R=vTs2+Vs? =

o =

For 4 - 3/8" dia. Lag Screws w/ 3" Min. Embed

Wp=16x275"x305=
Z'=16x130=
_ (W'p)Z _
(W'p)cos 2a + Z sina.

a

3= 10
R,= 15
Sps = 1.009
b= 1.00
686 Ib
257 b
1372 b
686 Ib
480 b
216 b
213 b
—
60 Ib
60 Ib
3.7°
1342 Ib
208 Ib

263 Ib. >60 Ib. O.K.

Use 3/8" dia. Lag Screw w/ 3" Min. Embed
Min. 2 Ea. Side (8 total)




520 E. Dyer

. <TH STRUCTURAL PROJECT: -
' ENGINEERS, I1N(". CLIENT: Martin Builders Inc.

sTBJoBNo, __11-067
By MDT pare:_ 112 sueerno. OF
REINFORCING AT NEW OPENING IN EXISTING WALL: 2006 IBC v:1.0/cmh
(Assumptions: Walll takes all vertical load. Wall spans vertically between added reinforcing.)
NEW OPENING:
W= 3 f LOADING
lw= 4 ft I _ Ru
le= 20 ft top
L1= 4 ft
h1= 7 ft
h2a2= 0 ft
h3= 1 ft
Concrete Wall
o thickt= 5.5 in.
< WallWt= 145 psf - = ,
Ww= 66.5 psf , Lc
g Deflection Max n _m  om Pu_
s L/ 150 "’h3‘_
] —
g LOADING: |
& Wind ‘
g '§ Exposure= C L1
@ -  Height Coeff. = 1.29 h1 a
= w= 1.0 - ] 3
® = MWFRS = 14.5 — -
W= 18.7 psf h2 S
5%  Wu=16W= 299 psf L ] » . Ru
3 % Seismic W Lw bot
S Sds = 1.113 WIND/SEISMIC
= E le= 1.0
% Fp=0.4Sds le Ww = 0445 Ww  (Fp min=0.10 Ww)
B g Fpu= 29.6 psf
2¢ CONCRETE PANEL OVER OPENING:
g é Wall Span:  Vertical Vertical Reinforcing
§ Llu= 13 ft fc= 2000 psi #4 bars@ 14 "olc
E é Fp= 29.6 plf fy= 40  ksi (As=0.17 in?)
& 5g Wu= 299 plf (GOVERNS) b= 12 in. gVc=2.01k >VuO.K
%ég Vu=0.19k , t= 565 in @Mn = 1.20 k-ft > Mu O.K.
Gge Mu = 0.63 k-ft d= 25 in- (E) 5.5" Concrete Wall 0.K
£25 ADDED REINFORCING:
:22 HORZ TUBE: L= 11 ft
%g g wuwind = 299 plif wuseis= 192 plif Wind Seismic
.z,_§§ Ru=| 1.65k 1.06 k
Zu Size: HSS3X3X1/4 Mu max =] 4.5 k-ft 2.9 k-ft
g5 % Zx= 2.48 in® Ix= 30 in*
£3 oMn = 0.9 x Fy x Z = 8.6 k-ft > Mu max O.K.
3 é’% Deflection: A wind = 0.79 in. = L/168 < L/150 OK
‘g’o 2 A seismic = 0.51 in. = L/261 < L/150 OK | USE HSS3X3X1/4 HORZ. |
$eh ’ o
£5E
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 1
Specifier: Project:
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:
Phone | Fax: -|- Date:. 11172012
E-Mail:
Specifier's comments:
1. Input data
Anchor type and diameter: Kwik Bolt TZ - CS, 5/8 (3 1/8)
Effective embedment depth: h,=3.125in,h__ =3.875in.
Material: Carbon Steel
Evaluation Service Report:: ESR 1917
Issued | Valid: 5/1/2011 | 5/1/2013
Proof: design method ACI 318 / AC 193
Stand-off installation: - (Recommended plate thickness: not calculated)
Profile no profile
Base material: cracked concrete , 3000, f.' = 3000 psi; h = 5.500 in.
Reinforcement: tension: condition B, shear: condition B; no supplemental splitting reinforcement present

Seismic loads (cat. C, D, E, or F):

Geometry [in.] & Loading [lb, in.-Ib]

edge reinforcement: none or < No. 4 bar
no

Input data and results must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibility!
PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-8494 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan

&G



5

* anchor having the highest loading  **anchor group (anchors in tension)

Steel Strength

Equations
N;s; =ESRvalue refer to ICC-ES ESR 1917
& Notoor 2 Nyjg ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-1)
Variables
n _ Anlin? fua [PSi]
1 0.16 106000
Calculations
o N [Ib]
17170
Results
Naa [Ib] Gsteel & Neg [Ib] Nya [Ib]
17170 0.750 12878 3089

www.hiltl.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 2

Specifier: Project:

Address: . Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Phone | Fax: -1- Date: 1/111/2012
E-Mail:

2. Load case/Resulting anchor forces

Load case {(governing): '

Anchor reactions {Ib]

Tension force: (+Tension, -Compression)

Anchor Tension force Shear force Shear force x  Shear force y
1 3089 0 0 0

max. concrete compressive strain [%q]: 0.00

max. concrete compressive stress [psi]: 0

resulting tension force in (x/y)=(0.000/0.000) [Ib): 3089
resulting compression force in (x/y)=(0/0) [Ib): 0
3. Tension load ‘

Proof Load N, [Ib] Capacity ¢N, [ib] Utilization B, [%]= N_/¢N, Status

. Steel Strength* 3089 12878 24 OK

Pullout Strength* N/A N/A N/A i N/A
Concrete Breakout Strength** 3089 3343 92 OK

Input data and resuits must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibility!
PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9484 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan

2%,
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PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9494 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan

www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 3
Specifier: Project:
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:
Phone | Fax: -1- Date: 1/11/2012
E-Mail:
Concrete Breakout Strength
Equations .
Ny = (%) e vere v No ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-4)
¢ Nev 2 Nyq ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-1)
Ane see ACI 318-08, Part D.5.2.1, Fig. RD.5.2.1(b)
Anco =9 h.f ACl 318-08 Eq. (D-6)
WeeN = ( 1+ AC! 318-08 Eq. (D-9)
3 hal
ean =0.7+0.3 (1 5h, )51.0 ACl 318-08 Eq. (D-11)
Veon = MAX(c‘"“" 1:’:“) $1.0 AC! 318-08 Eq. (D-13)
No =k, a Vi hif ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-7)
Variables
hes [in.] e [in.] €g [in] Ca,min [in.] WeN Cac [in.] Ke A
3.125 0.000 0.000 6.000 1.000 6.500 17 1
£ [psi]
3000
" Calculations
Ay [in2] Angg i3] Yect N Wec2N WedN WepN Ny, (b}
87.89 87.89 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 5144
Results
N [1b] dooncrete ¢ Noo [Ib] Nua [Ib]
5144 0.650 3343 3089
Input data and results must be checked for ag with the g conditions and for plausibility!

a4
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 4

Specifier: Project:

Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Phone | Fax: -]- Date: 1/11/2012
E-Mail:
4. Shear load

Proof Load V,, {Ib] Capacity ¢V, [Ib) Utilization B, [%] = V,./¢V, Status
Steel Strength* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Steel failure (with lever arm)* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Pryout Strength** N/A . N/A N/A N/A
Concrete edge failure in N/A N/A N/A N/A
direction**

* anchor having the highest loading -

5. Warnings

**anchor group (relevant anchors) v

« Condition A applies when supplementary reinforcement is used. The @ factor is increased for non-steel De5|gn Strengths except Pullout
Strength and Pryout strength. Condition B applies when supplementary reinforcement is not used and for Pullout Strength and Pryout
Strength. Refer to ACI 318, Part D.4.4(c).

« Refer to the manufacturer's product literature for cleaning and installation instructions.

« Checking the transfer of loads into the base material and the shear resistance are required in accordance with ACI318 or the relevant

- standardl!

 The anchor plate is assumed to be sufﬁuenﬂy stiff in order to be not deformed when subjected to the actions!

Fastening meets the design criterial

Input data and resuits must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibility!
PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-8484 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 1

Specifier: Project:

Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Phone | Fax: -]- Date: 2/6/12012

E-Mail:

Specifier's comments:

1. Input data

Anchor type and diameter:

Effective embedment depth:
Material:

Evaluation Service Report::
Issued | Valid:

Proof:

Stand-off installation:
Anchor plate:

Profile

Base material:
Reinforcement:

Seismic loads (cat. C, D, E, or F):

Geometry [in.] & Loading [Ib, in.-Ib]

Kwik Bolt TZ - CS, 5/8 (3 1/8)
h,=3.125in., h_, =3.875in.

Carbon Steel

ESR 1917

5/1/2011 | 5/1/2013

design method ACI 318 / AC 193

e, = 0.000 in. (no stand-off); t = 0.500 in.
1, x1, xt=10.000 x 6.000 x 0.500 in. (Recommended plate thickness: not calculated)

no profile

cracked concrete , 2500, f' = 2500 psi; h = 5.500 in.

tension: condition B, shear: condition B; no supplemental splitting reinforcement present
edge reinforcement: none or < No. 4 bar )
no

Input data and results must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibility!

PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2008 Hilti AG, FL-9494 Sch

dTr

Hitti is a regi: of Hilti AG, Schaan



al
=T

www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 2

Specifier: Project:

Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:

Phone | Fax: -1- Date: 2/6/2012

E-Mail:

2. Load case/Resulting anchor forces

Load case (governing):

Anchor reactions [ib]
Tension force: (+Tension, -Compression)

Anchor Tension force Shear force Shear force x ~ Shear force y
1 1998 0 0 0
2 1998 0 0 [

max. concrete compressive strain [%.}: 0.06

manx. concrete compressive stress [psi}: 275

resulting tension force in (x/y)=(0.000/0.000) [Ib}: 3997
resulting compression force in (x/y)=(0.000/-2.780) [Ib}: 907

3. Tension load

Proof Load N, [Ib} Capacity ¢N, [ib] Utilization B, [%] = N,,/¢N, Status
Steel Strength* 1998 12878 16 OK
Pullout Strength* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Concrete Breakout Strength** 3996 5494 73 OK

* anchor having the highest loading  **anchor group (anchors in tension)

Steel Strength

Equations
N., =ESRvalue refer to ICC-ES ESR 1917
¢ Nstoet 2 Nya ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-1)
Variables
n Asen fin.3) fua [psi
1 0.16 106000
Calculations
Ngs [1b]
17170
Results
Nsa [Ib] Dstest ¢ Naa [Ib] Nus [Ib]
17170 0.750 12878 1998

Input data and results must be checked for agresment with the existing conditions and for plausibility!
PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9494 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan
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www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 3
Specifier: Project:
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.:
Phone | Fax: -]- Date: . 2/6/2012
E-Mail:
Concrete Breakout Strength
Equations
= (D N ACI 318-08 Eq, (D-5
Neg = Arce YaeN WedN YeN WepN Nob q. (D-5)
& Neog 2 Nyg AC| 318-08 Eq. (D-1)
Anc  see ACI 318-08, Part D.5.2.1, Fig. RD.5.2.1(b)
Anw =9h% ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-6)
1
WeeN = (1 2 eN) s10 ACl 318-08 Eq. (D-9)
+ —3-“—.;
- Camin " .
Vean =0.7+0.3 (1‘5“) $1.0 ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-11)
VeoN = MAx("'—;;“m lc%'c’—“) $1.0 ACI 318-08 Eq. (D-13)
No  =kea VEhi# AC1 318-08 Eq. (D-7)
Variables
hgt [in.] €y [in.] eca [in.] Ca,min [iN.] WeN Cac [in.] Ko A
3.125 0.000 0.000 3936.969 1.000 6.500 17 1
f; [psi]
2500
Calculations
Axe [in?] Anes [in3] Wect N Wee2N WedN WepN Ny [Ib]
168.20 87.89 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 4696
Results
Nesg (1) concrets & Nowg [Ib] Nua [1b]
- 8452 0.650 5494 3996
Input data and resuits must be checked for agr with the existing conditions and for plausibility!

PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9484 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan

6



www.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor 2.2.4
Company: Page: 4
Specifier: : Project:
Address: . Sub-Project | Pos. No.:
Phone | Fax: -]- Date: 2/6/2012
E-Mait:

i 4. Shear load
Proof Load V_, [Ib] Capacity ¢V, [Ib] Utilization g, [%] = V,./pV, Status
Steel Strength* N/A N/A N/A : N/A
Steel failure (with lever arm)* N/A N/A N/A N/A
Pryout Strength** N/A N/A N/A N/A
Concrete edge failure in N/A N/A N/A N/A
direction* '

* anchor having the highest loading  **anchor group (relevant anchors)

5. Warnings

» Condition A applies when supplementary reinforcement is used. The ® factor is increased for non-steel Design Strengths except Pullout
Strength and Pryout strength. Condition B applies when supplementary reinforcement is not used and for Pullout Strength and Pryout
Strength. Refer to ACl 318, Part D.4.4(c).

* Refer to the manufacturer's product literature for cleaning and installation instructions.

» Checking the transfer of loads into the base material and the shear resistance are required in accordance with ACI318 or the relevant
standard!

* The anchor plate is assumed to be sufficiently stiff in order to be not deformed when subjected to the actions!

Fastening meets the design criteria!

Input data and results must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibilityt
PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9494 Hilti is a regi d T of Hilti AG, Schaan
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES: a ' 9 et Men @I D &
1. Dimensions on drawings are shown to face of stud or concrete at walls and partitions and to Warehouse 1 R - , gl
centerline of columns, unless noted otherwise. o ° ' ' ° ° R | S —————— S @ S —— @ G e B R— - D
2. Dimensions noted as CLR (clear) or FIN (finish) are to face of finish dimensions and shall be . T T T
considergd d‘ur.ing framing layout. @8 ‘5 ' ' 4.6 5.4 13- 11" 2
3. All conduit, piping, etc. in all tenant accessible areas are to be concealed within the wall 2 7 r—_—,
construction. @
4. Where electrical, mechanical and/or plumbing items, such as lights, ducts, piping, downspouts, ©__ |- -
etc., penetrate or conflict with any building footings, slabs, floors, walls partitions, ceilings, etc., itis -
implied that an appropriately sized opening be furnished. '::
5. Existing conditions shall be verified by the general contractor prior to construction. A
6. Contractor shall provide and install all stiffeners, bracing, back-up plates and supporting brackets @ Q
required for the installation of all casework and of all wall mounted or suspended mechanical,
electrical or miscellaneous equipment. .
7. Electrical and HVAC system/modifications are design-build and to be approved under separate — L - C
permit as required.
8. Building sighage shall be submitted for approval under separate permit. D :
9. Provide natural ventilation per section CBC 1203.4 and natural or artificial lighting per CBC 1205. 101
In lieu of natural ventilation provide mechanical ventilation per California Mechanical Code. @ - Will Call /
10. (E) Denotes existing to remain. ' ‘ Wholsale 5 (4]
11. Each grade-level exit door shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the word "EXIT". @ S, W = E
12. Provide tactile exit signage at each exit route and exit. Sign location per CBC 1011.3 and : Lispiay o
1117B.5.1, ltem 1. Refer to floor plan for exit sign locations. 5 (@)
13. Modified fire sprinkler plans and fire-life-safety plans shall be submitted for review, approval and < Y
permit issuance. ' - 14-6" 44' - 9" ——
14. Refer to sheet A5 & A10 for Police Department Security Requirements. D , , [0
15. Occupancies using hazardous materials are subject to special requirements. Itis the - : [ S — C - B . O
applicant's/owner's responsibility, prior to submittal, to make this know to the building, planning, or ~
fire departments. — Accessible (4]
16. Exit door shall be openable from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or @ N ! <1l building -
ﬁ effort, CBC Section 1008.1.8. l % . ! . entrance sign _>_.’
"’!T’W““:l»||a1| 00 L N O O . Q <
/ | I
\,%I » <> | o E
| & 113 . -] —
_ ) o ] Men  m %’ ® \ | N ©
Office or public buildings, 22 occupants, assume 11 male, 11 female D | ; rl 3 O O
Water Closets - Male 1:1-15, Female 1:1-15; (4) provided — ® — | . L st ] O] @ i ,J -
Urinals - Male 1:10-50; (1) provided | ] G0 = |, 1r ! 1r A e) _O"
Lavatories - One for each two water closets; (5) provided N~ — —@jL S OI . 4‘7)- M
4 J - I
-“o*, | ‘ Gross Floor Area (SF) c O
, , Warehouse 1 | 11591 c X
- Office 2532 _C_g (th
J; ) , B Wall Type Schedule - Warehouse 2 | 2211 o
' u ‘ .
:::::::i::—:i i‘ii—::??? ;3:1?? EX ;::s::‘:’:‘:‘o:::fég | Mark Description Detail | Height 16334 D
05k sm& 32‘:‘:%:‘:‘:3 Occupancy Summary - By Space A |6" ight gauge metal studs, 600S125-30, at 24" o/c | 5/A8 |Full height, —
120 K "‘3‘3’.‘3‘32 :’:‘.‘:’3@ &g:::::.:‘:.:::::g:;; Number | Group | Function/Use Area OLF | Load | Actual : 20-0" max Kevod Note Schedule (7))
N “E:§:§:§:§:§:§:f, 101 St |Warehouse 22158F) 500 | 4 9 B |35/8" light gauge metal studs, 3625125-30, at 24'0/c | 4 /A8 |9-6" s y Description Sotail LICS
oo oo oo i 190044 0000500/ 102 B |Circulation 573SF| O C |6 light gauge metal studs, 600S125-30, at 24" o/c 4/A8 |9-6" a
zr»zzt&:»::::::::::::::::::::::;zz’.’::::::;|i {:’::::%:::‘3§ 1 B IBus 169 SE| 100 o 1 g" -g . ; - 1 Transaction counter by tenant, provide 36" wide min x 34" high
::,:,:,:::.0,:,: sttty 03 . usiness D |35/8"light gauge metal studs, 3625125-30, at 24'o/c | 4/A8 |10-6 . area for accessible transactions o
Ot sanraratorstesstssitisl] I esoesoreces 104/105 | B |Business 338 SF| 100 3 2 E  [35/8" light gauge metal studs, 3628125-30, at 24'o/c | 4 /A8 |10-6" o A
' q s rsntssresnsonssstiny I Kesseseseey 106 B |Business 266 SF| 100 | 3 1 - : - : 2 |4Wx7H 3/4" plywood phone board N
N PRl | ::::::::::’g:::: ; F__|Existing exterior concrete tilt-up wall to remain 3 Floor sink w/ hose bib above for HVAC condensate & phone Kp)
@ } ::::}:::::;t:‘f 108 B |Business 140 SF| 100 1 1 G |Existing exterior masonry wall to remain i ground :
@} XX AKX i
'f[; : {gz’ ’tgf 109 B Busmess 147 SF| 100 ! ! A 4 Access ladder for water heater located above ceiling
h. :2320&:::0::::% 110 B__{Business 180 SF| 100 ! s ) 5 | Drinking fountain, refer to sheet A6
1l RVAVAYAVAVAV \ .
@ Wareh SN N 112 B__|Business 554 SF| 100 0 4 Sym bol Legend 6 | Hose bibb under countertop
arehouse - 113 S1 Restroom 192 SF 0 7 Infill exsiting door opeing with new storefront w/ tempered
% Bus| : 114 B |Restroom _ 70SF| 0 Note Sehedule on fhis sh glass
usiness | 115 B |Restroom 70SF| 0 Keyed Note Tag, see Keyed Note Schedule on this sheet
. . |
Circulation ] | 116 51 |Restroom 708F] O @ Wall Tag, see Wall Type Schedule on this sheet
- | 117 S1_|Equipment 70SF] 0 lssue Date  01/20/2012
Equipment | 118 S1  |Equipment 117SF| 0 (1) Door Tag, see Door Schedule on sheet A7 0 4 g 1 o
|
119 S1 |Warehouse 8692 SF| 500 17 2 .- 2/8/2012
i | 120 S1 [Warehouse 5097 SE|_ 500 4 0 @ Window Tag, see Window Schedu 4:46:11 AM
< I A . . .
LN 44 22 €<  llluminated exit sign, refer to Electrical drawings Sheet Number
| . >
) Mi Refer to letter describing acual occupancy conditions by space, from tenant. ndicates location of tactile EXIT or EXIT SCALE 1/8'=1'-0"

ROUTE sign, mount on wall adjacent to door,
+60" above finish floor, as required by CBC
1011.3 and comply with 1117B.5.1, ltem 1

/N

Occupancy / Use Summary
3/64" = 1-0"

Floor Plan | | A3
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NOTES:

1. Provide means of egress from all occupied parts of the building with at leas 1 foot candle
of light-at the floor level, per CBC Section 1006, refer to Electrical drawings.

2. Provide mechanical ventilation for each area/room in accordance with 2010 California
Mechanical Code.

AX 3. All enclosed portions of buildings customarily occupied by human beings shall be
provided with natural ventilation by means of openable exterior openings readily
controllable by building occupants, with an area not less than 4% of the floor area being
ventilated. CBC Section 1203 and 2010 California Mechanical Code Section 402.

4" Exitillumination and illuminated exit sign requirements shall be installed in accordance
with CBC Section 1011. Refer to Electrical drawings. :

5. Artificial light shall be provided that is adequate to provide an average illumination of 10
foot candles (107 lux) over the area of the room at a height of 30 inches above the floor
level, CBC Section 1205.3. Refer to Electrical drawings.

6. Suspended ceiling system shall comply with ICC Report Number 1308.

Ceiling Legend

O

> O

2x2 drop in fluorescent fixture,
refer to Electrical drawings

1x3 surface mounted fluorescent
fixture, refer to Electrical drawings

Recessed can fixture, refer to
Electrical drawings

Wall mounted fixture, refer to
Electrical drawings

lluminated exit sign, refer to
Electrical drawings

+10-0"

Supply air register, refer to
Mechanical drawings

Return air register, refer to
Mechanical drawings

Exhaust air register, refer to
Mechanical drawings

Ceiling Tag, see Ceiling Schedule -
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Ceiling Schedule

Type
Mark Description

C1 |New 2x2 suspended t-bar ceiling with 2x2
lay-in panels, Armstrong Dune

C2 |Gypboard over metal stud ceiling joist
C3 |Exposed existing roof structure above
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Existing vented skylights: Bristolite Fiberlite L (N) HVAC
Model H4896 ES-SSL-CM-1-FTH-IR-HW-SR-MF-RG

¥
B

Santa Ana Burglar Bar Detail | g
) - . . o - : o D — , w/ burglar bars, typical I - D
Santa Ana Municipal Code Section 8-211 (3(3] )

All air duct or air vent openings exceeding ninety-six (96) square inches on the roof or exterior ’ :
walls of any commercial building shall be secured by covering same with either of the
following: :
1. Iron or steel bars of at least one-half ( 1/2) inch round or one by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch (E)
flat metal spaced no more than five (5) inches apart and securely fastened; or : ' . .
2. Iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth ( 1/8) inch metal with a maximum two (2) inch (E)

mesh and securely fastened.
3. If the barrier is on the outside, it shall be secured with bolts which are non-removable

from the exterior. . ® . ——(N) HVAC
4. The above must not interfere with venting requirements, creating potentially hazardous {fcdis l . 1
conditions to health and safety, or ’ :

conflict with the provisions of the
Uniform Building Code or Title 19,
California Administrative Code

(N) 4x8 skylight

i RETURN INSERT

Features:

(E) . _ 0
(E) 8

SUPPLY INSERT . . .
. Burglar bar inserts are fabricated

of galvanized steel and 1/2” steel
rods

- Inserts are of'tone—piece welded
construction

(N) 4x8 skylight

All welds are-sprayed with

. | —_—
galvanizing gompound B - ‘ B
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Q New HVAC equipment, refer Line of sight - New HVAQ equipmgnt, refer Line of sight
- New roof screen, refer ” {\le;vt (Ootf SCIV 29’% fefﬁf to Mechanical drawings /: New roof screen, refer to Mechanical drawings
to Structural drawings _ 0 structural drawings to Structural drawings
/— Top of new screen Top of new screen AU S _~; — / Top of new screen / / 7 Top ol (B) parapet
177 i Top of (E) roof sheathing,
. — Top of (E) parapet T/f Top of (E) parapet 4 approximately at unit
« d & & /
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<o) ‘/ ©
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Wall section ' Wall Section @ Line of Sight Diagram @ Line of Sight Diagram




1115B.2.1 1 - Accessible Urinals 1115B.4.3 Accessible lavatories. Lavatories required to be accessible shall comply with 1 . N ftom D::::::;;Index Mir Model Detail Revision Date
this subsection. The requirements of this subsection shall apply to lavatory fixtures, T TADA compliant water closet |Commercial Flushometer Tollet T0TO CT705EL  |2/A6
1115B.2.1.1.1 Urinals shall be floor mounted or | vanities and built-in lavatories. | > ; D - ‘ - i No | bae [ Descipion
als shall be floor mounted o , , . , ; 2  |Grab bar - Rear 36" long, 1 1/4" Diameter Stainless Steel Grab Bars with |Bobrick B-5806 6/ A6
wall hung. Where one or more wall hung urinals | 1. Faucet controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand in. Framed Mirror Snap Flange Washroom Series
are provided, at least one with a rim projecting a O _ acoorc_iance with this chapter and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of Wall h | Equipment, Inc.
minimum of 14 inches from the wall and a the erst. The force required to aqtivate controls shall be no greater than 5 Ibf. Lever- ! / all hung lavatory 3 |Grab bar - Side 42"long, 1 1/4" Diameter Stainless Steel Grab Bars with | Bobrick B-5806 6/A6
maximum of 17 inches from the wall and a operated, push-type and electronically controlled mechanisms (preferable) are examples N/ 1 % / Snap Flange Washroom Series
maximum of 17 inches above the floor shall be of acceptable designs. Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at / —u , Equipment, Inc.
provided. ‘ { — least 10 seconds. — 4 |Toilet Tissue Dispenser Double Roll, Wall Mounted Bobrick, or equal |B-2740
| 2. Lavatories, when located adjacent to a side wall or partition, shall be a minimum of 18 g —° 5  |Seat cover Dispenser Surface mounted Bobrick, or equal |B-4221 -
1115B.2.1.1.2 Flush controls shall be operable > inches to th? (?e”te”mepf the f‘ixture'. All lavatories that are deSigr?at'ed to be accessible — |6 |ADA compliant lavatory Front approach base cabinet, granite countertop w/ Kohler, or equal ’ 4 /A7
with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, % o shall be a minimum 17 mches in horizontal d_epth and mounted with the rim or counter " 8" MIN |, undercounter lavatory and compliant faucet
pinching or twisting of the wrist and shall be = ﬁ edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor and with vertical clearance = B ] I 7 |Mirror Bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40 inches Bobrick, or equal
mounted no more than 44" above the floor. The = A= measured from the bottom of the apron or the outside bottom edge of the lavatory of 29 = T 7| g Insulated % maximum above the finish floor CBC 1115B.8.1.1
force required to activate controls shall be no ! inches reducing to 27 inches at a point located 8 inches back from the front edge. In =4 U drain pipe S| z| = 8  |Hand towel dispenser & Fully recessed Bobrick, or equal '
greater than 5 Ibf. Electronic automatic flushing : é: addition, a minimum 9-inch-high toe clearance must be provided extending back toward J Knee Sl =23 receptacle ' . ‘ 2 2
controls are acceptable and preferable. < the wall to a distance no more than 6 inches from the back wall. The toe clearance space / dearance & 2 9 |ADA compliant Urinal Wall mounted urinal Kohler, or equal 8/A6 Gl 18
A N must be free of equipment or obstructions. J/ o ~ o ‘ 10 |Stall Partition w/ Door 6' high, floor mpunted,_ 34" min w;dth at 90 degrees w/ | Bobrick, or equal ud Q
1115B.9.4 - Urinals ——— Finish Floor 3. A clear floor space 30 inches by 48 inches complying with Section 1118B.4 shall be E ‘_i — - N Toe automatic closing device, both sides of door shall have =9 §>
Where urinals are provided, at least one shall have provided in front of a lavatory to allow forward approach. Such clear floor space shall 6'MAX = clearance ' _ latch hardware complying with CBC 11158.3.1.4.4.5. » UiEaN
a clear floor space 30 inches by 48 inches in fron | , adjoin or overlap an accessible route and shall extend a maximum of 19 inches into knee A 2 11 |Urinal Partiion __|Wall mounted - . ___|Bobrick, or equal zZ =
p y t ' Elevation ; o Finish FI 12 |Accessible Drinking Fountain |New hi-lo drinking fountain, equipment and installation x ‘ :
of the urinal to allow forward approach. This clear P space underneath the lavatory. See Figure 11B-1D, Knee Clearance. | nish rioor 9 o I ,thg o ot 9 pm N Accessile o< X s
space shall comply with Section 1118B.4. 4. Hot water and drain pipes accessible under lavatories shall be insulated or otherwise Zriik;‘;”;gu{n‘g’ins?gnessf:effo: 1%” e \ Y %
| covered. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the lavatories. Wall Hung Lavatory PR Ivyw— Wator Featar mountad above resioom ool ST . %
U . I - |_ S A Fixture clearance, water closet |60"W x 48"'D, CBC 1115B.4.1.2 - g
rina o avatory - ection B |Fixture clearance, lavatory 30'W x 18'D, CBC 1115B.4.3.3 4
8 3/4" = 1'-0" 9 1" = 1'-Q" C  |Turning circle 60" dia x 27" high T
i 1210.1 Floors and wal finish materials. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower
/D 1115B.7 Grab bars, tub and shower seats. All grab bars, tub and shower seats shall Comply with roor?u ﬂqo(r):‘)insis?w r(rjwnterilakl)sa zﬁall have a smac;zth, hard, nonabsqrbeglt surface. The intersgections of such B
\ /"' Metal stud this section. f/lvc;%rss g/%/s!tgavsvtaLIrsi sgﬁgshg\aez a msrrrw?)ooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the E <
/ 1115B.7.1 Diameter or width. The diameter or width of the gripping surfaces of a grab bar shall be < é T
1 1/4 inches to 1 1/2 inches or the shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface. If grab bars 1210.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet (610 mm) of urinals and water closets B -
are mounted adjacent to a wall, the space between the wall and the grab bars shall be 1 1/2 inches. shall have & smoolf, hard, ponabsorbent surface, fo & falght of & et (1219 mr) above tha floor, and N e 3OS
6" minimum width x 20 GA See Fi ) \/\ except for strugtura elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversety o N Z IR = o~ -
! _ ee Figure 11B-1C. _ o g affected by moisture. + S s T
N metalstud baCkmg i 5‘8'7'2 Structural Strength' The structural Strength of grab bars, tub and shower seats, fasteners et riii[r?jn;r% F?HSW‘;JSHQ o Aocessoﬁes such as grab bars, towel bars, paper disbensers and soap dishes, provided on or within — m 7o =
® 4 and mognting devipes shall meet the fol_lowing specifications: ‘ } -}f)’: walls, shall be installed and seéled to protéct structural elements from moisture,. %’
%} 1. Bending stress in a grab bar or seat induced by the maximum bending moment from the 11/2' CLR & ” 9
@) #10 SMS — o E appgi%ation of a 250-pound point load shall be less than the allowable stress for the material of the A f’—“w N % *§
® grab bar or seat. 0 0 2 ©
each end ™ 2. Shear stress induced in a grab bar or seat by the application of a 250-pound point load shall be T g;r;ézbg x N { | ¥ \é\ngg S ) 3
less than the allowable shear stress for the material of the grab bar or seat, and its mounting brackets iy 22 gcg
or other support is considered to be fully restrained, then direct and torsional shear stresses shall not —G — — - 11‘} | - (s ]
| — (3) #10 Wood exceed the allowable shear stress. 1 3 ' \se/
screws each 3. Shear force induced in a fastener or mounting device from the application of a 250-pound point 5_1 i
end load shall be less than the allowable lateral load of either the fastener or mounting device or the 290 5 ;'} | :
N supporting structure, whichever is the smaller allowable load. 282 { ) i 60" min 5
_— Wood stud 4. Tensile force induced in a fastener by a direct tension force of a 250-pound point load, plus the 3 o @ 5 '{}Z [
maximum moment from the application of a 250-pound point load, shall be less than the allowable = _"%) = 2
o6 iU withdrawal load between the fastener and supporting structure. 2 A
) 5. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.
wood blocking 1115B.7.3 Surfaces. A grab bar and any wall or other surface adjacent to it shall be free of any
\/ | - sharp or abrasive elements. Edges shall have a minimum radius of 1/8 inch.
= Stud Wall Backing | @ Grab Bar
11/2"=1'-0" 3" = 1'-0"
g White pictograms and lettering on blue Note:
background, non-glare finish (or approved Water closet shall have a label "Certified by California Energy Commission" | (U
’ K alternate contrasting colors) 1.6 gallon per flush maximum. Water closet seat shall be open front type. =
. e Highest operable part — e
> © w (E\ & of surface mounted o p | Q
C ) seat cover dispenser ‘ 54" MIN o —_
% ( WOMEN ) (where provided) 42" MIN 12 MAX 36" MIN | 8
5/8" - 2" MAX upper case sans- -/ Corresponding Grade { 24" MIN /6 12'MIN |, 24" MIN : :
serif characters, raised 1/32" Il Braille i N N, 1 o For additional rest ; q m’
TYPICAL RESTROOM WALL SIGNAGE (CBC 1117B.5) B Side grab bar ¢ Rear grab bar or adaitional Festroorn nNotes an c
- “ ‘ ) N\ [ o Enlarged Restroom Plan requirements, refer to sheet A9 >
White 12" DIA x 1/4" THK circle w/ blue 1/4 | N a— > %, e NS 'IE}@ ; ——— ey | (7> L= g oS » 5 <
THK superimposed triangle & contrasting | - ~ Flush activator I 3/8" = 1'-0 o g
N white pictograms & blug lettering , l To(;!et tissue \ im_,_ o7 on wide side ; : = E
_ ispenser
é | . . | o [ Top of seat N — 0p) %
: : 2 | 5 T C = 88 & 58! | | H | | g @
N UNISEX 1 = 12 MAX A T g B : : g 28
Blue 12" DIA x 1/4" THK circle N Blue 1/4" THK equilateral triangle, i 2 T \ = I |2 8
w/ white pictogram & lettering white pictogram & lettering R ! Finish Floor ' ] Finish Floor ! ! E '
-
TYPICAL RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE (CBC 1115B.6) 36" MAX 28" MIN CLR to fixture ‘/ _g a_)
: 48" MIN CLR 32" MIN CLR to wall” >
@ Restroom Door Signs - 7 | % A
1" =1-0" | SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION -
w .
©
EQ | EQ —
7 _ l*@) LL|
. | g ] o
' 1115B.4.1 Accessible water closets. Water closets required to be accessible shall 3.1 Side wall. The side grab bar shall be 42 inches long minimum, located 12 — 2 St h i S
2 Door comply with th‘is subsection: inches maximum from the rear wall and extend 54" minimum from the rear wall with | _ m
1 sign 1. The centerline of the water closet fixture shall be 18 inches from the side wall or the front end positioned 24 inches minimum in front of the water closet. The side 18 | 28" min @? i
L partition. On the other side of the water closet, provide a minimum of 28 inches wide grab bar shall be securely attached and centered 33 inches above and parallel to !
(‘ (— 'W/ clear floor space if the water closet is adjacent to a fixture or a minimum of 32 inches the floor. F— T E=
— = W / # P I ~ wide clear floor space if the water closet is adjacent to a wall or partition. This clear 3.2 Rearwall. The rear grab bar shall be 36 inches long minimum and extend .
LMEU L_MEU floor space shall extend from the rear wall to the front of the water closet. from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches minimum on one side and 24 |/
2. A minimum of 60 inches wide and 48 inches deep clear floor space shall be inches minimum on the other side. The rear grab bar shall be securely attached o __lf
Wall 4\ provided in front of the water closet. "~ and centered 33 inches above and parallel to the floor, except that where a tank- [
sign \A6 / 3. Grab bars for water closets not located within a compartment shall comply with type toilet is used which obstructs placement at 33 inches, the grab bar may be as |
E= Section 1115B.7 and shall be provided on the side wall closest to the water closet and  high as 36 inches and the space between the grab bar and the top of the tank shall \| Issue Date  01/20/2012
zoo on the rear wall. Grab bars for water closets located within an accessible be 1-1/2 inches minimum. NN [ _ 2/8/2012
compartment shall comply with Section 1115B.7 and shall be provided on the side 4. The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a N - PrintDate  4,46:14 AM
wall closest to the water closet and on the rear wall. Grab bars for water closets maximum of 19 inches measured to the top of a maximum 2 inch high toilet seat. ‘ o S — Sheet Number
located within ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with Section 5. Controls shall be operated with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, |
Finish Floor 1115B.7 and shall be provided on both sides of the compartment. pinching or twisting. Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide Q ,
Grab bars shall not project more than 3 inches into the required clear floor space.  side of toilet areas, no more than 44 inches above the floor. The force required to :__———__—-' :
[ activate controls shall be no greater than 5 pounds-force (Ibf). - A6
‘ For additional restroom notes and

requirements, refer to sheet A9

] Restroom Door Elevation 5
1/2" = 1'-0" 3/4" = 1'-0"

Water Closet - Tank Type | | | @ Enlarged Restroom Plan

3/8" — 1[__0"




Revision Date

Window Schedule
: No. Dat Descripti
Mark | Count- Type Width | Height | Head Glazing Comments o | Date [ Desorption
| ; i Egress Doors Requirements: : 1 6 Fixed, Timely | 2-0"| 7°-0" | 7'-0" |1/4"clear, tempered safety glass
. 1008.1.3 Door opening force. The force for pushing or pulling open interior swinging egress doors, other than fire doors, refinished stes! ,
| Sink, see notes below shall not exceed 5 pounds (22 N). For other swinging doors, as well as sliding and folding doors, the door latch shall P - - R — — -
1115B.4.7 Accessible sinks. | Countertop & splash release when subjected to a 15-pound (67 N) force. The door shall be set in motion when subjected to a 30-pound (133 N) 2 1 F‘?eq :hT‘gqely 1'-6'| 7°-0" | 7'-0" |1/4"clear, tempered safety glass
force. The door shall swing to a full-open position when subjected to a 15-pound (67 N) force. prefinished steel
2. Noncommercial kitchen and counter bar sinks. A clear floor space at least 30 { i i Y - o There shall be i  side of a door. Such i anding shal b’ - 3 2 Fixed, Timely | 6-0"| 7'-0" | 7'-0" |1/4"clear, tempered safety glass
inches by 48 inches (762 mm by 1219 mm) complying with Section 1118B.4 shall = 1008.1.5 Floor elevation. There shall be a floor or landing on each sice of & door. Such 1loor or fanding shatl be at the prefinished steel
b ided in f f ink | T W =" same elevation on each side of the door. Landings shall be level except for exterior landings, which are permitted to have a
be proviceain rq&t ora tSln ;O ?!Ol;lv f(,)(rwzrd appr.oach. fhfgqeak: ﬂO((JLI;E%Sg ace)sha!l | i :Q x f— slope not to exceed 0.25 unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
€ 0N an accessipie route ana snall exiena a maximum o Incnes mm — | 8 FN —
. . ' ® ) - - i
underneath the sink (see Figure 11B-1D). I ©|= *9 1008.1.7 Thresholds. Thresholds at doorways shall not exceed 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) in height for sliding doors serving
’ | xre - — @0 g dwelling units or 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) for other doors. Raised thresholds and floor level changes greater than 1/4 inch (6.4 Door Schedule
Each accessible sink shall be a maximum of 6% inches (165 mm) deep. Sinks shall [ | mm) at doorways shall be beveled with a slope not greater than one unit vertical in two units horizontal (50-percent slope). alc T Width Heiaht 5 cFr o Hardware Comm=ris
be mounted with the counter or rim no higher than 34 inches (865 mm) above the | | lo—— D-PUll . i . , . , ark)Loun ! elg oor a
- \ . : ) . | uns X 1008.1.9 Door operations. Except as specifically permitted by this section egress doors shall be readily openable from 1 10 30" 70" Solid C Timel Lever &
finish floor. Knee clearance that is at least 27 inches (685 mm) high, 30 inches (762 | : = o wi A olia L.ore y
) ’ ’ i o _ %< |z the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. refinished Lockset S
mm) wide and 19 inches (485 mm) deep shall be provided underneath sinks. Hot | 8 | 1 Doors, 3/4" g © 1008.1.9.1 Hardware. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices on doors required to be P = ©
water and drain pipes exposed under sinks shall be insulated or otherwise ik k oors, i ~|E accessible by Chapter 11A or Chapter 11B shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. steel ; N “%’
configured so as to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive Lol @ | Insulated HDF,W/ mortise & | = 1008.1.9.2 Hardware height. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices shall be installed 34 inches 2 2 3-0" 7'-0" {Solid Core Timely Lever & 24"w x 30" wire glass lite i 3
surfaces under sinks. L :lé | drain pipe set hinges. £ (86;4 mtm) mciin;mum anoll 48 incthes (1219 mthlt) r;a:imurr;} ab(r)‘\t/e the finished floor. Locks used only for security purposes prefinished  |Privacy IO
_ and not used for normal operation are permitted at any height. )
Kitch q ‘ b inks | di I ZIQ | . o] Exception; Access doors or gates in barrier walls and fences protecting pools, spas and hot tubs shall be permitted to — — . S,_[ee| %
itchen an Counter ar sinks Qcate in common use areas ;hall have faucet‘ L have operable parts of the release of latch on self-latching devices at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finished 2b 1 4'-0 7-0 Solid Core Timely Lever & \[=
controls and operating mechanisms operable with one hand in accordance with L | floor or ground, provided the self-latching devices are not also self-locking devices operated by means of a key, electronic prefinished  |Privacy x
this chapter and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. | . opener or integral combination lock. steel 25
The force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 Iof (22.2 N). Lever- Lo ot 1008.1.9.3 Locks and latches. Locks and latches shall be permitted to prevent operation of doors where any of the 3 3 3.0 0" |Solid Core Timely Lever 7k
operated, push-type and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of — : following exists: . refinished | Privacy & |8
acceptable designs L 19" Knee space 1. Places of detention or restraint. P y =
o 1 2. In buildings in occupancy Group A having an occupant load of 300 or less, Groups B, F, M and S, and in places of steel closer S
24" religious worship, the main exterior door or doors are permitted to be equipped with key-operated locking devices from the o Or e i i p =3
&
. i 3a 1 3-0 7'-0" |Solid Core Timely Push/Pu 2
egre?fﬁ'&t}ws r&ﬁig Vdevice is readily distinguishable as locked prefinishied closer ;
' . - I ¢ - teel
rVV 2.2. Areadily visible durable sign is posted on the egress side on or adjacent to S
‘ 4 ; F"O , ?rd ApproaCh S N k the door stating: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING 1S OCCUPIED. 3b 1 3-0 7'-0" |Solid Core Timely Lever &
1" =1-0 The sign shall be.in letters 1 inch (25 mm) high on a contrasting background, ' prefinished  |Lockset
2.3. The use of the key-operated locking device is revocable by the building official for due cause. steel é}‘
3. Where egress doors are used in pairs, approved automatic flush bolts shall be permitted to be used, provided that the — — ; . - . 3
door leaf having the automatic flush bolts has no doorknob or surface-mounted hardware. 4 1 6-0 7'-0"  |Double acting pair | Timely - Restaurant style door with § b -
4. Doors from individual dwelling or sleeping units of Group R occupancies having an occupant load of 10 or less are doors |prefinished polycarbonate lite <E s
permitted to be equipped with a night latch, dead bolt or security chain, provided such devices are openable from the inside steel B v -
. , i ; < 5
1133B.2.4.1 Thresholds. The floor or landing shall not be more than 1/2 inch (12.7 without the use of a key or tool . | - o 6 | 1 4-0" | 7-0" |- - - Cased opening == J
mm) lower than the threshold of the doorway. Change in level between 1/4 inch (6 5. Fire doors after the minimum elevated temperature has disabled the unlatching mechanism in accordance with listed fire 7 : 70 e Cased opening % ol
. ' door test procedures. -0 -0 - - - a pe _ S N T
mm) and 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than one unit 1008.1.9.4 Bolt locks. Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted. 8 1 8-61/2"| 7'-61/4" |Automatic single  |Prefinished |- Horton Automatics, Profiler Series Hwrno =
vertical to 2 units horizontal (50-percent slope). Change in level greater than 1/2 Exceptions: . N - U sliding door w/ Aluminum 2000 Linear Drive, Type 110, Single ®
inch (12.7 hall b lished b f S S . 1. On doors not required for egress in individual dwelling units or sleeping units. breakaway panel Slide SX-O S
inch (12.7 mm) shall be accomplished by means of a ramp. See Section 1133B.5.1. 2. Where a pair of doors serves a storage or equipment room, manually operated edge- or surface-mounted bolts are yp . g
permitted on the inactive leaf. 9 1 3-0" 7'-0" Hollow Metal Hollow Metal |Lever & 24" square louvered vent R4 =
1008.1.9.5 Unlatching. The unlatching of any door or leaf shall not require more than one operation. ' Mortise, key Léj 8
Exceptions: to SCE K
. . — -
) 1. Places of detention or restraint. T A ARl Qll = 2
Weatherproof exterior ——\‘\E 2. Where manually operated bolt locks are permitted by Section 1008.1.8.4. 10 1 12'-0 12°-0" () (E) - Overhead,d,oor w/3 ',O x6-8" exit B (0':5
door w/ tempered glass e Storefront jamb 3. Doors with automatic flush bolts as permitted by Section 1008.1.8.3, Exception 3. ‘ door in existing opening
o bevond 4. Dooys from individual dwelling units and sleeping units of Group R occupancies as permitted by Section 1008.1.8.3, 11 5 3.0 7'- Q" (E) (=) - Existing door to remain
. y Fception & 12 | 2 [10-0" | 12-0" | B - Existing overhead door to remain
¢ 10 h!t%h Sbth;Oth BN 1008.2 Gates. Gates serving the means of egress system shall comply with the requirements of this section. Gates used 13 4 12 - 0" 12'-0" |{E) (E) - Existing overhead door to remain
surface on tne pottom as a component in a means of egress shall conform to the applicable requirements for doors. e o ‘ - :
of the push side of all \ Sweep i ’ i B8ornarbware ShaPoomplywith exitRY YRS 8LMed acofLETBSSefTs. (Lever typBSIAW T Sie door with
S assage doors / | canid_eic) GRC 1008 118 and 1133A89gle door Aluminum polycarbonate window
= ' ' All exit doors shall not be provided with a latch or lock, unless it is panic hardware. CBC 1008.1.9

1/4" MAX vertical
height or up to 1/2"
if there is a 1:2 MAX
/ beveled slope

e~

ADA accessible aluminum
threshold, set in sealant

2% max. Slope at
exterior landing

'/ Finish floor

Door Threshold - Exterior

5 3"'=1'-0"
Room Finish Schedule
Ceiling ,
Number Name Floor Finish | Base Finish | Wall Finish Finish Comments
101 Will Call / Wholsale |CE-1 WB-1 PT-1 Open
Display

102 Hallway CEA WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
103 Sales 1 CP-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
104/105  |Sales 2/ Offfice CP-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
106 Office CP-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
108 Office CP-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
109 Office CP-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
110 Office CP-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR -
112 Lunch Room CE-1 WB-1 PT-1 T-BAR
113 Men CE-1 CT-2 PT-1 PT-2
114 Men CE-1 CT-2 PT-1 PT-2
115 Women CE-1 CT-2 PT-1 PT-2
116 Women CE-1 CT-2 PT-1 PT-2
17 Server CF-1 N/A PT-1 PT-2
118 Elec Rm CF-1 N/A PT-1 Open
119 Warehouse 1 CF-1 N/A PT-1 Open
120 Warehouse 2 CF-1 N/A PT-1 Open

Note: Contractor shall verify that all materials installed in this project comply with CBC and accessibility requirements for slip

resistance, surface material transitions and flame spread ratings.

Material Schedule
Mark Material Manufacturer Model / Color / Style Size Comments
CE-1 Concrete Concrete Wave |Troweled on Cement Topping
Topping (949)933-9536 /
CF-1 Concrete Floor Smooth and seal existing concrete slab
CP-1 Carpet Flooring TBD
CT-1  |Ceramic Tile - Daltile 8D TBD
Floor
CT-2 Ceramic Tile - Daltile BD BD
Wainscott
PT-1 Paint - Walls Dunn Edwards |TBD
PT-2 Paint - Ceiling Dunn Edwards |TBD
VCT-1 |VCT - Vinyl Floor |TBD
Tile
WB-1 |Wall Base Berke Mercer | Topset rubber coved base, color: TBD 4" high
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3/ i — 1I_OU 3/ 1 - 1!__0"

Landings or floor level at doors shall not be less than 1/2 inch below the threshold. Raised
thresholds and floor level changes greater than 1/4 inch at doorways shall be beveled with a slope
not greater than one unit vertical in two units horizontal. CBC 108.1.6
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Revision Date

No. | Date | Description
6-0" MAX 2007 CBC
# #
- LIGHTING FIXTURES , , 8" MAX
1. Heavy-duty ceiling systems as defined in ASTM C635 & C636 shall be used for Note: Suspended ceilings shall be designed to seismic category D Vertical strut and splayed
the support of lighting fixtures. , ' ' brace wires (4 total) A
2. All lighting fixtures shall be positively attached to the suspended ceiling system. 2006 International Building Code
The attachment device shall have a capacity of 100 percent of the lighting fixture Suspended Acoustical Ceilings /| _ ,
weight acting in any direction. _ N _ - Perimeter vertical \\_~\ /‘ Perimeter
3. When intermediate systems are used, No. 12 gage (2.7 mm) hangers shall be 803.9.1.1 Suspendeq Acoustxcal Cexlmgs. Suspended gcoustlcal o‘el'lmg hanger wire ) clearance,
attached to the grid members within 3 inches (76 mm) of each corner of each systems shall be designed and installed in accordance with the provisions of Cross tee refer to
fixture. Tandem fixtures may utilize common wires. ASTM C635 & ASTM C636 and shall conform to ASCE 7-05, section 13.5.6 or main tee note #2
4. When heavy-duty systems are used, supplemental hangers are not required if a requirements. %
. . 3 N
48-inch (1219 mm) modular hanger pattern is followed. When cross runners are o N ' g — | N .
used without supplemental hangers to support lighting fixtures, these cross Selsmlc Forces. Suspended ceilings ghall be designed to meet th'e force (3« X XX 1 ;« X XXX 3 % 2
runners shall provide the same carrying capacity as the main runner. If the cross requirements of section 1621. The weight of the ceiling, Wp, shall include the l 2 Edge \ ] 3
1133B.1.1.1 Ent d exterior ground floor exit doo 1133B.2.5 Closer-effort to operate doors. Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 Ibf runners are not the same Carrying capacity as the main tees, Squlememary’ No. cemng grzd and panels; “ght fixtures If attached to, Cllpped o, or latera”y | Cross tee i trim EDJ g
LT ntrances and exterio un rs. &, ~ . . . Ly . TR [
1133B.1.1.1.1 All entrances and exterior ground floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made (22.2 N) for exterior and interior doors, such pull or push effort being applied at right angles to hinged 12 gage hanger wires shall be attached to the grid members within 3 inches of supported by the ceiling grid; and other components that are laterally supported ~ Perimeter wall 5 3
accessible to persons with disabilities. Such entrances shall be connected by an accessible route doors and at the center plane of slid-ing or folding doors. Compensating devices or automatic door each corner of each fixture supported by a cross tee. by the ceiling. W shall not be less than 4 pounds per square foot (192 N/m2). ] B O
(complying with Section 1114B.1.2) to public transportation stops, to accessible parking and pas-senger operators mhaydbe utihzedbto meet th% aboxe standards. When Iﬁreb doors are required, the maximum effort 5. Light fixtures weighing less than 10 pounds shall have one, No. 12 gage hanger The seismic force, Fp, shall be transmitted through the ceiling attachments to the STEEL PIPE COMPRESSION STRUT v \
loading zones and to public streets or side-walks, if available. Entrances shall be connected by an to operate the door may be increased to the minimum allowable by the appropriate administrative - , _ ’ o9 0 . ‘ E
accessible route to all accessible spaces or elements within the building or facility. Doorways shall have authority, not to exceed 15 Ibf (66.72 N). wire connected from the fixture housmg to the St(ucture above. This wire may be building structural elements or the ceiling-structure boundary. (BASED ON L/R < 200) )=
a minimum clear opening of 32 inches (813 mm) with the door open 90 degrees, measured between the 1133B.2.5.1 Door closer. If the door has a closer, then the sweep period of the closer shall be slack. Supplementary hanger wires are not required. : SIZE MAX. HEIGHT T~ | S
face of the door and the opposite stop (see Figure 11 B-5B). Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) in adjusted so that from an open position of 70 degrees, the door will take at least 3 seconds to move to a 6. Lighting fixtures weighing less than 56 pounds (25.4 kg) shall have, in addition to IBC Seismic Design Category D, E or F. 1/2" @ x 22 GA. 30" : g
depth shall comply with Section 1118B.1. point 3 inches (75 mm.) from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door. fhe requirements outlined abo i No. 12 aa (2 7 ) h ,I’ Anected Suspended cei!ings A design category D E or F shall be designed and 3/4' B x 22 GA 40" : %
1133B.1.1.1.2 Temporary restrictions. During periods of partial or restricted use of a building or 1133B.2.5.2 Hand-activated door opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating 9 . u : ed above, two NO. 1« gage («. mm angers connecte _ . \ ' . : ” g
facility, the entrances used for primary access shall be accessible to and usable by persons with  devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not from the fixture housing to the structure above. These wires may be slack. mSJFa'”ed in accordance with CISCA recommendations for areas subject to severe 1"@ x 20 GA. 6'-0 NS
disabilities. : ;eqwre ti%kg graspm(g, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be centered 7. Lighting fixtures weighing 56 pounds (25.4 kg) or more shall be supported activity, and the following: 1 1/4" @ x 20 GA. 70" -
11338.1.1.1.3 Recessed doormats. Recessed doormats shall be adequately anchored to prevent etween 30 inches (762 mm) and 44 inches (1118 mm) above the floor. Latching and locking doors that ; _ ~ : . . L _
interference with wheelchair traffic. are hand-activated and which are in a path of travel shall be operable by lever-type hardware, panic directly from ’[hE? Str'uotu're above by approved hangers. 1A hea\./y duty t-bar gﬂd system Sha” be used. 11/2"@ x 20 GA. 8-6 — Steel pipe compression strut '
11338.1.1.1.4 Gates. All gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for bars, push-pull activating bars, U-shaped handles or other harcware designed to provide passage. 8. Pendant-hung lighting fixtures shall be supported directly from the structure 2. The width of the perimeter supporting closure angle shall be not less than 2 2" @ x 20 GA. 11-6" per schedule, fastened to main
doors. Locked exit doors shall operate as above in egress direction. ‘ above with No. 9 gage (3.8 mm) wire or approved alternate support without inches (51 mm) in each orthogonal horizontal direction, one end of the ceiling 21/2" @ x 18 GA. 14'-6" tee and framing above spaced S
1133B.2.5.3 Recessed doors. Where the plane of the doorway is offset 8 or more inches (205 mm) . h i . f . grid shall be attached to the closure angle, the other end in each horizontal 3" x 16 GA 7.3 LA ; ; Q
1133B.2 Doors. from any obstruction within 18 inches (455 mm) measured lateral on the latch side, the door shall be using the ceiling suspension system for direct support. ‘ ‘ ‘ gle, X 16 . 17'-3 at 12'-0" o/c each way with first E e
1133B.2.1 Type of lock or latch. See Chapter 10, Section 1008.1.8. , provided with maneuvering clearance for front approach. Figure 11B-33(a), ' direction shall have a 0.76 inch (19.1 mm) clearance form the wall and shall rest 31/2" D x 16 GA. 23-3" point to be within 6'-0" from s S 5
1133B.2.2 Width and height. Every required exit doorway shall be of a size as to permit the 1133B.2.6 Smooth surface. The bottom 10 inches (254 mm) of all doors except automatic and sliding -- MECHANICAL SERVICES upon and be free to slide on a closure angle. each wall fastened to main B < W -
installation of a door not less than 3 feet (914 mm) in width and not less than 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm) shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest o : . . Lo i ; : ; <
in height. . without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10-inch (254 mm) T Cemng'mouh.ted air terminals or SGFYI?@S Weighmg_ less than 20 pounds (9.07 k) 3 FOT 'Celllng areas exceeding 1,000 Sguare feet (93.m2) horxzont.al restraint of 12 GA splayed bracing wires (4 runner and sfructure above -2 S S I
When installed in exit doorways, exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and shall high smooth panel shall be installed on the push side of the door, which will allow the door to be opened shall be positively attached to the ceiling suspension main runners or to cross the ceiling to the structure shall be provided. The horizontal restraints shall be total) w/ minimum (4) tight turns in . 8 g (l:] 3
be so mounted that the clear width of the exitway is not less than 32 inches (813 mm) measured between by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. ' runners with the same carrying capacity as the main runners. designed to minimize diaphragm loads. , : al 12 GA vertical M\ =
the face of the door and the opposite stop (see Figure JIB-5B). In computing the exit width the net N . i S Exceotion: Riaid braces may be used instead of diagonal splay wires 1-1/2" at both ends of wire, typica hanger wires at
dimension of the exitway shall be used. " r T 2. Terminals or services weighing 20 pounds (9.07 kg), but not more than 56 pLion. Hig y g pray wires. at each vertical strut, secured to 410" o/c each wa ©
Exception: Doors not requiring full user passage, such as shallow closets, may have the clear opening | . pounds (25.4 kg), in addition to the above, shall have two No. 12 gage (2.7 mm) Braces and azftaohment:s to the structure abov? shall .be adequate to /,m/? relative main tee within 2" of cross tee ; - Y 3
reduced to 20 inches (510 mm) minimum. | || hangers connected from the terminal or service to the ceiling system hangers or lateral deflections at point of attachment of ceiling grid to less than 0.25 inch (6.4 int i d solaved 90° f with perimeter wires %) L
1133B.2.3 Hinged doors. For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the door l | i . mm) for the loads prescribed Intersection ana spiaye rom located within 8" > hd g
positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position. = ] _ to th? structure above Thesle wires may be slack. > p - o . each other at an angle not from each wall, (3) = % O
1133B.2.3.1 Pairs of doors. Where a pair of doors s uti-lized, at least one of the doors shall provide a = Pull Side 3. Terminals or services weighing more than 56 pounds (25.4 kg) shall be 4. For ceiling areas exceeding 2,500 square feet (232 m2), a seismic separation exceeding 45° from the plane of : o o . 8
clear, unobstructed opening'\./vidth of 32 inches (813 mm) with the leaf positioned at an angle of 90 = [ supported directly from the structure above by approved hangers- joint or full height partition shall be prov;ded unless analyses are performed that the cailin tlght turns in 1-.1/ at <35 (Z) =
degrees from its closed position. ‘ © | . demonstrate ceiling system penetrations and closure angles provide sufficient 9 both ends of wire, =m= O
1133B.2.4 Floor level at doors. Regardless of the occupant load, there shall be a floor or landing on /},/r24" MIN Exterior ",
each side of a door. ’ clearance to accommodate the additional movement. ,
1133B.2.4.2 Maneuvering clearances at doors. Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall . \ 7 i 5. Except where rigid braces are used to limit lateral deflections, sprinkler heads
S!Z a iz;;vg Ag}::égeu‘reeje; ; %2;3’/;;18-268 and 11B-26C. The floor or ground area within the required R —-18" MIN Interior Hanger wires and other penetrations shall have a 2 inch (51 mm) movement of at least 1 inch
. N 7 b = . . . . : . . -
The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches (1524 mm) and the K- - (25 mm) in all horazontal directions. "A_\ltemauve!y’ a S_Wlng ]O!Y"l'[ that Caﬁ )
length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches (1219 mm) as measured at right angles to the Il 32'MIN |l | accommodate 1 inch (25 mm) of ceiling movement in all horizontal directions =
plane of the door in its closed position. 7 =] ; I i h ; : =
Exception: The length opposite the direction of door swing shall be a minimum of 44 inches (1118 mm) - | }‘ ____l_J__§ﬂ__S_|g§_ shall be prov qed at the top of the S.prmkler head ex.tensmtj. " .
where the door has no closer and approach to the door by a person in a wheelchair can be made from ' = 1 Ug? | i 6. Changes in ceiling plape elevathn shall be prowded W'th positive bracing.
the latch side, or if the door has neither latch nor closer and approach can be made from the hinge side. < | o | 12" MIN 7. Cable trays and electrical conduits shall be independently supported and
See Figures 11B-26A and 11 B-268B. © | @ | | . . - , braced independently of the ceilin
1133B.2.4.3 The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches (610 = | = | PFOVIQG Thls add!’[lof"lal space if \— ed independently of the celling. Heavy duty suspended
mm) past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors and 18 inches (457 mm) past the strike edge for | n | | door is equipped with both a Light fixture or t-bar system
interior doors. latch and a closer i i -
Twenty-four inches (610 mm) is preferred for strike-side clearance. b mechanical register Suspended ceiling system shall comply with ICC Report Number 1308.
Suspended t-bar ceiling system
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DISABLED ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES
1133B.1.1 Entrances

1133B.1.1.1.1

All entrances and exterior ground-floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made
accessible to persons with disabilities. Doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of
32 inches with the door open 90 degrees, measure between the face of the door and the
opposite stop. Recessed door openings more than 8 inches in depth shall comply with
Sections 1133B.2.5.3.

1133B.1.1.1.4 Gates.
All gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.

1133B.2.3.3 Revolving doors. ,
Revolving doors shall not be used as required entrance for persons with disabilities.

1133B.2.2- Width and height.

Every required exit doorway shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not
less than 3 feet in width and not less than 6 feet 6 inches in height. When installed in exit
doorways, exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and shall be so
mounted that the clear width of the exitway is not less than 32 inches. in computing the

“exit width required by Section 1005, the net dimension of the exitway shall be used.

1117B.5.8 Entrance signs.

All building and facility entrances that are accessible to and usable by persons with
disabilities shall be identified with at least one standard sign and with additional
directional signs, as required, to be visible to persons along approaching pedestrian
ways.

1117B.5.7 Mounting location and height.

Mounting height shall be 60 inches above the finish floor to the center line of the sign.
Mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within 3 inches of
signage without encountering protruding objects or standing within the swing of the
door.

1133B.2.6 Smooth surface.

The bottom 10 inches of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth,
uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without
creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10-inch
high smooth panel shall be installed on the push side of the door, which will allow the
door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or

1133B.2.4.4 _

The space between two consecutive door openings in a vestibule, serving other than a
required exit stairway shall provide a minimum of 48 inches of clear space from any door
opening into such vestibule when the door is positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from
its closed position. Doors in a series shall swing either in the same direction or away
from the space between the doors.

1133B.2.5 Closer-effort to operate doors.

Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds for exterior doors and
interior doors, such pull or push effort being applied at right angles to hinged doors and
at the center plan of sliding or folding doors. Compensating devices or automatic door
operators may be utilized to meet the above standards. When fire doors are required,
the maximum effort to operate the door may be increased to the minimum allowable by
the appropriate administrative authority, not to exceed 15 pounds.

1133B.2.4.1 Thresholds. ;

The floor or landing shall not be more than 2 inch lower than the threshold of the
doorway. Change in level between s inch and Yz inch shall be beveled with a slope no
greater than 1 unit vertical to 2 units horizontal (50% slope). Change in level greater than
2 inch shall be accomplished by means of a ramp.

1133B.2.5.2 Door Hardware :
Hand-activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 inches and 44
inches above the floor. Latching and locking doors that are hand-activated and which
are in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever-type hardware, panic
bars, push-pull activating bars or other hardware designed to provide passage without
requiring the ability to grasp the opening hardware.

1133B.2.4 Floor level at doors.
Regardless of the occupant load, there shall be floor or landing on each side of a door.

1008.1.4 Landings.
Landings shall be level except that exterior landings may have a slope not to exceed V4
unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (2% slope).

1133B.2.4.2 Maneuvering clearances at doors.

Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figure 11B-26A and
11B-26B. The floor or ground area within the required clearances shall be level and clear.
The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches and
the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches as measured at right angles
as measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its closed position.

1133B.24.3

The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches
past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors and 18 inches past the strike edge for
interior doors.

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES TRAVEL

Site Development, Existing Buildings.
Site development shall be designated to provide access to the primary entrance and
access to normal paths of travel in existing buildings. (1134B.2.1)

The accessible route of travel shall be the most practical direct route between accessible
building entrances, accessible site facilities and the accessible entrance to the site.

1. Path of travel from public transportation point of arrival.
2. Accessible routes of travel between buildings.
3. Accessible parking.
4. Ramps.

5. Primary entrances.
6. Accessible path of travel within buildings.

7. Accessible sanitary facilities. .

8. Accessible drinking fountains/telephones (when provided).

9. Accessible features per specific occupancy requirements.

10. Accessible special features, i.e., ATM's, point of sale machines, etc.

1127B.3 Signs.

At every primary public entrance and at every major junction along or leading to an
accessible rout of travel, there shall be a sign displaying the international symbol of
accessibility. Signs shall indicate the direction to accessible building entrances and
facilities and shall comply with requirements found in Section 1117B.5.

WALKWAYS/WALKING SURFACES

Walks and sidewalks shall not have cross slopes exceeding 1/4 inch per foot (2% slope).
Slopes along the path of travel shall not exceed 5% unless designated as a pedestrian
ramp in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.5. For curb ramps refer to CBC Section
1127B.5.

Walks and sidewalks shall have a continuous common surface, not interrupted by steps or

by abrupt changes in level exceeding 1/2 inch, and shall be a minimum of 48 inches in
width. Surfaces shall be slip resistant. Refer to CBC Sections 1124B and 1133B.7 for
additional requirements.

WALKWAYS/WALKING SURFACES

Abrupt changes in level, except between a walk or sidewalk and an adjacent street or
driveway, exceeding 4 inches in a vertical dimension, such as at planters or fountains
located in or adjacent to walks, sidewalks or other pedestrian ways, shall be identified by
curbs projecting at least 6 inches in height above the walk or sidewalk surface to wamn the
blind of potential drop-off. CBC Section 1133.B.8.1

Any obstruction that overhangs a pedestrian's way shall be a minimum of 80 inches above
the walking surface as measured from the bottom of the obstruction. CBC Section
1133B.8.2.

Walks, sidewalks, and pedestrian ways shall be free of gratings whenever possible. Grid

openings in gratings shall be limited to 1/2 inch in the direction of traffic flow. CBC Section

1133B.7.2

Detectable Warnings. A curb ramp shall have a detectable vvamihg that extends the full
width and depth of the curb ramp inside the grooved border when the ramp slope is less
than 1 unit vertical to 15 units horizontal (6.7% slope).

Detectable Warning Product Approval. Only approved Division of the State Architect,
Access Compliance (DSA/AC) approved detectable warning products and directional
surfaces shall be installed in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.8.5

The detectable warning shall contrast visually with adjoining surfaces, either light-on-dark
or dark-on-light. The material used to provide contrast shall be an integral part of the
walking surface.

Detectable warnings at hazardous vehicular areas.

If a walk crosses or adjoins an vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated
by curbs, railings, or other elements between the pedestrian areas and the vehicular
areas, the boundary between the areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable
warning which is 36" wide. CBC Section 1133B.8.5.

1115B.4.6 Accessible drinking fountains.
Where drinking fountains are provided, they shall comply with this section:

2. Clearances. Wall- and post-mounted cantilevered drinking fountains shall be a minimum of 18
inches (457 mm) and a maximum of 19 inches (483 mm) in depth and shall have a clear knee space
between the bottom of the apron and the floor or ground not less than 27 inches (686 mm) in height,
30 inches (762 mm) in width, and 8 inches (203 mm) in depth, the depth measurements being taken
from the front edge of the fountain back toward the wall or mounting post. The knee clearance space
must be free of equipment or obstructions. Additionally, there shall be toe clearance of 9 inches (229
mm) in height above the floor and 17 inches (432 mmy) in depth from the front edge of the fountain.
The toe clearance space must be free of equipment or obstructions. A clear floor space at least 30
inches (762 mm) by 48 inches (1219 mm) complying with Section 1118B.4 shall be provided in front
of the drinking fountain to allow forward approach. A side approach drinking fountain is not
acceptable.

3. Alcoves. All drinking fountains shall be located completely within alcoves or otherwise positioned
s0 as not to encroach into pedestrian ways. The alcove in which the drinking fountain is located shall
not be less than 32 inches (813 mm) in width and 18 inches (457 mm) in depth. See Figure 11B-3 of
this code. Additionally, alcoves shall comply with Section 1118B.4, Item 2. Protruding objects located
in alcoves or otherwise positioned so as to limit encroachment into pedestrian ways are permitted to
project 4 inches (102 mm) into walks, halls, corridors, passageways or aisles.

4. The bubbler shall be activated by a manually operated system complying with Section 1117B.6,
ftem 4 that is front mounted or side mounted and located within 6 inches (152 mm) of the front edge
of the fountain or an electronically controlled device (preferably). The bubbler outlet orifice shall be
located within 6 inches (152 mm) of the front edge of the drinking fountain and within 36 inches (914
mm) of the floor. The water stream from the bubbler shall be substantially parallel to the front edge of
the drinking fountain.

5. The spout shall provide a flow of water at least 4 inches (102 mm) high so as to allow the insertion
of a cup or glass under the flow of water. On an accessible drinking fountain with a round or oval
bowl, the spout must be positioned so the flow of water is within 3 inches (75 mm) of the front edge of
the fountain.

All dispensers 40 —
inches maximum

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE SINGLE-ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITIES

1203 Ventilation. ,

toilet rooms shall be provided with a fully openable exterior window with an area not
less than 4% of the floor area being ventilated or be mechanically ventilated in
accordance with the 2007 California Mechanical Code Chapter 4.

Toilet Facilities

1115B.3.2 and 1115B.4 Single-accommodation toilet facilities.

There shall be sufficient space in the toilet room for a wheelchair measuring 30 inches
wide by 48 inches long to enter the room and permit the door to close. There shall be
in the room a clear floor space of at least 60 inches in diameter, or a T-shaped space
complying with Figure 11B-12(a) and (b). No door shall encroach into this space for
more than 12 inches except for the panel door to any water closet compartment if
there is one. (See Figure 11B-1A). The water closet shall be located in a space which
provides a minimum 28-inch wide clear space from a fixture or a minimum 32-inch
wide clear space from the centerline of the water closet to the wall. A minimum 48
inches by 60 inches of clear space shall be provided in front of the water closet. All
doors, fixtures and controls shall be on an accessible route. The minimum clear width
of an accessible route shall be 36 inches except at doors (see Section1133B.2). ifa
person in a wheelchair must make a turn around an obstruction, the minimum clear
width of the accessible route shall be as shown in Figure 11B-5E. (See also Figure
11B-1A).

1115B.4 Grab Bars.

1115B.4.1 Location.

Grab bars located on each side, or one side and the back of the accessible toilet stall
or compartment, shall be securely attached 33 inches above and parallel to the floor,
except that where a tank-type toilet is used which obstructs placement at 33 inches,
the grab bar may be as high as 36 inches. Grab bars shall be at least 42 inches along
with the front end positioned 24 inches in front of the water closet stool. Grab bars at
the back shall not be less than 36 inches long. See Figures 11B-1A, 11B-1B, and 11B-
1C.

1115B.7 Diameter or width.

The diameter or width of the gripping surfaces of a grab bar shall be 1 1/4" inches to 1
1/2" inches or the shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface. If grab bars are
mounted adjacent to a wall, the space between the wall and the grab bars shall be 1
1/2 inches. See Figure 11B-1C

Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

1115B.4.3 Lavatory Fixtures.
The requirements of this subsection shall apply to lavatory fixtures, vanities and built-in
lavatories.

A clear floor space 30 inches by 48 inches complying with Section 1118B.4 shall be
provided in front of a lavatory to allow a forward approach. Such clear floor space
shall adjoin or overlap an accessible route and shall extend a maximum of 19 inches
into knee and toe space undemeath the lavatory.

1115B.8.1 Mirrors. Mirrors shall be mounted from the bottom edge of the reflecting
surface no higher than 40 inches from the floor.

1115B.8.3 Towel, sanitary napkins, waste receptacles.

Where towel, sanitary napkins, waste receptacles, and other similar dispensing and
disposal fixtures are provided, at least one of each type shall be located with all
operable parts, including coin slots, within 40 inches from the finished floor.

1115B.8.4 Toilet tissue dispensers.

Toilet tissue dispensers shall be located on the wall within 12 inches of the front edge
of the toilet seat. Dispensers that control delivery or that do not permit continuous
paper flow shall not be used. See Figure 11B-1A

1115B.3.2 ltem 5 Interior surfaces. :

Toilet room floors shall have a smooth, hard nonabsorbent surface such as portland
cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other approved material which extends upward onto
the walls at least 5 inches (at least 6 inches per CBC 1210.1). Walls within water
closet compartments and walls within 24 inches of the front and sides of urinals shall
be similarly finished to a height of 48 inches and, except for structural elements, the
materials used in such walls shall be a type which is not adversely affected by
moisture.
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DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SECTION 1129B-ACCESSIBLE PARKING

1129B.1 General.

Each lot or parking structure where parking is provided for the public as clients, guest or employees,
shall provide accessible parking as required by this section. Accessible parking spaces serving a
particular building shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to an
accessible entrance. In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building, accessible parking shall
be located on the shortest accessible route of travel to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking
facility. In buildings with multiple accessible entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking

spaces shall be dispersed and located closest to the accessible entrances. Table 1 1B-6 established the
number of accessible parking spaces required.

1129B.3 Parking Space Size.
Accessible parking spaces shall be located as near as practical to a primary entrance and shall be sized
as follows:

1. Dimensions.
Where single spaces are provided, they shall be 14 feed wide and outlined to provide a 9-foot parking
area and a 5-foot loading and unloading access aisle on the passenger side of the vehicle. When more
than one space is provided in lieu of provided a 14-foot wide space for each parking space, two spaces
can be provided within a 23-foot-wide area lined to provide a 9-foot parking area on each side ofa
loading and unloading access aisle in the center. The minimum length of each parking space shall be
18 feet. The words NO PARKING shall be painted on the ground within each five-foot loading and
unloading access aisle. This notice shall be pained in white letters no less than 12 inches high and
located so that it is visible to traffic enforcement officials. See Figure 11B-18A.

2. Van Space(s).

One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than one, shall be served by an access aisle 96
inches wide minimum and shall be designated van accessible as required by Section11298.5. All such
spaces may be grouped on one level of a parking structure. The words NO PARKING shall be painted
on the ground within each five-food loading and unloading access aisle. This notice shall be painted in
white letters no less than 12 inches high and located s that it is visible to traffic enforcement officials.
See Figure 11B-18B.

3. Arrangement of parking space.

In each parking area, a bumper or curb shall be provided and located to prevent encroachment of cars
over the required width of walkways. Also, the space shall be so located that person with disabilities are
not compelled to wheel or walk behind parked cars other than their own. Pedestrian ways which are
accessible to persons with disabilities shall be provided from each such parking space to related
facilities, including curb cuts or ramps as needed. Ramps shall not encroach into any parking space.

4. Surface slopes of accessible parking spaces shall be the minimum possible and shall not exceed 1°
unit vertical to 50 units horizontal (2% slope) in any direction.

1129B.4 Identification of Parking Spaces for Off-Street Parking Facilities. Each parking space
reserved for persons with disabilities shall be identified by a reflectorized sign permanently posted
immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space consisting of a profile view of a wheelchair
with occupant in white on dark blue background. The sign shall not be smaller than 70 square inches in
area and, when in a path of travel, shall be posted at a minimum height of 80 inches from the bottom of
the sign to the parking space finished grade. Signs may also be centered on wall at the interior end of
the parking space. An additional sign or additional language below the symbol of accessibility shall
state "Minimum Fine $250". Spaces complying with Section 1129B.3, ltem 2 shall have an additional
sigh stating "Van-Accessible" moOunted below the symbol of accessibility. Signs identifying accessible
parking spaces shall be located so they cannot be obscured by a vehicle parked in the space.

An additional sign shall also be posted in a conspicuous place at each enirance to off-sireet parking
facilities, or immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space. The sign shall not be less than
17 inches by 22 inches in size with lettering not less than 1 inch in height, which clearly and
conspicuously states the following: "Unauthorized vehicles parked in designated accessible spaces not
displaying distinguishing placards or license plates issued for persons with disabilities may be towed
away at owner's expense. Towed vehicles may be reclaimed by telephoning The Santa Ana Police
Department at (714) 245-8665. CVC 22658a."

In addition to the above requirements, the surface of each accessible parking surface stall shall have a
surface identification duplicating either of the following schemes:

1. By outlined or painting the stall or space in blue and outlining on the ground in the stall or space in
white or suitable contrasting color a profile view depicting a wheelchair with occupant; or

2. By outlining a profile view of a wheelchair with occupant in white on blue background. The profile
view shall be located so that it is visible to a traffic enforcement officer when a vehicle is properly parked
in the space and shall be 36 inches high by 36 inches wide. See Figure 11B-18A through 11B-18C.

70 square inch \ The loading and unloading
accessibility sign \ EDESTRIAN ROUTE \ access aisle shall be marked by
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Figure 11B-18B Single Parking Stalls
1127B.5 Curb ramps.

1. General. Curb ramps shall be constructed at each corner of street intersections and where a pedestrian
way crosses a curb. Built-up curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes.
The preferred and recommended location for curb ramps is in the center of the crosswalk of each street corner.
Where it is necessary to locate a curb ramp in the center of the curb return and the street surfaces are marked
to identify pedestrian crosswalks, the lower end of the curb ramp shall terminate within such crosswalk areas.
See Figure JIB-20C, Case E and Figure [IB-22. v

2. Width of curb ramps. Curb ramps shall be a minimum of 4 feet (1219 mm) in width and shall lie,
generally, in a single sloped plane, with @ minimum of surface warping and cross slope.

3. Slope of curb ramps. The slope of curb ramps shall not exceed one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal
(8.33-percent slope). The slope shall be measured as shown in Figure JIB-20E. Transitions from ramps to walks,
gutters or streets shall be flush and free of abrupt change. Maximum slopes of adjoining gutters, road surface
immediately adjacent to the curb ramp, or accessible route shall not exceed one unit vertical in 20 units
horizontal (5-percent slope) within 4 feet (1219 mmy) of bottom of the curb ramp. The slope of the fanned or
flared sides of curb ramps shall not exceed one unit vertical in 10 units horizontal (10-percent slope).

4. Level landing. A level landing 4 feet (1219 mm) deep shall be provided at the upper end of each curb
ramp over its full width to permit safe egress from the ramp surface, or the slope of the fanned or flared sides of
the curb ramp shall not exceed one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope).

5. Finish. The surface of each curb ramp and its flared sides shall comply with Section 1124B, Ground and
Floor Surfaces, and shall be of contrasting finish from that of the adjacent sidewalk.

6. Border. All curb ramps shall have a grooved border 12 inches (305 mm) wide at the level surface of the
sidewalk along the top and each side approximately 3/4 inch (19 mm) on center. All curb ramps constructed
between the face of the curb and the street shall have a grooved border at the level surface of the sidewalk. See
Figures JIB-19A and | JB-19B.

7. Detectable warnings. Curb ramps shall have a detectable warning that extends the full width and depth
of the curb ramp, excluding the flared sides, inside the grooved border. Detectable warnings shall be slip-
resistant and consist of raised truncated domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9 inch (22.9 mm) at the base
tapering to 0.45 inch (11.4 mm) at the top, a height of nominal 0.2 inch (5.08 mm).and a center-to-center
spacing of nominal 2.35 inches (59.7 mm) in compliance with Figure 11B-23A. "Nominal" here shall be in
accordance with Sections 12-lIA and B-102, State Referenced Standards Code. The detectable warning shall
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces, either light-on-dark or dark-on-light. The material used to provide
contrast shall be an integral part of the walking surface. The domes may be constructed in a variety of methods,
including cast in place or stamped, or may be part of a prefabricated surface treatment.

8. Obstructions. Curb ramps shall be located or protected to prevent their obstruction by parked vehicles.
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DIVISION 3. BUILDING SECURITY REGULATIONS

Sec. 8-200. Application and scope.

The.provisions of this security ordinance shall apply to all activities for which a building
permit is required. Additions, alterations and repairs: Fifty (50) percent more of the
building's current valuation. When additions, alterations or repairs within any twelve-month
period exceed fifty (50) percent of the value of any existing building or structure, each
building or structure shall be made to conform to the requirements for new buildings or
structures. All applicable state and local fire codes must be adhered to. No portion of this
division shall supersede any local, state or federal laws, regulations or codes.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1794, § 1, 10-14-85)

Sec. 8-201. Definitions of technical terms.

The following terms used in this division shall have the meanings indicated below:
Approved means certified as meeting the requirements of this division by the enforcing
authority or his authorized agents, or by other officials designated by the enforcing
authority to give approval on a particular matter dealt with by the provisions of this division
with regard to a given material, mode of construction, piece of equipment or device.
Auxiliary locking device is a secondary locking system added to the primary locking system
to provide additional security.

Bolt is a metal bar which, when actuated, is projected (or "thrown") either horizontally or
vertically into a retaining member, such as a strike plate, to prevent a door from moving or
opening.

Bolt projection (or bolt throw) is the distance from the edge of the door, at the bolt center
line, to the farthest point on the bolt in the projected position, when subjected to end
pressure.

Burglary resistant glazing means those materials as defined in Underwriters Laboratories
Bulletin 972.

Commercial or industrial building is a building, or portlon thereof, used for a purpose other
than dwelling.

Component, as distinguished from a part, is a subassembly which combines with other
components to make up a total door or window assembly. For example, the primary
components of a door assembly include: Door, lock, hinges, jamb/wall, jamb/strike and
wall.

Cylinder is the subassembly of a lock containing the cylinder core, tumbler mechanism and
the keyway. A double cylinder lock is one which has a key-actuated cylinder on both the
exterior and interior of the door.”

Cylinder core or cylinder plug is the central part of a cylinder containing the keyway, which
is rotated by the key to operate the lock mechanism.

Cylinder guard is a hardened metal ring or plate surrounding the otherwise exposed portion
of a cylinder lock to resist cutting, drilling, prying, pulling, or wrenching with common tools.
Deadbolt is a lock bolt which does not have a spring action as opposed to a latch bolt, -
which does. The bolt must be actuated by a key and/or a knob or thumb turn and when
projected becomes locked against return by end pressure.

Dead latch is a spring actuated latch bolt having a beveled end and incorporating a plunger
which, when depressed, automatically locks the projected latch bolt against return by end
pressure.

Door assembly means a unit composed of a group of parts or components which make up
a closure for a passageway through a wall. For the purposes of this division, a door
assembly consists of the following parts: Doors, hinges, locking device or devices;
operation contracts (such as handles, knobs, push plates); miscellaneous hardware and
closures; the frame, including the head, threshold, and jambs plus the anchorage devices to
the surrounding wall and a portion of the surrounding wall extending thirty-six (36) inches
from each side of the jambs and sixteen (16) inches above the head.

Door stops are the projections along the top and sides of a door jamb which check the
door's swinging action.

Double cylinder deadbolt is a deadbolt which can be activated only by a key from either the
interior or exterior of the building.

Dwelling is a building or portion thereof designated exclusively for residential occupancy,
including single-family and multiple-family dwellings.

Flushbolt is a normal manual, key, turn operated or automatic releasing metal throwbolt,
normally used on inactive door(s) that is attached to the top and bottom of the door and
engages in the head and threshold of the frame.

Fully tempered glass means those materials meeting or exceeding ANSI Standard 297.1--
Safety Glazing. '

Inactive leaf or door means either leaf or door of a pair of doors which has no surface
mounted hardware and which receives and holds the latch or bolt of the primary locking
system.

Jamb is the vertical members of a door frame to which the door is secured.

Jamb/strike means that component of a door.assembly which receives and holds secure
the extended lock bolt; the strike and jamb used together are considered a unit.

Jamb/wall is that component of a door assembly to which a door is attached and secured;
the wall and jamb used together are considered a unit.

Key-in-knob is a lockset having the key cylinder and other lock mechanisms contained in the
knob.

Latch or latch bolt is a beveled, spring-actuated bolt which may or may not have a
deadlocking device.

Lock or lockset is a keyed device (complete with cylinder, latch or deadbolt mechanism,
and trim such as knobs, levers, thumb turns, escutcheons, etc.) for securing a door in a
closed position against forced entry.

Locked indicator is a device indicating whether the lock set (deadbolt etc.) is locked or
open.

Locking device is a part of a window or sliding door assembly which is intended to prevent
movement of the movable sash or door.

Minimum maintained means measurable light level at furthest point from lighting source at
ground level.

Multiple-family dwelling is a building or portion thereof designed for occupancy by one (1)
or more persons living independently of each other, including hotels, motels, apartments,
duplexes, town houses, and condominiums.

Panic hardware is a latching device on a door assembly for use when emergency egress is
required due to a fire or other threat to life safety. Such devices are designed so that they
will facilitate the safe egress of people in case of an emergency when a pressure not to
exceed fifteen (15) pounds is applied to the releasing device in the direction of exit travel.
Such releasing devices are bars or panels extending not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the
width of the door and placed at heights suitable for the service required, not less than thirty
(30) nor more than forty-four (44) inches above the floor.

Part, as distinguished from component, is a unit (or subassembly) which combines with
other units to make up a component.

Primary locking device is the single locking system on a door or window unit whose
function is to prevent unauthorized intrusion.

Private dwelling or single-family dwelling is a building designed exclusively for occupancy
by one (1) family.

Rail is the horizontal members of a sash frame. A meeting rail is one which mates with a rail
of another sash or framing member of the window frame when the sash is in the closed
position.

Sash is an assembly of stiles, rails, and, sometimes, muntins assembled into a single frame
which supports the glazing material. A fixed sash is one which is not intended to be
opened. A movable sash is intended to be opened.

Sill is the lowest horizontal member of a window frame.

Single cylinder deadbolt is a deadbolt lock which is activated from the exterior by a key and
from the interior by a know, thumb-turn, lever or similar mechanism.

Solid core door means a door composed of solid wood or compressed wood equal in
strength to solid wood construction.

Stile is a vertical framing member of a window or door. A meeting stile is one which mates
with a stile of another sash, or a vertical framing member of a door or window frame when
the sash is in the closed position.

Strike is a metal plate attached to or mortised into a door jamb to receive and to hold a
projected latch bolt and/or deadbolt in order to secure the door to the jamb.

Swinging door means a door hinged at the stile or at the head and threshold.

U.L listed means tested and listed by Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

Vandal resistant cover is a protective cover constructed of either acrylic, polycarbonate or
wire mesh which totally encloses the light source. The wire mesh must have a maximum 1/4-
inch mesh. The polycarbonate and acrylic must have a minimum 1/2-inch thickness. The
purpose of the cover is to discourage the willful destruction of the light source.

Visibility corridor is an opening of at least a ten-inch square and shall be located a minimum
of thirty-six (36) inches and not to exceed fifty (50) inches above ground level.

Window assembly is a unit composed of a group of parts or components which make up a
closure for an opening in a wall or roof (including the anchorage) to control light, air, and
other elements.

Window frame is that part of a window which surrounds and supports the sashes and is
attached to the surrounding wall. The members include side jambs (vertical), head jamb
(upper, horizontal), sill and mullions.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1436, § 1, 8-21-78; Ord. No. 1794, § 2, 10-14-
85)

Sec. 8-202. Definition of "enforcing authority".

As used in this division, the term "enforcing authority" shall mean the building official and his
authorized representatives.

(Ord. No. NS- 1424 § 1, 6-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1794, § 3, 10-14-85; Ord. No. NS 1900, § 6, 6-
1-87)

Sec. 8-203. Enforcement.

The enforcing authority is hereby empowered and directed to administer and enforce the
provisions of this division relating to physical security requirements for buildings in the City
of Santa Ana. Plans and specifications for proposed construction must be approved, by
the enforcing authority in accordance with the provisions of this division. No building permit
is to be finally approved or utility release given unless the applicant for said permit or
release has satisfied the enforcing authority that applicant has complied with this division.
(Ord. No. NS-1794, § 4, 10-14-85)

Sec. 8-204. Violations and penalties.

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to erect, construct, enlarge, move,
improve, convert, equip, use, occupy or maintain any building or structure in the City of
Santa Ana or cause the same to be done, contrary to or in violation of any of the provisions
of this division.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78)

Sec. 8-205. Alternate materials and methods of construction.

Materials, methods of construction or structural design limitations provided for in this
division are to be used unless an exception is granted.

The use of any material or method of construction not specifically prescribed by this
division may be allowed, provided any such alternate method or material has been
approved by the enforcing authority prior to use.

Further, other sound methods of structural design or analysis not specifically provided for
in this division may be allowed provided such alternative has been approved by the
enforcing authority prior to use.

The enforcing authority may approve any such alternate provided that they find the
proposed design to be satisfactory and the material and method of work offered is for the
purpose intended, at least equivalent to that prescribed in this division in quality, strength,
effectiveness, crime resistance, durability and safety.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78)

Sec. 8-206. Appeals.

The Uniform Code appeals board shall have the power and be required to hear appeals
regarding determination of the suitability of alternate materials and methods of construction,
and to provide for reasonable interpretation of the provisions of this division in the event of
a dispute.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1596, § 3, 9-8-81)

Cross reference(s)--Uniform Code appeals board established, § 2-450

Sec. 8-207. Keying requirements.

Upon occupancy by the owner or proprietor, each smgie unit in a tract or commercial
development, constructed under the same general plan, shall have locks using
combinations which interchange free from locks used in all other separate dwellings,
proprietorships or similar distinct occupancies within such tract or commercial
development. Every applicant shall be required to provide the enforcing authority with
written confirmation of compliance with the above requirements.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78)

Sec. 8-208. Garage-type doors.

(a) Garage-type doors, which are either rolling overhead, solid overhead, swinging, sliding,
or accordion style doors shall conform to the following standards:

(1) Wood doors shall have panels a minimum of five-sixteenths (5/16) inch in thickness with
the locking hardware being attached to the support framing.

(2) Aluminum doors shall be a minimum thickness of .0215 inches and riveted together a
minimum of eighteen (18) inches on center along the outside seams. There shall be a full
width horizontal beam attached to the main door structure which shall meet the pilot, or
pedestrian access, door framing within three (3) inches of the strike area of the pilot or
pedestrian access door.

(3) Fiberglass doors shall have panels a minimum of six (6) ounces per square foot from the
bottom of the door to a height of seven (7) feet. Panels above seven (7) feet and panels in
residential structures have a density of not less than five (5) ounces per square foot.

(b) Where sliding or accordion doors are utilized, they shall be equipped with guide tracks
which shall be designed so that the door cannot be removed from the track when in the
closed and locked position.

(c) Doors that exceed sixteen (16) feet in width shall have two (2) lock receiving points, one
(1) located on each side of the door. Doors not exceeding sixteen (16) feet shall have one
(1) lock receiving point placed on either side of the door. A single bolt may be used in the
center of the door with the locking point located either in the floor or door frame header.

(d) All overhead or swinging doors shall be equipped with slidebolts which shall be capable
of utilizing padlocks with a minimum nine-thirty-seconds (9/32) inch shackle.

(1) The entire slidebolt assembly shall be constructed of case-hardened steel and shall have
a frame a minimum of .120 inches in thickness, and a bolt diameter a minimum of one-half
(1/2) inch, and shall protrude at least one and one-half (1 1/2) inches into the receiving
guide.

(2) Slide bolt assemblies shall be attached to the door with bolts which are nonremovable
from the exterior. Rivets shall not be used to attach such assemblies.

(e) Padlocks used with exterior mounted slide bolts shall have a hardened steel shackle a
minimum of nine-thirty-seconds (9/32) inch in diameter with heel and toe locking and a
minimum five (5) pin tumbler operation. The key shall be nonremovable when in an unlocked
position. ’

(f) Doors utilizing a cylinder lock shall have a minimum five (5) pln tumbler operation with the
bolt or locking bar extending into the receiving guide a minimum of one (1) inch.

(9) Pedestrian access doors contained in garage type doors shall comply to the standards
set forth in section 8-211 (b) or ().

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1794, § 5, 10-14-85)

Sec. 8-209. Windows and sliding glass doors.

The following requirements must be met for windows and sliding glass doors:

(a) Except as otherwise specified in section 8-210 (Special residential building provisions)
and section 8-211 (Special commercial building provisions), all openable exterior windows
and sliding glass doors shall comply with the tests as set forth in section 8-212 (Tests).

(b) Louvered windows shall not be used when any portion of the window is less than twelve
(12) feet vertically or six (6) feet horizontally from an accessible surface or any adjoining
roof, balcony, landing, stair tread, platform or similar structure.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78)

Sec. 8-211. Special commercial building provisions.

(a) Swinging exterior glass doors, wood or metal doors with glass panels, solid wood or
metal doors shall be constructed or protected as follows: (electronic sliding doors are
prohibited)

(1) Wood doors shall be of solid core construction with a minimum thickness of one and
three-fourths (1 3/4) inches. Hollow metal doors shall be constructed of a minimum
equivalent to sixteen (16) U.S. gauge steel and have sufficient reinforcement to maintain the
designed thickness of the door when any locking device is installed; such reinforcement
being able to restrict collapsing of the door around the locking device.

(2) Except when double cylinder deadbolts are utilized or safety glazing is required by
Chapter 54 of the Uniform Building Code, any glazing installed within forty (40) inches of
any door locking mechanism shall be constructed or protected as follows:

a. Fully tempered glass or rated burglary resistant glazing; or

b. Iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch mesh secured with nonremovable bolts
on the inside of the glazing may be utilized; and framing for iron or steel grills shall be by
one (1) inch by one-fourth (1/4) inch flat metal secured by nonremovable bolts; or

¢. The glazing shall be covered with iron or steel bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or
one (1) inch by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch flat metal, spaced not more than five (5) inches
apart and secured with nonremovable bolts.

d. ltems b. and ¢. above shall not interfere with the operation of opening windows if such
windows are required to be openable by the Uniform Building Code.

(b) All swinging exterior doors with the exception of aluminum frame swinging doors shall
be equipped as follows:

(1) A single or double door shall be equipped with a double or single cylinder deadbolt.
The bolt shall have a minimum projection of one (1) inch and be constructed so as to repeal
cutting tool attack. The deadbolt shall have an embedment of at least three-fourths (3/4)
inch into the strike receiving the projected bolt. The cylinder shall have a cylinder guard, a
minimum of five (5) pin tumblers, and shall be connected to the inner portion of the lock by
connecting screws of at least one-fourth (1/4) inch in diameter. All deadbolts will be
equipped with a locked indicator. Exposed installation screws on double cylinder deadbolts
shall be nonremovable. The provisions of this subsection do not apply where (1) panic
hardware is required, or (2) an equivalent device is approved by the enforcing authority.
Locking devices shall be mounted at a height of not less than thirty (30) nor more than
forty-four (44) inches above the finished floor.

(2) Hinges for outshowing doors shall be equipped with nonremovable hinge pins or a
mechanical interlock to preciude removal of the door from the exterior by removing the
hinge pins.

(8) Whenever a mail slot is located within forty (40) inches of the primary locking device on
any exterior door it shall be covered by an interior hood which will discourage manipulation
of the primary locking device.

(4) Strikeplates shall be constructed of minimum sixteen (16) U.S. gauge steel, bronze or
brass, a minimum of three and one-half (3 1/2) inches in length and secured to the jamb with
screws a minimum of two and one-half (2 1/2) inches in length.

(c) All exterior double doors shall be equipped as follows:

(1) The inactive leaf of double doors shall be equipped with automatic releasing metal
flushbolts having a minimum embedment of five-eighths (5/8) inch into the header and
threshold of the door frame or by panic hardware which contains a minimum of two (2)
locking points, one (1) located at the header the other at the threshold of each door.

(2) Double doors shall have a full length astragal, constructed of steel a minimum of .125
inch thick which will cover the opening between the doors. The astragal shall be a minimum
of two (2) inches wide, and extent a minimum of one (1) inch beyond the edge of the door
to which it is attached. The astragal shall be attached to the outside of the active door by
means of welding or with nonremovable bolts spaced apart on not more than ten (10) inch
centers. v

(d) Aluminum frame swinging doors shall conform to the following:

(1) The jamb on all aluminum frame swinging doors shall be so constructed or protected to
withstand one thousand six hundred (1,600) pounds of pressure in both a vertical distance
of three (3) inches and a horizontal distance of one (1) inch each side of the strike, so as to
prevent violation of the strike.

(2) Aluminum frame swinging doors shall be equipped with a two-point locking mechanism
consisting of deadbolt having a minimum boit projection of one and one-half (1 1/2) inches,
or a hook shaped or similar bolt that engages the strike sufficiently to prevent spreading
and a metal automatic releasing threshold bolt having a minimum embedment of five-eighths
(5/8) inch into the floor. The deadbolt lock shall have a minimum of five (5) pin tumblers, and
a cylinder guard and shall be equipped with a locked indicator.

(e) Panic hardware, whenever required by the Uniform Building Code or Title 24, California
Administrative Code, shall be equipped and installed as follows:

(1) Panic hardware shall contain a minimum of two (2) locking points on each door, one (1)
located at the header, the other at the threshold of the door; or

(2) On single doors, panic hardware may have one (1) locking point which is not to be
located at either the top or bottom rails of the door frame. The door shall have an astragal
constructed of steel .125 inch thick which shall be attached with nonremovable bolts to the
outside of the door. The astragal shall extend a minimum of six (6) inches vertically above
and below the latch of the panic hardware. The astrogal shall be a minimum of two (2)
inches wide and extend a minimum of one (1) inch beyond the edge of the door to which it
is attached. :

(3) Double doors containing panic hardware shall have a full length astragal constructed of
steel, attached to the doors at their meeting point which will close the opening between
them, but not interfere with the operation of either door.

(f) Installation and construction of frames and jambs for exterior swinging doors shall be as
follows:

(1) Door jambs shall be installed with solid backing in such a manner that no voids exist
between the strike side of the jamb and the frame opening for a vertical distance of six (6)
inches each side of the strike. Finger joints are prohibited.

(2) In wood framing, horizontal blocking shall be placed between studs at door lock height
for three (3) stud spaces each side of the door openings. Trimmers shall be full length from
the heads to the floor with solid backing against sole plates.

() In multiple occupancy office buildings all entrance doors to individual office suites shall
meet the construction and locking requirements for exterior doors.

(h) In multiple occupancy buildings, interior walls dividing the individual suites shall not end
at the false ceiling but shall continue to the real roof.

(i) Exterior transoms or windows shall be deemed accessible if less than twelve (12) feet
above ground or adjacent to any pedestrian walkway. Accessible windows and transoms
having a pane or opening exceeding ninety-six (96) square inches, with the smallest
dimension exceeding six (6) inches, and not visible from a public or private thoroughfare
shall be protected in the following manner:

(1) Fully tempered glass or burglary resistant glazing; or

(2) The following window barriers may be used but shall be secured with bolts, which are
nonremovable from the exterior:

a. Interior or exterior steel or iron bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or one by one-
quarter (1 x 1/4) inch flat metal spaced not more than five (5) inches apart and securely
fastened; or

b. Interior or exterior iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch metal with not more
than a two (2) inch mesh and securely fastened.

(3) The protective bars or grills shall not interfere with the operation of opening windows if
such windows are required to be openable by the Uniform Building Code.

() Roof openings shall be equipped as follows:

(1) All skylights on the roof of any building or premises used for business purposes shall be
provided with:

a. Rated burglary resistant glazing; or

b. Iron or steel bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or one by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch
flat metal spaced not more than five (5) inches on center to cross the narrowest dimension
of the opening being covered. If the narrowest dimension of that opening exceeds eighteen
(18) inches, cross members shall be welded into place, not more than eighteen (18) inches
apart beginning with a cross member at the center of the opening. Cross members shall be
welded to each and every bar it crosses. The entire bar assembly shall be mounted inside
the skylight and shall be attached to the building structure by means of machine bolts
spaced not more than sixteen (16) inches apart or attached by means of an equivalent
method approved by the enforcing authority; or '

c. A steel or iron grill of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch metal with a maximum two (2) inch
mesh mounted inside the skylight and secured by bolts which are nonremovable from the
exterior.

d. These requirements do not apply on any structure with a height of thirty-five (35) feet or
more where there is no readily available roof access as determined by the enforcing
authority.

(2) All hatchway openings on the roof or any building or premises used for business
purposes shall be secured as follows:

a. If the hatchway is of wooden material, it shall be covered on the inside with at least
sixteen (16) U.S. gauge sheet steel, or its equivalent, attached with screws.

b. The hatchway shall be secured from the inside with a slide bar or slide bolts which are
attached by nonremovable bolts.

¢. Outside hinges on all hatchway openings shall be provided with nonremovable pins when
using pin-type hinges.

(3) All air duct or air vent openings exceeding ninety-six (96) square inches on the roof or
exterior walls of any commercial building shall be secured by covering same with either of
the following:

a. lron or steel bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or one by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch
flat metal spaced no more than five (5) inches apart and securely fastened, or

b. Iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch metal with a maximum two (2) inch
mesh and securely fastened.

¢. If the barrier is on the outside, it shall be secured with bolts which are nonremovable from
the exterior. 4

d. The above must not interfere with venting requirements, creating potentially hazardous
conditions to health and safety, or conflict with the provisions of the Uniform Building Code
or Title 19, California Administrative Code.

(k) Permanently affixed ladders leading to roofs shall be fully enclosed with sheet metal to a
height of ten (10) feet. This covering shall be locked against the ladder with a case hardened
hasp, secured with nonremovable screws or bolts and a padiock with a minimum three-
eighth (3/8) inch hardened steel shackle, locking at both heel and toe, and a minimum five
(5) pin tumbler operation with nonremovable key when in an unlocked position. Hinges on
the cover will be provided with nonremovable pins when using pin-type hinges.

() A building located within eight (8) feet of utility poles, trees or similar structures which
allow access to the building's roof, windows or other openings shall have such access area
barricaded or fenced with materials to deter human climbing.

(m) The following standards for lighting and address markings shall apply to commercial
buildings:

(1) The address number of every commercial building shall be located and displayed so that
it shall be easily visible from the street. The numerals in these numbers shall be no less than
six (8) inches in height and be of a color contrasting to the background. In addition, any
business which affords vehicular access to the rear through any driveway, alleyway or
parking lot shall also display the same numbers on the rear of the building.

(2) Al exterior doors shall be equipped with a lighting device which shall provide a minimum
maintained one (1) footcandle of light at ground level during hours of darkness. Lighting
devices shall be protected by vandal resistant covers.

(3) All parking lots, and access thereto, providing more than ten (10) parking spaces and for
use by the general public, shall be provided with & minimum maintained one (1) footcandle
of light on the parking surface from dusk until the termination of business every operating
day. At all other hours of darkness, a minimum maintained .25 footcandies of light shall be
provided at ground level.

(4) Exterior lighting shall not shine away from subject property.

(n) Interior night lighting shall be maintained in those areas that are visible from the street
(ground floors only). ’

(0) All exterior block wali fencing shall have intervals providing visibility corridors which will
allow visibility of the interior from outside the wall, and these visibility corridors shall be
placed at regular intervals. This applies only to block walls visible from the street.

{p) Passenger elevators, the interiors of which are not completely visible when the car door(s)
is open, shall have mirrors so placed as to make visible the whole of the elevator interior to
prospective passengers outside the elevator.

(@) When access to or within a commercial complex is unduly difficult because of secured
openings or where immediate access is necessary for life saving or fire fighting purposes, a
key override is to be installed in an accessible location. The key override shall be mastered to
both the fire department and police department keys.

(r) Any structure four (4) stories in height or greater will have a repeater installed in its roof.
(s) Establishments having specific type inventories shall be protected by the following alarm
service:

(1) Silent alarm system with a central station hook-up and required lwenty -four-hour
supervised service:

a. Jewelry store--Manufacturing, wholesale or retail.

b. Any establishment manufacturing, storing or selling firearms and ammunition.

c. Establishments selling or storing wholesale liquor, tobacco or drugs.

d. Facilities selling or storing furs.

e. Precious metal storage facilities.

f. Banks, savings and loan institutions and credit unions.

(2) Silent alarm system not requiring a central station hookup or supervised service:

a. Liguor stores.

b. Pawnshops.

¢c. Establishments manufacturing, storing or selling electronic equipment.

d. Establishments dealing in coins and stamps.

e. Establishments manufacturing, storing or selling industrial tool supplies.

f. Establishments manufacturing, storing or selling cameras.

(3) Local or audible alarm system:

a. Antique dealers.

b. Art galleries.

c. Service stations.

d. Food markets.

(4) Nothing in this subsection shall preclude the use of an alarm system providing a higher
level of security than that which is required.

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 6-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1502, § 1, 10-1-79; Ord. No. NS-1794, § 7, 10-14-
85)

Sec. 8-211. Special commercial building provisions.

(a) Swinging exterior glass doors, wood or metal doors with glass panels, solid wood or metal
doors shall be constructed or protected as follows: (electronic sliding doors are prohibited)
(1) Wood doors shall be of solid core construction with a minimumn thickness of one and three-
fourths (1 3/4) inches. Hollow metal doors shall be constructed of a minimum equivalent to
sixteen (16) U.S. gauge steel and have sufficient reinforcement to maintain the designed
thickness of the door when any locking device is installed; such reinforcement being able to
restrict collapsing of the door around the locking device.

(2) Except when double cylinder deadbolts are utilized or safety glazing is required by
Chapter 54 of the Uniform Building Code, any glazing installed within forty (40) inches of any
door locking mechanism shall be constructed or protected as follows:

a. Fully tempered glass or rated burglary resistant glazing; or

b. Iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch mesh secured with nonremovable boits
on the inside of the glazing may be utilized; and framing for iron or steel grills shall be by one
(1) inch by one-fourth (1/4) inch flat metal secured by nonremovabile bolts; or

c. The glazing shall be covered with iron or steel bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or
one (1) inch by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch flat metal, spaced not more than five (5) inches apart
and secured with nonremovable bolts.

d. ltems b. and ¢. above shall not interfere with the operation of opening windows if such
windows are required to be openable by the Uniform Building Code.

{b) All swinging exterior doors with the exception of aluminum frame swinging doors shall be
equipped as follows:

(1) A single or double door shall be equipped with a double or single cylinder deadbolt. The
bolt shall have a minimum projection of one (1) inch and be constructed so as to repeal
cutting tool attack. The deadbolt shall have an embedment of at least three-fourths (3/4) inch
into the strike receiving the projected bolt. The cylinder shall have a cylinder guard, a
minimum of five (5) pin tumblers, and shall be connected to the inner portion of the lock by
connecting screws of at least one-fourth (1/4) inch in diameter. All deadbolts will be

equipped with a locked indicator. Exposed installation screws on double cylinder deadbolts
shall be nonremovable. The provisions of this subsection do not apply where (1) panic
hardware is required, or (2) an equivalent device is approved by the enforcing authority.
Locking devices shall be mounted at a height of not less than thirty (30) nor more than forty-
four (44) inches above the finished floor.

(2) Hinges for outshowing doors shall be equipped with nonremovable hmge pins or a
mechanical interlock to preciude removal of the door from the exterior by removing the hinge
pins.

(3) Whenever a mail slot is located within forty (40) inches of the primary locking device on
any exterior door it shall be covered by an interior hood which will discourage manipulation of
the primary locking device.

(4) Strikeplates shall be constructed of minimum sixteen (16) U.S. gauge steel, bronze or
brass, a minimum of three and one-half (3 1/2) inches in length and secured to the jamb with
screws a minimum of two and one-half (2 1/2) inches in length.

() All exterior double doors shall be equipped as follows:

(1) The inactive leaf of double doors shall be equipped with automatic releasing metal
flushbolts having a minimum embedment of five-eighths (5/8) inch into the header and
threshold of the door frame or by panic hardware which contains a minimum of two (2) locking
points, one (1) located at the header the other at the threshold of each door.

(2) Double doors shall have a full length astragal, constructed of steel a minimum of .125 inch
thick which will cover the opening between the doors. The astragal shall be a minimum of two
(2) inches wide, and extent a minimum of one (1) inch beyond the edge of the door to which it
is attached. The astragal shall be attached to the outside of the active door by means of
welding or with nonremovable bolts spaced apart on not more than ten (10) inch centers.

(d) Aluminum frame swinging doors shall conform to the following:

(1) The jamb on all aluminum frame swinging doors shall be so constructed or protected to
withstand one thousand six hundred (1,600) pounds of pressure in both a vertical distance of
three (3) inches and a horizontal distance of one (1) inch each side of the strike, so as to
prevent violation of the strike.

(2) Aluminum frame swinging doors shall be equipped with a two-point locking mechanism
consisting of deadbolt having a minimum bolt projection of one and one-half (1 1/2) inches, or
a hook shaped or similar bolt that engages the strike sufficiently to prevent spreading and a
metal automatic releasing threshold bolt having a minimum embedment of five-eighths (5/8)
inch into the floor. The deadbolt lock shall have a minimum of five (5) pin tumblers, and a
cylinder guard and shall be equipped with a locked indicator.

(e) Panic hardware, whenever required by the Uniform Building Code or Title 24, California
Administrative Code, shall be equipped and installed as follows:

(1) Panic hardware shall contain a minimum of two (2) locking points on each door, one (1)
located at the header, the other at the threshold of the door; or

(2) On single doors, panic hardware may have one (1) locking point which is not to be located
at either the top or bottom rails of the door frame. The door shall have an astragal constructed
of steel .125 inch thick which shall be attached with nonremovable bolts to the outside of the
door. The astragal shall extend a minimum of six (6) inches vertically above and below the
latch of the panic hardware. The astrogal shall be a minimum of two (2) inches wide and
extend a minimum of one (1) inch beyond the edge of the door to which it is attached.

(3) Double doors containing panic hardware shall have a full length astragal constructed of
steel, attached to the doors at their mesting point which will close the opening between

them, but not interfere with the operation of either door.

() Installation and construction of frames and jambs for exterior swinging doors shall be as
follows:

(1) Door jambs shall be installed with solid backing in such a manner that no voids exist
between the strike side of the jamb and the frame opening for a vertical distance of six (6)
inches each side of the strike. Finger joints are prohibited.

(2) In wood framing, horizontal blocking shall be placed between studs at door lock height
for three (3) stud spaces each side of the door openings. Trimmers shall be full length from
the heads to the floor with solid backing against sole plates.

(g) In multiple occupancy office buildings all entrance doors to individual office suites
shall meet the construction and locking requirements for exterior doors.

(h) In mutltiple occupancy buildings, interior walls dividing the individual suites shall not
end at the false ceiling but shall continue to the real roof.

(i) Exterior transoms or windows shall be deemed accessible if less than twelve (12) feet
above ground or adjacent to any pedestrian walkway. Accessible windows and transoms
having a pane or opening exceeding ninety-six (96) square inches, with the smallest
dimension exceeding six (6) inches, and not visible from a public or private thoroughfare
shall be protected in the following manner:

(1) Fully tempered glass or burglary resistant glazing; or

(2) The following window barriers may be used but shall be secured wsth bolts, which are
nonremovable from the exterior:

a. Interior or exterior steel or iron bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or one by one-
quarter (1 x 1/4) inch flat metal spaced not more than five (5) inches apart and securely
fastened; or

b. Interior or exterior iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch metal with not more
than a two (2) inch mesh and securely fastened.

(3) The protective bars or grills shall not interfere with the operation of opening windows if
such windows are required to be openable by the Uniform Building Code.

() Roof openings shall be equipped as follows:

(1) All skylights on the roof of any building or premises used for business purposes shall
be provided with:

a. Rated burglary resistant glazing; or

b. Iron or steel bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or one by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch
flat metal spaced not more than five (5) inches on center to cross the narrowest dimension
of the opening being covered. If the narrowest dimension of that opening exceeds eighteen
(18) inches, cross members shall be welded into place, not more than eighteen (18) inches
apart beginning with a cross member at the center of the opening. Cross members shall be
welded to each and every bar it crosses. The entire bar assembly shall be mounted inside
the skylight and shall be attached to the building structure by means of machine bolts
spaced not more than sixteen (16) inches apart or attached by means of an equivalent
method approved by the enforcing authority; or

¢. A steel or iron grill of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch metal with a maximum two (2) inch
mesh mounted inside the skylight and secured by bolts which are nonremovable from the
exterior.

d. These requirements do not apply on any structure with a height of thirty-five (35) feet or
more where there is no readily available roof access as determined by the enforcing
authority.

(2) All hatchway openings on the roof or any building or premises used for business
purposes shall be secured as follows:

a. If the hatchway is of wooden material, it shall be covered on the inside with at least
sixteen (16) U.S. gauge sheet steel, or its equivalent, attached with screws.

b. The hatchway shall be secured from the inside with a slide bar or slide bolts which are
attached by nonremovable bolts.

c. Outside hinges on all hatchway openings shall be provided with nonremovable pins
when using pin-type hinges.

(3) All air duct or air vent openings exceeding ninety-six (96) square inches on the roof or
exterior walls of any commercial building shall be secured by covering same with either of
the following:

a. lron or steel bars of at least one-half (1/2) inch round or one by one-fourth (1 x 1/4) inch
flat metal spaced no more than five (5) inches apart and securely fastened; or

b. Iron or steel grills of at least one-eighth (1/8) inch metal with a maximum two (2) inch
mesh and securely fastened.

¢. If the barrier is on the outside, it shall be secured with bolts which are nonremovable
from the exterior.

d. The above must not interfere with venting requirements, creating potentially hazardous
conditions to health and safety, or conflict with the provisions of the Uniform Building
Code or Title 19, California Administrative Code.

(k) Permanently affixed ladders leading to roofs shall be fully enclosed with sheet metal to
a height of ten (10) feet. This covering shall be locked against the ladder with a case
hardened hasp, secured with nonremovable screws or bolts and a padlock with a
minimum three-eighth (3/8) inch hardened steel shackle, locking at both heel and toe, and
a minimum five (5) pin tumbler operation with nonremovable key when in an untocked
position. Hinges on the cover will be provided with nonremovable pins when using pin-
type hinges.

() A building located within eight (8) feet of utility poles, trees or similar structures which
allow access to the building's roof, windows or other openings shall have such access
area barricaded or fenced with materials to deter human climbing.

(m) The following standards for lighting and address markings shall apply to commercial
buildings:

(1) The address number of every commercial building shall be located and displayed so
that it shall be easily visible from the street. The numerals in these numbers shall be no
less than six (6) inches in height and be of a color contrasting to the background. In
addition, any business which affords vehicular access to the rear through any driveway,

“alleyway or parking lot shall also display the same numbers on the rear of the building.

(2) All exterior doors shall be equipped with a lighting device which shall provide a
minimum maintained one (1) footcandle of light at ground level during hours of darkness.
Lighting devices shall be protected by vandal resistant covers.

(3) All parking lots, and access thereto, providing more than ten (10) parking spaces and for
use by the general public, shall be provided with a minimum maintained one (1) footcandle
of light on the parking surface from dusk until the termination of business every operating
day. At all other hours of darkness, a minimum maintained .25 footcandles of light shall be
provided at ground level.

(4) Exterior lighting shall not shine away from subject property.

(n) Interior night lighting shall be maintained in those areas that are visible from the street
(ground floors only).

(0) All exterior block wall fencing shall have intervals providing visibility corridors which

will allow visibility of the interior from outside the wall, and these visibility corridors shall

be placed at regular intervals. This applies only to block walls visible from the street.

(p) Passenger elevators, the interiors of which are not completely visible when the car door
(s) is open, shall have mirrors so placed as to make visible the whole of the elevator
interior to prospective passengers outside the elevator.

() When access to or within a commercial complex is unduly difficult because of secured
openings or where immediate access is necessary for life saving or fire fighting purposes,
a key override is to be installed in an accessible location. The key override shall be
mastered to both the fire department and police department keys.

(r) Any structure four (4) stories in height or greater will have a repeater installed in its roof.
(s) Establishments having specific type inventories shall be protected by the following
alarm service: ‘

(1) Silent alarm system with a central station hook-up and required twenty-four-hour
supervised service:

a. Jewelry store--Manufacturing, wholesale or retail.

b. Any establishment manufacturing, storing or selling firearms and ammunition.

¢. Establishments selling or storing wholesale liquor, tobacco or drugs.

d. Facilities selling or storing furs.

e. Precious metal storage facilities.

f. Banks, savings and loan institutions and credit unions.

(2) Silent alarm system not requiring a central station hookup or supervised service:

a. Liquor stores.

b. Pawnshops.

¢. Establishments manufacturing, storing or selling electronic equipment.

d. Establishments dealing in coins-and stamps.

e. Establishments manufacturing, storing or selling industrial tool supplies.

f. Establishments manufacturing, storing or selling cameras.

(3) Local or audible alarm system:

a. Antique dealers.

b. Art galleries.

c. Service stations.

d. Food markets.

(4) Nothing in this subsection shall preclude the use of an alarm system providing a higher
level of security than that which is required. '

(Ord. No. NS-1424, § 1, 68-5-78; Ord. No. NS-1502, § 1, 10-1-79; Ord. No. NS-1794, § 7, 10-
14-85)
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ROOF FRAMING NOTES:

1. SEE SHEET S—2 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
TYPICAL DETAILS

2. DESIGNATES (N)MECHANICAL UNIT
SIZE. SEE MECHANICAL FOR
LOCATION. SEE PLAN FOR
MAXIMUM WEIGHT SEE m
FOR FRAMING AROUND

DUCT OPENINGS.

3. ROOF DESICN LOADS:

ROOFING = 40 PSF
SHEATHNG = 1.8
JOIST = 19
TSG = 23
CEILING/MISC. = 4.0
DL = 14.0 PSF
LL = 20.0 PSF (REDUCIBLE)
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STRUCTURAL STEEL

PROCEDURE MINIMUM
EPOXY SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS OR WITH PRIOR APPROVAL DEPTH OF | ROD HOLE SIZE 1. ?[_)ll—TngTEgl-lA%'aEA%)SCW?ARA};ITJ??SSE Ss:)fgetLC%E‘JSi?RSg'ﬁ?)ﬁDAxﬁIECHWl;wCJLTDEESM;IEET 1. REFER TO SECTIONS 109 AND 1704 OF THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE No. | Date | Desaription
OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. : DIAM OF e ROD SIZE | BIT DIAM. | MIN. DEPTH SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, THE CODE OF STANDARD FOR AMPLIFICATION OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: ~ALL CERTIFIED SPECIAL
2. THREADED ROD OR DOWELS EMBEDDED IN EPOXY SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S [SEE SCHED.) ' INSPECTORS MUST SUBMIT FINAL REPORTS AS SOON AS TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS. HOLE % %o 3% PRACTICE AND THE AWS STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE. ARE PERFORMED. REPORTS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, 21084 Bake Parkway, Suite 100 Lake Forest, CA 92630
3. CORRECT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION SHALL BE VERIFIED ~ (SEE SCHED.) , ; . 2. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS, STRUCTURAL SHAPES SHALL BE: ASTM A36 ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT AS REQUIRED. AL (949) 5080320 Fax: 5090325 _mail@stbsa.com
BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR. EPOXY —— ) Ae % MINIMUM FOR: ANGLES AND CHANNELS. ASTM A36/A572 (Fy=50 ksi) DUAL STEEL, TEST AND INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AND %Bi%zﬂéﬁﬁf éffucfgg%{l Eggg;\lfm% Inc.
4. ONLY NON—REBAR-CUTTING DRILL BITS SHALL BE USED TO DRILL HOLES IN EXISTING CONCRETE GROUT % ¥ 5 A572 (Fy=50 ksi), OR A992 (Fy=50 ksi) FOR: ~ WIDE FLANGE AND WT MEMBERS. INSPECTION AGENCY EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER OR AGENT OF THE OWNER AND NOT $ 110 - MDT
AND/OR CMU. 6 WIDE FLANGE MEMBERS IN BRACED FRAMES AND MOMENT FRAMES SHALL BE ASTM THE CONTRACTOR PER IBC SECTION 1704
5. THREADED ROD OR DOWEL EMBEDMENT SHALL BE VERIFIED AND DOCUMENTED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR THREADED %" 136" 6%" A992. TEST/INSPECTION REQ'D FOR THIS PROJECT (YES/NO)
6. EPOXY EPOXY IN CONCRETE EPOXY BN MASONRY ROD X % 5o = STRUCTURAL PLATES AND BARS SHALL BE ASTM A36. 2. FOUNDATIONS: "\STECTION FREQUENCY
. SHALL BE: EPOXY 1ocF EPOXY \ocF - - - 4. VERTICAL PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO AS.T.M. A 53-B (TYPE E OR S) OR A. CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED FILL ————_PERIODIC |/ NO |
| e GETEREEE 1 1 9 A501. DIAGONAL PIPE SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.TM. A-501. . L:‘Ef‘é?}fig UDTE”':";TTEEN%ESL'W HICKNESS OF FCONTINUOUS NG ]
HILTIHIT-HY 150 MAX-SD | ESR-3013 SIMPSON_SET ESR-1772 FACE oF —— | EBAR HOLE SIZE 5. TUBE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO AS.T.M. A=500 GRADE B. S D | SheATeR AR " '
SIMPSON SET—XP ESR-2508 HILTI HIT HY 150 MAX |ESR-1967 EXISTING _ INCLUDING UTILITY TRENCHES.
V AR SZE | BIT DML | MIN. DEPTH 6. ALL BOLTS FOR STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A-307 UNLESS
HILTI HIT-RE 500-SD | ESR-2322 USP CIA-GEL 7000  [ESR-1702 CONC./CMU . OTHERWISE NOTED. C. \,E/;(Scli@%%sgumom% Qifgog?tomglélﬁ SggNDATION ———{PERIODIC__|[NO ] N \_ )
POWERS PE1000+ | ESR-2583 HILT HIT-HY1S0 | ESR-2678 SLOPED HOLE—" | #3 % ¥ 7. WELDING SHALL BE BY THE ELECTRIC SHIELDED ARC PROCESS, DONE BY A : |
HOL - CERTIFIED WELDER APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT D. EXPANSION INDEX EVALUATION OF PAD. [CONTINUOUS [[NO] GENERAL NOTES
7. DRILL HOLES SHALL BE CLEAN OF CONCRETE DUST AND DEBRIS USING EITHER A NYLON BRUSH AND A WHERE REQ'D i % 4 ' E. PILE_FOUNDATIONS 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS : / \
VACUUM OR A NYLON BRUSH AND OIL-FREE COMPRESSED AIR. A BLOW—OUT BULB MAY BE USED IF A s o " 8. ALL WELDING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING THE SHIELDED METAL ARC WELDING CONTINUOUS RG] BEFORE STARTING WORK. THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VACUUM OR COMPRESSSEF? aIR ‘ﬁl sr;% /;«QVAILABLE. CLEANLINESS OF DRILL HOLES SHALL BE VERIFIED # 74 5 PROCESS gSMA;N) WITH E70XX ELECTRODES OR THE SUBMERGED ARC WELDING 1) MATERIALS, SIZES AND LENGTHS. ' DISCREPANCY.
AND DOCUMENTED BY SPECIAL TOR. . " PROCESS (E7X) WITH E70-EXXX ELECTRODES OR THE FLUX—-CORED ARC WELDING 2) CAPACITIES OF TEST PILES [ CONTINUOUS J[NO |
6 7 .
8. PLACE EPOXY IN HOLE WITH CAULKING GUN OR SIMILAR EQUIPMENT, STARTING AT BOTTOM, FILL HOLE # % 6% Pﬁ%CES%(FCﬂ)' ggogEEaéTE%EgggogﬁiLLSHALTL NOT ng. ’ \;gggcgor -2, =3, 3) PILE LOCATIONS & PLUMBNESS CONTINUOUS [ NO | 2. sg% & DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE GENERAL
» » =iV, =iy, —i% ) ) ‘
APPROXIMATELY 2/3 FULL # 1 % Rt AL o Lo s K D P WETM SHALL BE F. PIER_FOUNDATIONS (CAISSONS 3. ALL MATERIAL & WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL -
9. COAT ROD OR REBAR WITH THE SAME EPOXY AND INSERT INTO HOLE. . . PRE—HEATED IN RDANCE WIT T . BUILDING CODE AND THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. T
10, EPOXY FOR CMU SHALL ONLY BE USED IN SOLID GROUTED CMU WALLS. 48 1% 9 PEE "HEATED BI ACCO E W HTAWS STANDARDS. WELDING SHALL BE 1) DRILLING OPERATIONS. [CONTINUOUS |[NO | :
RFORMED BY A BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVED CERTIFIED WELDER. WELDERS o
2) PLACEMENT LOCATIONS, PLUMBNESS, PIER DIAMETERS,— CONTINUOUS |[NO] 4. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY & SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY b= J
» SHALL HAVE LIGHT GAUGE STEEL CERTIFICATION WHEN WELDING LIGHT GAUGE STEEL. B)ELL DIAMETERS, LENGTHS, & END BEARING CAPACITIES. SUPPORTS, FORMS ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND (D) < S
PN TYPICAL EPOXY ANCHOR DETAIL 2 9. FULL PENETRATION WELDED MOMENT CONNECTIONS AT MOMENT FRAMES, BRACED 3, CONCRETE: HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR IS £ S <
8-018 FRAMES, AND ALL FULL PENETRATION FIELD WELDS SHALL HAVE ULTRASONIC TESTING RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION TO INSURE THE < &
£) PRECAST PANEL FOR COMPLIANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1704.3 AND AWS D1.1. WELD FILLER MATERIALS A. TEST SPECIMENS, SLUMP, AIR CONTENT, TEMPERATURE ——{ CONTINUOUS | NO | STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF ALL WALLS, ROOF & B vy
. ( FOR THESE CONNECTIONS ARE TO HAVE A RATED TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT. LBS. AT O° FOR CONCRETE OVER 2500 PSI EXCEPT SLAB—ON-—GRADE. FLOOR SHEATHING AND FINISH MATERIALS. HE SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY - = 8o
S F PER CHARPY V-NOTCH TEST. ULTRASONIC TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN B. CONCRETE PLACMENT. [ CONTINUOUS J[NO | BRACING TO PROVIDE STABILITY PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE | Sae=
\ il ST | | STANDARDS. TESTING INSPECTIONS SHALL BE QUALIFIED BY ASNT BUREAU OF ‘ ' , ' WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ADDITION OF — H w1 o
Z|= - T 1 R B I PR RECOMMENDED PRACTICE SNT-TC—A1. PROVIDE PROPER SURFACE PREPARATION AND D. SHAPE, LOCATION, AND DIMENSIONS OF FORMWORK.—————_PERIODIC || NO ] ANCHOR BOLTS AND/OR TEMPORARY BRACING TO INSURE COLUMN STABILITY DURING
R o T BACKUP PLATES AS REQUIRED PER AISC AND AWS. ALL BACKING BARS AND RUNOFF E. PNEUMATICALLY PLACED CONCRETE-GUNITE & SHOTCRETE —{ CONTINUOUS J[NO | CONSTRUCTION. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 2
) "/\__CORE 60 3 L . TABS SHALL BE REMOVED (EXCEPT ON HSS) AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS (TEST SPECIMENS, PLACING OF CONCRETE). SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS. 2
PANEL CORKERS. &Hs%cﬁof L3x3x)4x0'~4" w/ J5"0 OF AWS D1.1. E. VISUAL INSPECTION OF BOLTS AND EMBEDED PLATES —— CONTINUOUS |[NG] 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SITE SAFETY. ANY 2 g
DO NOT OVERCUT 3 THREADED ROD IN DRILLED 10. WHERE FINISH IS ATTACHED TO STRUCTURAL STEEL PROVIDE 1/2" BOLT HOLES AT INSTALLED IN CONCRETE (DURING INSTALLATION & FABRICATOR AND ERECTOR SHALL REVIEW THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND IF THE Z 1] 8
OPENING. CHIP AWAY SIDES ; HOLES w/ EPOXY @ 4’ ofc #-0" 0.C. FOR ATTACHMENT OF NAILERS. SEE ARCH’L DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES PLACING OF CONCRETE) STRUCTURE, AS SHOWN ON THOSE DOCUMENTS, IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE =0 o
) FINAL CORNER 3/16 PER - ’ ' ‘ REQUIREMENTS OF ANY SAFETY REGULATION, THE FABRICATOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ray 2
‘ 11. NO PAINT OR PRIMER OF STEEL IS REQUIRED WHEN: G. PRESTRESSED (POST-TENSIONED) CONCR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (STB) PRIOR TO COMMENCING SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION. S22z &
® (N) HSS PER PLAN @ (N) SKWCUT OPENING O A. STEEL IS ENCASED IN A WATER TIGHT BUILDING. 1) CONCRETE STRENGTH PRIOR TO TENDON STRESSING—__PERIODIC |[NO ] IF THE FABRICATOR AND/OR ERECTOR FAIL TO NOTIFY STB, AS STATED ABOVE, THEY
| | MASONRY INFILL WHERE B. STEEL IS EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR GROUTED MASONRY. AND SHORING/FORM REMOVAL. SHALL BECOME RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR CORRECTING SUCH CONFLICTS
- (E) PRECAST PANEL— C. STEEL IS TO RECEIVE SPRAYED-ON FIREPROOFING. WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL SAFETY REGULATIONS.
( . \ o D- STEEL 15 GALVANIZED. B o R 6. VIBRATIONAL EFFECTS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT HAVE NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY
NE | ' | A D . 12. PRIMING AND PAINTING (PER ARCHITECTURAL) OF STEEL IS REQUIRED WHEN: g' §&%|N%RA£E§T&PS%'N%N%FpéﬂggNgF REINFORCING: , cggﬁm)%s “ zg{ " THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
NEATLY CUT & CHIP e e Y%, 4 m o, ’- A. STEEL IS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. : : .
24" OUT CORNER A= S 1 I B. STEEL IS ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED. C. SAMPLING & TESTING OF STEEL (MILL REPORTS & ———— CONTINUOUS J[NO] /- NOT USED.
MIN. \ VI S 13. STEEL SHALL BE GLAVANIZED WHEN NOTED IN ARCH'L, STRUCT'L AND MECH'L IDENTIFICATION OF STEEL).
o L3x344x0'4" CLP w/ sawcut per (8) DRAWINGS AND DETAILS. 5. WELDING:
— N\ —STOP SAWCUT, DO %8 HILTI BOLT TZ. w/ \ \S52 / 14. FOR ROOF ELEVATIONS, AND SIZE AND LOCATION OF MECHANICAL UNITS AND ETC., A a';Eg'lﬁ'é 'gggg%%%?%gﬂg&&g “gggRR‘A‘fg’ s%li%ngpN»I‘?oNRSK OF ——NO]
NOT OVERCUT 33" EMBEDMENT INTO (N) HSS PER PLAN REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, UNLESS NOTED : 8. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING
N (E)CONC. PANEL PER OR ELEVATION OTHERWISE. UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE.
NEW OPENING SAW BLADE ICC—ESR 1917 B. VISUAL INSPECTION OF ALL STRUCTURAL WELDING ———————— CONTINUOUS J{ NO | THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IN
NOTE: NO CHIPPING IF HYDRAULIC - 3 (EXCEPT AS LISTED IN ITEM C.) CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.
" "CHAIN SAW USED. @ SIDES " 3776 C. VISUAL INSPECTION OF SINGLE PASS FILLET WELDS NOT—{ PERIODIC_JINO] 9. ALL EXPANSION JOINTS IN THE BUILDING SHALL CONTINUE THEIR FULL WIDTH \_ ),
| B EXCEEDING 3{g" INCH, FLOOR & ROOF DECK WELDING, THROUGH ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OTHERWISE.
WELDED STUDS, SHEET METAL, COLD FORMED STEEL FOR EXPANSION JOINT LOCATIONS SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FRAMING, STAIRS AND RAILING SYSTEMS, AS ALLOWED PER AND SPECIFICATIONS. 4 ™
- TYP. SAWCUT OPENING 6 S 7 IBC SECTION 1704.3 EXCEPTIONS. 10. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REQUIRES 5 TO 10 WORKING DAYS FROM WHEN THE
— 2R 00 D. VISUAL INSPECTION OF WELDING OF REINFORCING STEEL.——— CONTINUOUS ]| NO ] SHOP DRAWINGS ARE RECEIVED UNTIL THE TIME THEY ARE SENT OUT OF THE OFFICE
‘ THE TIME FOR PROCESSING MAY VARY FURTHER, DEPENDING UPON THE VOLUME OF )
E. VERIFY WELDABILITY OF REINFORCING STEEL OTHER THAN——{ PERIODIC [ NO] DRAWINGS RECEIVED AT ONE TIME. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ONE PRINTED COPY| :
ASTM A706 FOR THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S RECORDS IN ADDITION TO OTHER COPIES.
\ F. NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING OF FULL PENETRATION WELDS—— CONTINUOUS J[NO] 11. FOR ROOF ELEVATIONS, AND SIZE AND LOCATION OF MECHANICAL UNITS AND ETC.,,
\ IN MATERIALS EXCEEDING J4" THICK. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, UNLESS NOTED :
6. BOLTING: ' | OTHERWISE. ©
' y A. VISUAL INSPECTION OF HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING——————{ PERIODIC | N0] 2. DESIGN CRITERIA: £
3-SIDES> S71s é . B. ggusksgksgfcnoru OF EXPANSION BOLTS IN CONCRETE ——{ CONTINUOUS J[YES] TS g RS
‘ T C. VISUAL INSPECTION OF INSTALLATION OF EPOXY ——— CONTINUOUS || YES 2. SNOW LOAD Y
v (F) PRECAST PANEL ANCHORED BOLT%, RODS, SOQLLFJ?AEBAR " e GROUND SNOW LOAD,Pg=0 ©
oll D. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS, NUTS & WASHERS (CERTIFICATE—{__PERIODIC _J{ NO | 3. OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: = Il
AN < OF COMPLIANCE) @)
7. INSULATING CONCRETE FilL: b EASE WIND SPEED, Vs =85 MPH <
| ' o A. VISUAL INSPECTION OF THICKNESS & COMPRESSIVE ——{ PERIODIC || NO | WIND_ IMPORTANGE FAGTOR. I = 1.0 > ©
/ STRENGTH WIND EXPOSURE= C = C
Ll it ]
/) 8. STRUCTURAL STEEL INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = +0.18 Q <
(N) HSS —— - | A. MILL REPORTS & IDENTIFICATION OF STEEL (AFFIDAVIT OF [NO | COMPONENTS AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURE = 21.5 PSF Q ©
v\ COMPLIANCE). 5. SEISMIC DESIGN CRIT RiA:ro = 10 R
| LRI SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I = 1.
TN k04" W/ B. SAMPLING & TESTING. L_JERDgE NG SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY:D 2 %
" C. STEEL FRAME JOINT DETALS AND MEMBER LOCATIONS. ——{_PERIODIC ] NO ] SITE CLASS:D
o 5" THREADED ROD IN . o o STEEL ' GCJ N
- DRILLED HOLES w/ . COLD -FORMED STEEL
' v | EPOXY @ 4" o/c PER @ A. WELDING ELEMENTS OF SEISMIC-FORCE—RESISTING SYSTEM. — PERIODIC || NO | Ss=1.513 Fa=1.0 Sps = 1.009 _9 -c"
q B. SCREWS, BOLTS, ANCHORS AND OTHER TYPES OF ———{ PERIODIC _][NO | 0531 Fv=15 So =053 O ©
FASTENERS FOR COMPONENTS OF —
SEISMIC—FORCE—RESISTING SYSTEM. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE - o
| 10. WOOD ABBREVIATIONS o i d
| 1 1 1 2 1 3 A. FIELD GLUING OF SEISMIC—FORCE—RESISTING ELEMENTS —— CONTINUOUS J[NO] (SEE ARCH'L AND OTHER STANDARDS FOR ADD'L) = =
{008 B. NAILING, BOLTING, ANCHORING AND OTHER FASTENING OF——{ PERIODIC |[NO] ALT. = ALTERNATE M.B. = MACHINE BOLT ()
~ SEISMIC—FORCE—RESISTING ELEMENTS WHERE SHEATHING 8 — BOTTOM | NTS = NOT TO SCALE >
NAILING IS 4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS. (INCLUDES: B.P = BASE PLATE N.S. = NEAR SIDE 0
ROOF, FLOOR, AND WALL SHEATHING, GRADES, B = BEAM ; opP _ OPPOSTTE ON
THICKNESSES, AND NAILING. BOLTING/SCREWING TO c — CAVBER " T CENTER -lc-;;
HOLDOWNS, POSTS, MEMBERS, BRACES, AND "STRUTS".) &l = CONSTRUCTION JOINT o/c = ON CENTER S
: C. HIGH—LOAD DIAPHRAGMS: VISUAL INSPECTION OF ———{ PERIODIC ][ NO] ¢ = CENTER LINE oWJ = OPEN WEB JOIST
(N)CONCRETE SHEATHING GRADE, THICKNESS AND PLACEMENT, FRAMING CONC. = CONCRETE R — PLATE LLl
S 2500 PS / MEMBER SIZE AT PANEL EDGES, NAIL DIAMETER AND CONT. = CONTINUOUS PIL = PILASTER
SAWCUT SLAB ¢ = LENGTH, NAIL SPACINGS AND EDGE MARGINS, AND ROWS - ER SUN - = o
CTSK. COUNT K _
AS SHOWN ~ OF NALS D DEPTH Ev}'J PAN%L fom T N
. = = WOOD 'I' JOIS
11. APPROVED FABRICATORS (MUST SUBMIT CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE) EF _ EACH FACE PTDF. = PRESSURE TREATED LO
- A. FOR ALL OFFSITE FABRICATION SUCH AS STRUCTURAL (N0]  Fw — EAGH WAY DOUGLAS FIR
| | e STEEL, GLU-LAMS AND OTHER PREFABRICATED WOOD XD - P/T = POST-TENSIONED
- — ELEMENTS, PRECAST CONCRETE, SHOP WELDING, ETC EXP. = EXPANSION
T 4 | i ' ' P E.J. = EXPANSION JOINT (CONCRETE)
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DISABLED ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES
1133B.1.1 Entrances

1133B.1.1.11

All entrances and exterior ground-floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made
accessible to persons with disabilities. Doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of
32 inches with the door open 90 degrees, measure between the face of the door and the
opposite stop. Recessed door openings more than 8 inches in depth shall comply with
Sections 1133B.2.5.3.

1133B.1.1.1.4 Gates.
All gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.

1133B.2.3.3 Revolving doors.
Revolving doors shall not be used as required entrance for persons with disabilities.

1133B.2.2 Width and height. :

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES TRAVEL

Site Development, Existing Buildings.
Site development shall be designated to provide access to the primary entrance and
access to normal paths of travel in existing buildings. (1134B.2.1)

The accessible route of travel shall be the most practical direct route between accessible

building entrances, accessible site facilities and the accessible entrance to the site.

Path of travel from public transportation point of arrival.
Accessible routes of travel between buildings.
Accessible parking.

Ramps.

Primary entrances.

Accessible sanitary facilities.
Accessible drinking fountains/telephones (when provided).
Accessible features per specific occupancy requirements.

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE SINGLE-ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITIES

1203 Ventilation.

toilet rooms shall be provided with a fully openable exterior window with an area not
less than 4% of the floor area being ventilated or be mechanically ventilated in
accordance with the 2007 California Mechanical Code Chapter 4.

Toilet Facilities

1115B.3.2 and 1115B.4 Single-accommodation toilet facilities.

There shall be sufficient space in the toilet room for a wheelchair measuring 30 inches
wide by 48 inches long to enter the room and permit the door to close. There shall be
in the room a clear floor space of at least 60 inches in diameter, or a T-shaped space
complying with Figure 11B-12(a) and (b). No door shall encroach into this space for
more than 12 inches except for the panel door to any water closet compartment if
there is one. (See Figure 11B-1A). The water closet shall be located in a space which
provides a minimum 28-inch wide clear space from a fixture or a minimum 32-inch
wide clear space from the centerline of the water closet to the wall. A minimum 48
inches by 60 inches of clear space shall be provided in front of the water closet. All

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SECTION 1129B-ACCESSIBLE PARKING

1129B.1 General.

Each lot or parking structure where parking is provided for the public as clients, guest or employees,
shall provide accessible parking as required by this section. Accessible parking spaces serving a
particular building shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to an
accessible entrance. In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building, accessible parking shall
be located on the shortest accessible route of travel to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking
facility. In buildings with multiple accessible entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking

spaces shall be dispersed and located closest to the accessible entrances. Table 11B-6 established the
number of accessible parking spaces required.

1129B.3 Parking Space Size.
Accessible parking spaces shall be located as near as practical to a primary entrance and shall be sized
as follows:

1. Dimensions.
Where single spaces are provided, they shall be 14 feed wide and outlined to provide a 9-foot parking
area and a 5-foot loading and unloading access aisle on the passenger side of the vehicle. When more

Revision Date
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6. Accessible path of travel within buildings.
7

8
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1

than one space is provided in lieu of provided a 14-foot wide space for each parking space, two spaces
can be provided within a 23-foot-wide area lined to provide a 9-foot parking area on each side of a
loading and unloading access aisle in the center. The minimum length of each parking space shall be-
18 feet. The words NO PARKING shall be painted on the ground within each five-foot loading and
unloading access aisle. This notice shall be pained in white letters no less than 12 inches high and

doors, fixtures and controls shall be on an accessible route. The minimum clear width
of an accessible route shall be 36 inches except at doors (see Section1133B.2). Ifa
person in a wheelchair must make a turn around an obstruction, the minimum clear
width of the accessible route shall be as shown in Figure 11B-5E. (See also Figure

Every required exit doorway shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not 0. Accessible special features, i.e., ATM's, point of sale machines, etc.
less than 3 feet in width and not less than 6 feet 6 inches in height. When installed in exit
doorways, exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and shall be so

mounted that the clear width of the exitway is not less than 32 inches. In computing the

-1127B.3 Signs.
At every primary public entrance and at every major junction along or leading to an

ic # 235033

exit width required by Section 1005, the net dimension of the exitway shall be used. accessible rout of travel, there shall be a sign displaying the international symbol of 11B-1A). located so that it is visible to traffic enforcement officials. See Figure 11B-18A.
accessibility. Signs shall indicate the direction to accessible building entrances and
1117B.5.8 Entrance signs. facilities and shall comply with requirements found in Section 1117B.5. 1115B.4 Grab Bars. 2. Van Space(s).

One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than one, shall be served by an access aisle 96
inches wide minimum and shall be designated van accessible as required by Section1129B.5. All such
spaces may be grouped on one level of a parking structure. The words NO PARKING shall be painted
on the ground within each five-food loading and unloading access aisle. This notice shall be painted in
white letters no less than 12 inches high and located s that it is visible to traffic enforcement officials.
See Figure 11B-18B.

1115B.4.1 Location.

Grab bars located on each side, or one side and the back of the accessible toilet stall
or compartment, shall be securely attached 33 inches above and parallel to the floor,
except that where a tank-type toilet is used which obstructs placement at 33 inches,
the grab bar may be as high as 36 inches. Grab bars shall be at least 42 inches along
with the front end positioned 24 inches in front of the water closet stool. Grab bars at
the back shall not be less than 36 inches long. See Figures 11B-1A, 11B-1B, and 11B-
Walks and sidewalks shall have a continuous common surface, not interrupted by steps or 1C.

by abrupt changes in level exceeding 1/2 inch, and shall be a minimum of 48 inches in

All building and facility entrances that are accessible to and usable by persons with
disabilities shall be identified with at least one standard sign and with additional
directional signs, as required, to be visible to persons along approaching pedestrian
ways.

WALKWAYS/WALKING SURFACES

Walks and sidewalks shall not have cross slopes exceeding 1/4 inch per foot (2% slope).
Slopes along the path of travel shall not exceed 5% unless designated as a pedestrian
ramp in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.5. For curb ramps refer to CBC Section
1127B.5.

H. Rhoads Martin Jr.

1117B.5.7 Mounting location and height.

Mounting height shall be 60 inches above the finish floor to the center line of the sign.
Mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within 3 inches of
signage without encountering protruding objects or standing within the swing of the

3. Arrangement of parking space.

In each parking area, a bumper or curb shall be provided and located to prevent encroachment of cars
over the required width of walkways. Also, the space shall be so located that person with disabilities are
not compelled to wheel or walk behind parked cars other than their own. Pedestrian ways which are

door. width. Surfaces shall be slip resistant. Refer to CBC Sections 1124B and 1133B.7 for 1115B.7 Diameter or width. accessible to persons with disabilities shall be provided from each such parking space to related
additional requirements. The diameter or width of the gripping surfaces of a grab bar shall be 1 1/4" inches to 1 facilities, including curb cuts or ramps as needed. Ramps shall not encroach into any parking space.
1133B.2.6 Smooth surface. 1/2" inches or the shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface. If grab bars are

4. Surface slopes of accessible parking spaces shall be the minimum possible and shall not exceed 1
unit vertical to 50 units horizontal (2% slope) in any direction.

WALKWAYS/WALKING SURFACES

Abrupt changes in level, except between a walk or sidewalk and an adjacent street or
driveway, exceeding 4 inches in a vertical dimension, such as at planters or fountains
located in or adjacent to walks, sidewalks or other pedestrian ways, shall be identified by
curbs projecting at least 6 inches in height above the walk or sidewalk surface to warn the
blind of potential drop-off. CBC Section 1133.B.8.1

mounted adjacent to a wall, the space between the wall and the grab bars shall be 1
1/2 inches. See Figure 11B-1C

The bottom 10 inches of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth,
uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without
creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10-inch
high smooth panel shall be installed on the push side of the door, which will allow the
door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or

1129B.4 Identification of Parking Spaces for Off-Street Parking Facilities. Each parking space
reserved for persons with disabilities shall be identified by a reflectorized sign permanently posted
immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space consisting of a profile view of a wheelchair
with occupant in white on dark blue background. The sign shall not be smaller than 70 square inches in
area and, when in a path of travel, shall be posted at a minimum height of 80 inches from the bottom of
the sign to the parking space finished grade. Signs may also be centered on wall at the interior end of
the parking space. An additional sign or additional language below the symbol of accessibility shall
state "Minimum Fine $250". Spaces complying with Section 1129B.3, ltem 2 shall have an additional
sigh stating "Van-Accessible" moOunted below the symbol of accessibility. Signs identifying accessible
parking spaces shall be located so they cannot be obscured by a vehicle parked in the space.

East Warner
Santa Ana
92705

(714) 241-1141
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Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

1115B.4.3 Lavatory Fixtures.
The requirements of this subsection shall apply to lavatory fixtures, vanities and built-in
lavatories.

1133B.2.4.4

The space between two consecutive door openings in a vestibule, serving other than a
required exit stairway shall provide a minimum of 48 inches of clear space from any door
opening into such vestibule when the door is positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from
its closed position. Doors in a series shall swing either in the same direction or away
from the space between the doors. -

Any obstruction that overhangs a pedestrian's way shall be a minimum of 80 inches above
the walking surface as measured from the bottom of the obstruction. CBC Section .
1133B.8.2. A clear floor space 30 inches by 48 inches complying with Section 1118B.4 shall be
provided in front of a lavatory to allow a forward approach. Such clear floor space
shall adjoin or overlap an accessible route and shall extend a maximum of 19 inches

into knee and toe space underneath the lavatory.

General Contractors

BUILDERS

MARTIN
INC.

Walks, sidewalks, and pedestrian ways shall be free of gratings whenever possible. Grid
openings in gratings shall be limited to 1/2 inch in the direction of traffic flow. CBC Section
1133B.7.2

An additional sign shall also be posted in a conspicuous place at each entrance to off-street parking
facilities, or immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space. The sign shall not be less than
17 inches by 22 inches in size with lettering not less than 1 inch in height, which clearly and
conspicuously states the following: "Unauthorized vehicles parked in designated accessible spaces not
displaying distinguishing placards or license plates issued for persons with disabilities may be towed
away at owner's expense. Towed vehicles may be reclaimed by telephoning The Santa Ana Police
Department at (714) 245-8665. CVC 22658a."

1133B.2.5 Closer-effort to operate doors. »

Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds for exterior doors and
interior doors, such pull or push effort being applied at right angles to hinged doors and
at the center plan of sliding or folding doors. Compensating devices or automatic door
operators may be utilized to meet the above standards. When fire doors are required,
the maximum effort to operate the door may be increased to the minimum allowable by
the appropriate administrative authority, not to exceed 15 pounds.

1115B.8.1 Mirrors. Mirrors shall be mounted from the bottom edge of the reflecting
Detectable Warnings. A curb ramp shall have a detectable warning that extends the full surface no higher than 40 inches from the floor.
width and depth of the curb ramp inside the grooved border when the ramp slope is less
than 1 unit vertical to 15 units horizontal (6.7% slope). 1115B.8.3 Towel, sanitary napkins, waste receptacles.
Where towel, sanitary napkins, waste receptacles, and other similar dispensing and
disposal fixtures are provided, at least one of each type shall be located with all

operable parts, including coin slots, within 40 inches from the finished floor.

In addition to the above requirements, the surface of each accessible parking surface stall shall have a
surface identification duplicating either of the following schemes:

1. By outlined or painting the stall or space in blue and outlining on the ground in the stall or space in
white or suitable contrasting color a profile view depicting a wheelchair with occupant; or

2. By outlining a profile view of a wheelchair with occupant in white on blue background. The profile
view shall be located so that it is visible to a traffic enforcement officer when a vehicle is properly parked
in the space and shall be 36 inches high by 36 inches wide. See Figure 11B-18A through 11B-18C.

Detectable Warning Product Approval. Only approved Division of the State Architect,
Access Compliance (DSA/AC) approved detectable warning products and directional
1133B.2.4.1 Thresholds. surfaces shall be installed in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.8.5
The floor or landing shall not be more than 2 inch lower than the threshold of the
doorway. Change in level between 4 inch and 'z inch shall be beveled with a slope no
greater than 1 unit vertical to 2 units horizontal (50% slope). Change in level greater than

Y% inch shall be accomplished by means of a ramp.

1115B.8.4 Toilet tissue dispensers.

Toilet tissue dispensers shall be located on the wall within 12 inches of the front edge
of the toilet seat. Dispensers that control delivery or that do not permit continuous
paper flow shall not be used. See Figure 11B-1A

The detectable warning shall contrast visually with adjoining surfaces, either light-on-dark
or dark-on-light. The material used to provide contrast shall be an integral part of the
walking surface.

11156B.3.2 ltem 5 Interior surfaces.

Toilet room floors shall have a smooth, hard nonabsorbent surface such as portland
cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other approved material which extends upward onto
the walls at least 5 inches (at least 6 inches per CBC 1210.1). Walls within water
closet compartments and walls within 24 inches of the front and sides of urinals shall

1133B.2.5.2 Door Hardware

Hand-activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 inches and 44
inches above the floor. Latching and locking doors that are hand-activated and which
are in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever-type hardware, panic
bars, push-pull activating bars or other hardware designed to provide passage without

Detectable warnings at hazardous vehicular areas.

If a walk crosses or adjoins an vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated
by curbs, railings, or other elements between the pedestrian areas and the vehicular
areas, the boundary between the areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable
warning which is 36" wide. CBC Section 1133B.8.5.

The loading and unloading
access aisle shall be marked by
a border painted blue. Within the
blue border; matched lines a

70 square inch — \
accessibility sign \ PEDESTRIAN ROUTE \

per Section 4 Se
1129B.4

concrete, alternate

requiring the ability to grasp the opening hardware. . L . be similarly finished to a height of 48 inches and, except for structural elements, the , maximum of 36 inches on center o
11158.4.6 Accessible drinking fountains. materials used in such walls shall be a type which is not adversely affected by //E shall be painted a color . E
1133B.2.4 Floor level at doors. : \ . Where drinking fountains are provided, they shall comply with this section: moisture. Wheel stop contrasting with the parking —
Regardless of the occupant load, there shall be floor or landing on each side of a door. surface, preferably blue or white. o)
. 2. Clearances. Wall- and post-mounted cantilevered drinking fountains shall be a minimum of 18 > ) ) S
1008.1.4 Landings. , inches (457 mm) and a maximum of 19 inches (483 mm) in depth and shall have a clear knee space All dispensers 40 — - " Dlagonal stripes at 36 —
Landings shall be level except that exterior landings may have a slope not to exceed Vs between the bottom 91‘ th_e apron anq the floor or groupd not less than 27 inches (686 mm) in height, inches maximum 54" MIN 36" MIN - inches on center m
unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (2% slope) ' 30 inches (762 mm) in width, and 8 inches (203 mm) in depth, the depth measurements being taken \ Within the accessible o
’ from the front edge of the fountain back toward the wall or mounting post. The knee clearance space to highest 42" MIN 12 GRAB BAR - oarking stall, paint the words
: . must be free of equipment or obstructions. Additionally, there shall be toe clearance of 9 inches (229 operable part 12 24" MIN i — P X -
1133B.2.4.2 Maneuvering clearances at doors. mm) in height above the floor and 17 inches (432 mm) in depth from the front edge of the fountain. GiRAB BAR MAX TN # Typlcai T = "NO PARKING" in 12 inch m
Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figure 11B-26A and The toe clearance space must be free of equipment or obstructions. A clear floor space at least 30 — (ii_ pavemen T ([3\9 high letter minimum (-
11B-26B. The floor or ground area within the required clearances shall be level and clear. inches (762 mm) by 48 inches (1219 mm) complying with Section 1118B.4 shall be provided in front ( > —ef —#F — —o ¢« : ) symbol per N , , R , >
The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches and of the drks)r;kmg fountain to allow forward approach. A side approach drinking fountain is not Toilet tissue i Section 5-0 minimum a.t typical . """"': <
the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches as measured at right angles acceptaple. % dispenser i N [ﬁ]:’ 112984 9-0 g-0 achs&ble tparkmg Sta”’.;“o (@) (]
i ini iti . . . . 1 minimum at van accessiole
as measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its closed position. 3. Alcoves. All drinking fountains shall be located completely within alcoves or otherwise positioned = & ——— | X | Transfer sid ! ! arking stall -5 +
80 as not to encroach into pedestrian ways. The alcove in which the drinking fountain is located shall g cog ransier sice P 9 C
1133B.2.4.3 not be less than 32 inches (813 mm) in width and 18 inches (457 mm) in depth. See Figure 11B-3 of é {o o Figure 11B-18B Single Parking Stalls U) m
The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches this code. Additionally, alcoves shall comply with Section 1118B.4, Item 2. Protruding objects located % &AFL — 2 18" m (D
past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors and 18 inches past the strike edge for n 841002’23, OrhOth‘(a;\g';e ?T?)S.'t'f ”edlio w fmit %ncroacnmem into pedefﬁlr lan ways are permitted to . \ - K | 112785 Curb ramps. P
interior doors. project & inenes M) into walks, s, cormidors, passageways or aisies. ‘ * 1. General. Curb ramps shall be constructed at each comner of street intersections and where a pedestrian -~
4. The bubbler shall be activated by a manually operated system complying with Section 1117B.6, , ) * Rear grab bar allowed at 36" ) way crosses a curb. Built-up curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes. O O
{tem 4 that is front mounted or side mounted and located within 6 inches (152 mm) of the front edge Side Wall Elevation AFF at tank-type toilet Rear Wall Elevation ;/F\P/f pre_-fe_:rred and recommended location fqr oarb ramps ']:S ;:] the (ksjenter of thg ;:k:osstwaltk of feach street cokmgr. U) m
of the fountain of an electronically controlled devics (preferaby). The bubller aullet afice shall be (o tgontfy peciestion crosewtka, 6 lower and of 1o cu rarmp shall tarminate withi uch crosewalk arcas c O
located within 6 inches (152 mm) of the front edge of the drinking fourjta;n and within 36 inches (914 Figure 11B-1A Toilet Wall Elevations N So6 Figura JIB.200, Cass E and 'Figure el c m
mm) of the floor. The water stream from the bubbler shall be substantially parallel to the front edge of g 5. Width of curb t:amps Gurb ramps shall be a minimum of 4 fest (1219 mm) in width and shall lie O
the drinking fountain. : - \ '
rinking founta . generally, in a single sloped plane, with a minimum of surface warping and cross glop_e. . . - a—)
5. The spout shall provide a flow of water at least 4 inches (102 mm) high so as to allow the insertion I - 3. Slope of curb ramps. The slope of curb ramps shall not gxcged one unit vertical n 12 units horizontal
of a cup or glass under the flow of water. On an accessible drinking fountain with a round or oval | | Z (8.33-percent slope). The slope shall be measured as shown in Figure JIB-20E. Transitions from ramps to walks, >
bowl, the spout must be positioned so thé flow of water is within 3 inches (75 mm) of the front edge of R 2 gutters or streets shall be flush and free of abrupt change. Maximum slopes of adjoining gutters, road surface O
: i | @ immediately adjacent to the curb ramp, or accessible route shall not exceed one unit vertical in 20 units
the fountain. Return ends to wall Zf . & | Clear horizontal (5-percent slope) within 4 feet (1219 mm) of bottom of the curb ramp. The slope of the fanned or el
. i, = £| z prd 0 floor - T flared sides of curb ramps shall not exceed one unit vertical in 10 units horizontal (10-percent slope). (7))
11/2 Smooth transitions “\ gg _2 == | ‘space 4. Level landing. A level landing 4 feet (1219 mm) deep shall be provided at the upper end of each curb , m
Smooth transitions Clear ' Q E’t, o) i 6" ramp over its full width to permit safe egress from the ramp surface, or the slope of the fanned or flared sides of
/ ‘h\ : / ____,_“"Ap-_r’/' ‘ \ MAX | | the curb ramp shall not exceed one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope). LLI
- L — T \ 1.258'-15'@ " l® Vi a O S 5. Finish. The surface of each curb ramp and its flared sides shall comply with Section 1124B, Ground and o
" " " " ; ] | handrail ; 19" MAX— Floor Surfaces, and shall be of contrasting finish from that of the adjacent sidewalk.
1.25"-15'Q 1.25" - 1.5" J stainless . \ . /
handralil steel handrail | o 1.25"-15"¢ | . . 6. Border. All curb ramps shall have a grooved border 12 inches (305 mm) wide at the level surface of the N
‘ ‘ \ T stainless steel Toe clearance 17" MIN. 48" MIN sidewalk along the top and each side approximately 3/4 inch (19 mmy) on center. All curb ramps constructed LD
e - | C / handrail | o . i ( between the face of the curb and the street shall have a grooved border at the level surface of the sidewalk. See
[p [ I % | % Side Elevation * |f a minimum 9 inches height of Plan View Figures JIB-19A and | JB-19B. : '
A % | ® i | = e tiev toe clearance is provided, a 7. Detectable warnings. Curb ramps shall have a detectable warning that extends the full width and depth
Al © | C" Sit < :sg | ™ maximum of 6 inches of the 48 of the curb ramp, excluding the flared sides, inside the grooved border. Detectable warnings shall be slip-
. e 3 S ite or , /S 2 inches of the clear floor space resistant and consist of raised truncated domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9 inch (22.9 mm) at the base
intermetdlate \ o | 12! % building Handrail supports, | extension required at the fixture m o extend tapering to 0.45 inch (11.4 mm) at the top, a height of nominal 0.2 inch (5.08 mm) and a center-to-center
- igf,)p/or s | tension < wall ) 48'ofc maximum | . d ay spacing of nominal 2.35 inches (59.7 mm) in compliance with Figure 11B-23A. "Nominal' here shall be in
3 ore ) | extensio S with wedge anchors | into the toe space. accordance with Sections 12-IIA and B-102, State Referenced Standards Code. The detectable warning shall
;; | maximum 12 ] to wall | Figure 11B-1D - Knee Clearance contrast visually with adjoining surfaces, either light-on-dark or dark-on-light. The material used to provide
© extension | bA ’ 1o < . A contrast shall be an integral part of the walking surface. The domes may be constructed in a variety of methods,
’__,_,_,_L——-»—*' - rsamsa including cast in place or stamped, or may be part of a prefabricated surface treatment.
8.33% 1 T RPN ] — extension T T e e e 8. Obstructions. Curb ramps shall be located or protected to prevent their obstruction by parked vehicles.
" | 4~ Wheel maximum- B NP REININELA VI | — T 48" min Issue Date  01/20/2012

. guide slope Lo 8|33% maximum . ’

i | — ° slope Upper Landing Warning crub at sidewalk Print Date 4/.6/2012
_-@,j::! trf M‘ — —T - . Ugger Landing SR ,~«‘ . ": hazzard, CBC 1133B.8.1 T - — 8:23:17 AM
BN ~}\"q",‘;*f& i L g e .'v_‘: \“‘ ::A"N; a ) ':v,_ 1 — . ad e © =
—_——L qJ" —1 } F— TR T N yeeve cast into N\ — T e, e Ramps shall complywithCBC __~ Lo ———=— Sheet Number

1133B.5, Handrails shall comply
with CBC 1133B.5.5

Ramps shall comply with CBC
1133B.5, Handrails shail comply
with CBC 1133B.5.5
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